=+ DEIVED

California Btate Conteoller

MAR 172 2018
March 10, 2008 COMMISSION ON
e STATE MANDATES
Paula Higashi, Executive Director Keith B. Petersen
Commission on State Mandates SixTen and Associates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
Sacramento, CA 95814 San Diego, CA 92117

Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim
Health Fee Elimination, 05-4206-1-06
Los Rios Community College District, Claimant
Education Code Section 76355
Statutes 1984, Chapter 1, 2™ E.S.; Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118
Fiscal Years 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, and 2001-02

Dear Ms. Higashi and Mr. Petersen:

This letter is in response to the above-entitled Incorrect Reduction Claim. The subject
claims were reduced primarily because the Claimant claimed costs for services provided
in excess of those provided in the base year, failed to accurately claim authorized fees,
and utilized an invalid ICRP. The reductions were appropriate and in accordance with
law.

The Controller’s Office is empowered to audit claims for mandated costs and to reduce
those that are “excessive or unreasonable.”’ This power has been affirmed in recent
cases, such as the Incorrect Reductions Claims (IRCs) for the Graduation Requirements
mandate.” If the claimant disputes the adjustments made by the Controller pursuant to
that power, the burden is upon them to demonstrate that they are entitled to the full
amount of the claim. This principle likewise has been upheld in the Graduation
Requirements line of IRCs.> See also Evidence Code section 500.* In this case, the audit

! See Government Code section 17561, subdivisions (d)(1)(C) and (d)(2), and section 17564.
% See for example, the Statement of Decision in the Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Diego Unified School District
[No. CSM 4435-1-01 and 4435-1-37], adopted September 28, 2000, at page 9.

3 See for example, the Statement of Decision in the Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Diego Unified School District
[No. CSM 4435-1-01 and 4435-1-37], adopted September 28, 2000, at page 16.

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850, Sacramento, CA 95814 ¢ P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250
Phone: (916) 445-2636 ¢ Fax: (916) 322-1220




March 10, 2008
Page 2

determined that the claimant was claiming costs for services that were not provided
during the base year, as required by the Parameters and Guidelines. The Controller’s
Office gave the claimant an opportunity to demonstrate that the services in question had
been provided during the base year, but the claimant failed to provide documentation of
that fact. Therefore, these claimed costs are unsupportable and thus, disallowed.

In its claim, the Claimant utilizes an unapproved indirect cost rate proposal. The
Parameters and Guidelines provide for the use of an ICRP determined using the OMB
Circular A-21 method, or the SCO’s FAM-29C. Since the Claimant did not have a
current approved ICRP (via the OMB Circular A-21 method), the auditors utilized the
FAM-29C and determined that the allowable rate was much less than claimed. The claim
was thus reduced to reflect the allowable rate.

The Claimant understated authorized health services fees, confusing collected with
authorized. The Parameters and Guidelines provide that offsetting savings shall include
the amount authorized for student fees. The relevant amount is not the amount charged
nor the amount collected, rather, it is the amount authorized. This is consistent with
mandates law in general, and specific case law on point.’

The Claimant also asserts that the audit of the 1997-98, 1998-99, and 1999-00 FYs is
precluded by the statute of limitations, specifically, Government Code section 17558.5.
As the claimant points out in the IRC, all three claims were subject to audit until
December 31, 2002. Assuming arguendo, that the declaration of Carrie Bray (Director of
Accounting Services for the district, at Exhibit G of Claimant’s IRC) is completely
accurate, the facts demonstrate that the audit was initiated before the statute of limitations
had run. Ms. Bray received a telephone message slip on December 12, 2002, indicating
the intent to audit the mandated programs of health fee elimination and mandates process.
An auditor for the Controller’s Office spoke to Ms. Bray on December 19, 2002, and the
entrance conference was scheduled. On December 23, 2002, a letter was generated by
the Controller’s Office reiterating the intent to audit the identified mandated programs for
the fiscal years indicated. That letter was sent in December and received by the district
on January 2, 2003.

It is the position of the Controller’s Office that the field audit is initiated no later than the
date of the audit letter. This is consistent with other statutes of limitations provisions,
which are satisfied by the lodgment of a document with the reviewing authority,
indicating a concrete intent to proceed against the identified party. Examples of

4 “Bxcept as otherwise provided by law, a party has the burden of proof as to each fact the existence or nonexistence
of which is essential to the claim for relief or defense that he is asserting.”
5 See Connell v. Santa Margarita Water District (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 382, 400-03.




March 10, 2008
Page 3

comparable procedures would be the filing of a complaint in a criminal or civil case, or
the filing of a notice of rejection or adverse action in a state board of personnel action. In
addition, the Controller’s Office believes that the initiation date is the relevant date for
determining compliance with Section 17558.5 during 2002. There is nothing in the
statute that requires that the audit be complete within the statute of limitations. As noted
above, this would be inconsistent with the analogous procedures, and if the Legislature
intended such a radical departure with established practice, they would have specifically
indicated as such in the statute. No such departure was indicated. Since the audit of the
indicated fiscal years was initiated before the end of December 2002, it is both valid and
enforceable.

Enclosed please find a complete detailed analysis from our Division of Audits, exhibits,
and supporting documentation with declaration.

Sincerely,

V0. Db

SHAWN D. SILVA
Staff Counsel

SDS/ac
Enclosure
cc:  Jon Sharpe, Los Rios Community College District

Ginny Brummels, Div. of Acctg. & Rptg., State Controller’s Office (w/o encl.)
Jim Spano, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office (w/o encl.)




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PROOF OF SERVICE

I am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California. At the time of service, I was at least 18
years of age, a United States citizen employed in the county where the mailing occurred, and not a party to the
within action. My business address is 300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850, Sacramento, CA 95814.

On March 11, 2008, I served the foregoing document entitled:

SCO’S RESPONSE TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FOR
LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, CSM 05-4206-1-06

on all interested parties in this action by placing a true and correct copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope,
addressed as follows:

Paula Higashi (original) Jon Sharpe, Deputy Chancellor
Executive Director Los Rios Community College District
Commission on State Mandates 1919 Spanos Court

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 Sacramento, CA 95825-3981

Sacramento, CA 95814

Keith B. Petersen, President
SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, CA 92117

[X] BY MAIL

I placed the envelope for collection and processing for mailing following this business’s ordinary practice with
which I am readily familiar. On the same day correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited
in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service.

[ 1 BY PERSONAL SERVICE
1 caused to be delivered by hand to the above-listed addressees.

[ 1 BY OVERNIGHT MAIL/COURIER
To expedite the delivery of the above-named document, said document was sent via overnight courier for next day
delivery to the above-listed party.

[ 1 BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
In addition to the manner of service indicated above, a copy was sent by facsimile transmission to the above-listed

party.

1 declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at whose direction the
service was made. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of California that the foregoing is true and
correct.

Executed on March 11, 2008, at Sacramento, California.

e —

Amber A. Camarena

Proof of Service - 1




RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE
“TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTTONCLAIM (IRC) BY
LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Health Fee Elimination Program

Table of Contents

Description Page

SCO’s Response to District’s Comments

LB TTul Y 14 | OO O OO Tab 1
State Controller’s Office Analysis and ReSponse ... Tab 2
Excerpt from SCO Claiming Instructions, Section 5B, Indirect Costs (September 2002)..................... Tab 3
Health Services Analysis for ARC .. ....cooiiiiiiiiece et s e s s Tab 4
Summary of Unallowable Salary and Related Indirect COsts .......c.ccooerviiiiniiiniiiinniiiniinns Tab 5
Declaration of Mary Khoshmashrab, General Information-Contact Log.......c..cocvvvinnincininiiicnne, Tab 6
, Commiséion on State Mandates Staff Analysis,

Proposed Parameters and Guidelines (May 25, 1989).......cccoviiinniiiininiice .. Tab 7

Commission on State Mandates Meeting Minutes (May 25, 1989) ..o Tab 8

Attachment—District’s Comments

Incorrect Reduction Claim (August 29, 2005)

Letter from Richard J. Chivaro to Mike Brandy (July 15, 2004).......cccccvnnirrvniiinninnn, Exhibit A
Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) ......................................... Exhibit B
Claiming Instructions (updated September 1997)......cccccueurucviururiimrcrriiresesesses s Exhibit C
State Controller’s Office Final Audit Report (June 24, 2004)

(Fiscal Year (FY) 1997-98, FY 1998-99, FY 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02) ......... Exhibit D
Letter from Jon Sharpe to JimL. Spano (May 24, 2004) ... Exhibit E

Memorandum from Thomas J. Nussbaum to all Community College Districts (March 5, 2001) ...Exhibit F

Declaration of Carrie BraY ......ccccecceririiiircn ettt sessbee e s st st s e Exhibit G
Reimbursement Claim—FY 1997-98 ... SO OO OOORTT PRI Exhibit H
Reimbursement Claim—FY 1998-99 ...t e e b Exhibit I
Reimbursement Claim—FY 1999-2000 ........cccoiivmimiiiiiiii e Exhibit J
Reimbursement Claim—FY 2000-01 .....cccocoviriniiiiiii e Exhibit K

Reimbursement Claim—FY 2001-02 ....cooooviiiiiiiiiiiiieierieiieie ettt e eiereveeesssser et rsesasearaesereesseassases Exhibit L




Tab 1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850
Sacramento, CA 94250
Telephone No.: (916) 445-6854

BEFORE THE

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON:
Health Fee Elimination Program

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary
Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

LOS RIOS COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT, Claimant

No.: CSM 05-4206-1-06

AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF

I, Jim L. Spano, make the following declarations:

1) I am an employee of the State Controller’s Office and am over the age of 18 years.

2) Iam currently employed as a bureau chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000.
Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for two years and three months..

3) Iam a California Certified Public Accountant (CPA).

4) Ireviewed the work performed by the State Controller’s Office (SCO) auditor.

5) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by the Los Rios
Community College District or retained at our place of business.

6) The records include claims for reimbursement, along with any attached supporting
documentation, explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled

Incorrect Reduction Claim.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

7) A field audit of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 1997-98, FY 1998-99, FY 1999-2000,
FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02 commenced on January 16, 2003, and ended on

March 11, 2004.

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal

observation, information, or belief.

Date: April 14,2006

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

m L. Spano? Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
Division of Audits

State Controller’s Office




Tab 2




STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
For Fiscal Year (FY) 1997-98, FY 1998-99, FY 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02

Health Fee Elimination Program
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

SUMMARY

The following is the State Controller’s Office’s (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim that the
Los Rios Community College District submitted on August 29, 2005. The SCO audited the district’s
claims for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program for the period of July 1,
1997, through June 30, 2002. The SCO issued its final report on June 24, 2004 (Exhibit D).

The district submitted reimbursement claims totaling $3,205,600—$606,532 for fiscal year (FY) 1997-98
($607,532 less a $1,000 penalty for filing a late claim) (Exhibit H); $625,570 for FY 1998-99
(Exhibit I); $634,185 for FY 1999-2000 (ExhibitJ); $667,337 for FY 2000-01 (Exhibit K); and
$671,976 for FY 2001-02 (Exhibit L). Subsequently, the SCO performed an audit for the period of
July 1, 1997, through June 30, 2002, and determined that the entire amount claimed is unallowable. The
unallowable costs occurred primarily because the district claimed unallowable salary costs, overstated its
indirect cost rates, and understated authorized health service fees. The State paid the district $2,224,368,
which should be returned to the State. The following table summarizes the audit results.

Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment
July 1, 1997, through June 30, 1998
Salaries $ 381,878 $ 357,643 $ (24,235)
Benefits 64,953 64,953 —
Services and supplies 16,332 9,118 (7,214)
Total direct costs 463,163 431,714 (31,449)
Indirect costs 144,369 64,757 (79,612)
Total direct and indirect costs 607,532 496,471 (111,061)
Less authorized health service fees — (953,090) (953,090)
Less late penalty (1,000) (1,000) —
Subtotals 606,532 (457,619) (1,064,151)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance — 457,619 457,619
Total program costs $ 606,532 — $ (606,532)
Less amount paid by the State (606,532)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (606,532)
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 1999
Salaries $ 410,013 $§ 372,391 $ (37,622)
Benefits 58,822 58,822 —
Services and supplies 10,897 7,104 (3,793)
Total direct costs 479,732 438,317 (41,415)
Indirect costs 145,838 64,520 (81,318)
Total direct and indirect costs 625,570 502,837 (122,733)
Less authorized health service fees — (1,057,996) (1,057,996)
Subtotals 625,570 (555,159) (1,180,729)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance — 555,159 555,159
Total program costs $§ 625,570 — § (625,570)
Less amount paid by the State : (625,570)

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (625,570)

1




Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment
July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000
Salaries $ 406,642 $ 370,787 $ (35,855)
Benefits 60,153 60,153 —
Services and supplies 19,543 12,852 (6,691)
Total direct costs 486,338 443,792 (42,546)
Indirect costs 147,847 69,276 (78,571)
Total direct and indirect costs 634,185 513,068 (121,117)
Less authorized health service fees — (1,151,391 (1,151,391)
Subtotals , 634,185 (638,323) (1,272,508)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance — 638,323 638,323
Total program costs $ 634,185 — $ (634,185
Less amount paid by the State (634,185)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (634,185)
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001
Salaries $ 425343 § 404,551 $  (20,792)
Benefits 70,350 70,350 —
Services and supplies 11,980 5,621 (6,359)
Total direct costs 507,673 480,522 (27,151)
Indirect costs 159,664 71,742 (87,922)
Total direct and indirect costs 667,337 552,264 (115,073)
Less authorized health service fees — (1,368,418) (1,368,418)
Subtotals 667,337 (816,154) (1,483,491)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance — 816,154 816,154
Total program costs $ 667,337 . — $ (667,337)
Less amount paid by the State (187,592)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (187,592)
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002
Salaries $ 433,372 § 423,283 § (10,089
Benefits 70,979 70,979 —
Services and supplies 9,706 4,981 (4,725)
Total direct costs 514,057 499,243 (14,814)
Indirect costs 157,919 75,237 (82,682)
Total direct and indirect costs 671,976 574,480 (97,496)
Less authorized health service fees — (1,571,052) (1,571,052)
Subtotals 671,976 (996,572) (1,668,548)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance — 996,572 996,572
Total program costs $§ 671,976 — $ (671,976)
Less amount paid by the State (170,489)

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

$ (170,489)




Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment
Summary: July 1, 1997, through June 30, 2002
Salaries $ 2,057,248 $ 1,928,655 $ (128,593)
Benefits 325,257 325,257 —
Services and supplies 68,458 39,676 (28,782)
Total direct costs 2,450,963 2,293,588 (157,375)
Indirect costs 755,637 345,532 (410,105)
Total direct and indirect costs 3,206,600 2,639,120 (567,480)
Less authorized health service fees — (6,101,947) (6,101,947)
Less late penalty (1,000) (1,000) —
Subtotals 3,205,600 (3,463,827) (6,669,427)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance — 3,463,827 3,463,827
Total costs $ 3,205,600 —  $(3,205,600)
Less amount paid by the State (2,224,368)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $(2,224,368)

The district believes that all salary, services and supplies, and indirect costs claimed are reimbursable
under the mandated program. The district also believes that it was not required to report authorized health
service fees. In addition, the district believes that the SCO was not authorized to audit FY 1997-98, FY
1998-99, and FY 1999-2000.

I. SCO REBUTTAL TO STATEMENT OF DISPUTE—
CLARIFICATION OF REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITIES, CLAIM CRITERIA,
AND DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS

Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) adopted Parameters and
Guidelines for Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session. The Commission amended
Parameters and Guidelines on May 25, 1989 (Exhibit B), because of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) identifies the scope of the mandate and the
reimbursable activities as follows.

V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the costs of providing a health
services program, Only services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

B. Reimbursable Activities
For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable to the extent they were

provided by the community college district in fiscal year 1986-87. . . . [see Exhibit B for a list
of reimbursable items.]




Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989), Section VLB, provides the following claim
preparation criteria.

VI. CLAIM PREPARATION

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program Level of Service

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits
Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the employee(s) involved, describe the
mandated functions performed and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each
function, the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average number of hours
devoted to each function may be claimed if supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the mandate can be claimed.
List cost of materials which have been consumed or expended specifically for the purpose
of this mandate.

3. Allowable Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State Controller in his
claiming instructions.

Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) defines supporting data as follows.

VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents and/or worksheets
that show evidence of the validity of such costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal
year 1986-87 program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must be kept on
file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no less than three years from the date of the
final payment of the claim pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State
Controller or his agent.

Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) defines offsetting savings and other
reimbursements as follows.

VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

-Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be deducted
from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any source,
e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount . . . authorized by Education Code Section 72246 for health services [now Education Code
Section 76355].

SCO Claiming Instructions

The SCO annually issues mandated costs claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for
mandated cost programs. The September 2002 claiming instructions provide instructions for indirect
costs (Tab 3). The September 2002 indirect cost claiming instructions are believed to be, for the
purposes and scope of the audit period, substantially similar to the version extant at the time the
district filed its FY 1997-98, FY 1998-99, FY 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02 mandated

cost claims.




IL. DISTRICT CLAIMED UNALLOWABLE SALARY AND RELATED INDIRECT COSTS
Issue

The district claimed unallowable salary costs totaling $128,593. The related indirect costs total
$39,529. The unallowable salary costs are attributable to an increased level of health services
provided by the district. The district believes these costs are allowable.

SCO Analysis:

For the audit period, the district’s claims identified those health services that the district provided in
the program base year (FY 1986-87). For each district college, the SCO reviewed a sample of health
service logs that identified the actual health services provided during the audit period. For FY
1998-99 through FY 2001-02, American River College’s (ARC) health service logs showed that the
district provided health services that exceeded those services provided in the base year. The district
did not provide ARC’s health services logs for FY 1997-98. For Sacramento City College and
Cosumnes River College, the health service logs did not show any health services provided that
exceeded those services provided in the base year.

For the audit period, health services provided that exceed base year health services provided are
unallowable. For each fiscal year from FY 1998-99 through FY 2001-02, the SCO calculated the
percentage of unallowable services that ARC provided based on its health service logs. Because the
district did not provide ARC’s FY 1997-98 health service logs, the SCO averaged the percentage of
unallowable services from the four subsequent fiscal years to calculate FY 1997-98 unallowable
costs. The SCO applied these percentages to ARC’s salary costs claimed to determine unallowable
salary costs. The attached schedule, “Health Services Analysis for ARC” (Tab 4) details the total and
allowable health services that ARC provided during the months sampled. The attached schedule
“Summary of Unallowable Salary and Related Indirect Costs” (Tab 5) summarizes the audit
adjustment. :

District’s Response

The Controller . . . states that its review of a sample of six months of logs of “actual” student health
services provided during the period of FY 1998-99 through FY 2001-02 indicated that American River
College “provided” student health services “exceeding” those services provided by the District during
the base year. The Controller concluded that an “average” of only 84.26% of the audit year services
matched services provided in the base year of FY 1986-87.

SCO’s Comment

The district’s statement is erroneous. Based on our review of health service logs provided, the audit
finding identifies the percentage of mandate-related services for each fiscal year from FY 1998-99
through FY 2001-02. The mandate-related percentages ranged from 78.01% to 92.72%. The district
did not provide any health service log documentation for FY 1997-98. Rather than disallowing all
costs claimed because of insufficient documentation, we averaged the mandate-related percentages
from the four subsequent fiscal years to calculate mandate-related services for FY 1997-98.




District’s Comment

Statutory and Regulatory Requirements

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (e) states:
“Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87 fiscal year shall
maintain health services, at the level provided during the 1986-87 fiscal year, and each fiscal
year thereafter.”

The parameters and guidelines state at Part 111 Eligible Claimants:
“Community college districts which provided health services in 1986-87 fiscal year and
continue to provide the same services as a result of this mandate are eligible to claim

reimbursement of those costs.”

Services Provided vs. Services Rendered

The Controller audit findings do not demonstrate if the enumerated services allegedly “not provided”
in FY 1986-87 were actually available to students. As a preliminary matter, we feel the Controller
misstates the law, there are no specific student health services required for each college district. The
parameters and guidelines state that “[o]nly services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.”
Thus, the requirement is to continue the level of services provided in FY 1986-87, but there is no
statewide standard list of types of services to be provided. In addition, note that the cost of services is
not compared, only the level of services.

The Controller is endeavoring to compare the student health services rendered during the fiscal years
claimed (audit years) to those services rendered during 1986-87 fiscal year (the base year). ... The
Controller is requiring claimants to prove that services rendered in the audit years were also rendered
in the base-year. In order to make this determination, the Controller is reviewing base year services
claimed which are clearly beyond the statute of limitations for an audit or record retention.

The statutory requirement is that at least the same level of services be provided. There is no basis in
law or fact which requires the entire variety of health care services available each year to actually have
been utilized, which is to say rendered, each year in order to prove that the same services are
provided. . . .

SCO’s Comment

There is no misstatement of law. The audit finding makes no reference to “specific student health
services required” in the context alleged in the district’s response. In addition, the district’s statement
that there “is no statewide standard list of types of services to be provided” is misleading. While
districts are not required to provide all the services listed, Parameters and Guidelines does identify
specific health services that are eligible for mandate reimbursement, if the district provided the
service in the FY 1986-87 base year.

The SCO did not compare services rendered during the audit period to services rendered during the
FY 1986-87 base year. Instead, the SCO compared services rendered during the audit period to
services provided (i.e., available) during the base year. The district reported the base year services
that it provided on its mandate reimbursement claims. We did not require the district to prove that
services rendered during the audit period were also rendered in the base year. Our audit tests
disclosed services rendered during the audit period that the district did not report as available during
the base year. In those instances, we did provide the district an opportunity to show that those services
were actually rendered in the base year (and thus “provided” during the base year). In essence, we
provided the district a “second chance” opportunity to show that it actually provided more base year
services than those it originally reported on the mandate reimbursement claim. However, the district
did not provide any documentation to support health services provided or rendered in the base year.




We disagree with the district’s comments regarding the statute of limitations as it applies to the FY
1986-87 base year. Parameters and Guidelines states the following.

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents and/or worksheets that
show evidence of the validity of such costs. This would include ‘documentation for the fiscal year
1986-87 program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. [Emphasis added.] These documents must be
kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no less than three years from the date of
the final payment of the claim pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State
Controller or his agent.

Thus, for each claim that the district submits, documentation that supports FY 1986-87 services
provided is subject to the same statute of limitations requirement as the current year claim.

District’s Response

District Level Test of Services Provided

The Controller states that its review of a sample of six-months of logs of “actual” student health
services provided indicated that American River College “provided” student health services
“exceeding” those services provided by the district during the base year. This is not the standard of
review to be used. The comparison of the levels of services provided is a district level test, not a
college level test. . . .

SCQ’s Comment

The district misrepresents the audit finding. The SCO compared health services that the district
provided during the audit period (through its three colleges collectively) to health services that the
district provided during the FY 1986-87 base year (as reported by the district on its mandate
reimbursement claims). During the audit period, the district provided and rendered health services
that exceeded services provided during the base year. ARC provided these excess services.

District’s Response

Audit by Sampling

Sampling does not result in a determination of actual costs. The parameters and guidelines do not
allow the claimant to use sampling for reporting mandate costs. The parameters and guidelines do not
allow the Controller to use sampling techniques for the determination of program compliance.
Claimants were never on notice that the Controller would be utilizing sampling techniques. . . .

SCO’s Comment

The district states, “The parameter and guidelines do not allow the claimant to use sampling for
reporting mandate costs.” This statement is irrelevant to the audit finding. The district also states,
“The parameters and guidelines do not allow the Controller to use sampling techniques. . ..” This
statement is misleading; regarding audits, Parameters and Guidelines states only that “For auditing
purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents and/or worksheets that show
evidence of the validity of such costs....” Parameters and Guidelines does not specify the
methodology the SCO may use to validate program compliance.

The SCO conducted the audit in accordance with Government Auditing Standards. The audit
standards specify that auditors may use professional judgment in “selecting the methodology,
determining the type and amount of evidence to be gathered, and choosing the tests and procedures
for their work.”! Neither the Government Code nor Parameters and Guidelines require the SCO to
provide claimants “notice” that the SCO will use sampling techniques.

! Government Auditing Standards, 2003 Revision, United States General Accounting Office.

7




District’s Response

Sampling Method

The Controller’s calculation of the cost of services “not provided” utilizes extrapolations of facts not
related to the actual cost of those services. As stated before, the adjustment is incorrect because it is
based on services rendered. Regardless, sampling here is too limited. First, the sample “universe” was
limited to one college. Second, if a particular service was not included in the portion of the
documentation selected for the sample, but was in the universe of services rendered, the sampling
improperly penalizes the District for a type of service actually rendered.

As a separate issue, it is inappropriate to apply a percentage reduction to the audit period costs. The
parameters and guidelines require maintenance of effort (level of service) rather than cost accounting
for the services provided. There is no evidence that the cost of the services disallowed by the
Controller represent the percentage of activities disallowed. There is no basis to presume that the
services disallowed are uniform in cost to the services allowed. The method of adjustment used is not
based on a factual foundation or a legal basis.

SCO’s Comment

The district states that, “the adjustment is incorrect because it is based on services rendered.” It
appears the district has confused the separate issues of (1) verifying whether the district has
maintained the same level of health services provided; versus (2) identifying costs applicable to audit
period health services provided and rendered that exceed base year health services provided.
Parameters and Guidelines states, “Only services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.”
Because only excess services actually rendered are unallowable, it is appropriate to calculate
unallowable costs based on audit period services rendered. If the district had only “made available”
(i.e., provided) the excess services, but not rendered the excess services, there would be no
unallowable costs.

Regarding sample size, the district states, “sampling here is too limited.” As previously stated,
Government Auditing Standards specifies that auditors may use professional judgment in determining
the type and amount of evidence gathered. In addition, the district incorrectly states that the SCO
limited the audit universe to one college. The audit finding states, “The SCO auditor reviewed logs
maintained by each college within the district . . . .” [Emphasis added.] However, only ARC rendered
health services that exceeded health services that the district provided in the FY 1986-87 base year.
As a result, in calculating unallowable costs, the SCO calculated the percentage of unallowable
services that ARC rendered, and applied that unallowable percentage to ARC’s salary costs claimed.

The district also infers that the sampling may improperly “penalize” the district for a type of service
rendered but not included in the sample selection. The district ignores the opposite possibility that the
sample selection may have excluded additional unallowable services and thus, the unallowable costs
are actually understated. Nevertheless, the SCO has concluded that the sample size is sufficient to
support the audit finding in accordance with Government Auditing Standards. Title 2, California Code
of Regulations (CCR), Section 1185(e)(3) states, “If the narrative describing the alleged incorrect
reduction(s) involves more than discussion of statutes or regulations or legal argument and utilizes
assertions or representations of fact, such assertions or representations shall be supported by
testimonial or documentary evidence and shall be submitted with the claim.” The district did not
submit any documentation to support its assertion that the audit sample was too limited or improperly
penalized the district.

The district also believes that it is inappropriate to apply a percentage reduction to the audit period
costs. The district asserts that the SCO calculated unallowable costs using “extrapolations of facts not
related to the actual cost of those services.” The district also asserts “There is no evidence that the
cost of the services disallowed by the Controller represent the percentage of activities disallowed.”




The district further asserts that there is no basis to presume that the services disallowed are uniform in
cost to the services allowed. However, during audit fieldwork, the district did not provide any
documentation to support the actual cost of unallowable services. The district also did not provide any
documentation with this Incorrect Reduction Claim. Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) states
that the Controller may reduce any claim that he determines is excessive or unreasonable. In this case,
the SCO concluded that the district’s claims are excessive and unreasonable because they include
costs applicable to unallowable services. Our only other alternative is to disallow all costs claimed
because the district is unable to identify mandate-related costs. Instead, absent any other
documentation provided by the district, we believe it is appropriate to calculate unallowable costs
based on the percentage of unallowable services rendered.

District’s Response

Source Documentation

This finding is also based, partially, upon the report’s assertion that the “Parameters and Guidelines
states [sic] that all costs claimed must be traceable to source documentation that shows evidence of the
validity of such costs. . . .” The Controller’s audit report states that its adjustment was based on logs of
services provided to students. The logs upon which the Controller relied upon for its adjustments are
not documentation specifically required by the parameters and guidelines. The Education Code and
parameters and guidelines do not require the claimant to provide records of the services rendered as a
condition of reimbursement, only to certify to the services available. . . .

As a factual matter, if the documentation used by the Controller was sufficient for the Controller to

calculate the dollar amount of alleged new services, it is contrary for the Controller to assert that the
adjustment is based on insufficient documentation. . . .

SCO’s Comment

For salary and benefit costs claimed, Parameters and Guidelines states that districts must provide
documentation that describes the mandated functions performed (i.e., rendered). The health service
logs are appropriate documentation to verify that health services rendered are mandate-related.
Parameters and Guidelines further states that only services provided in the FY 1986-87 base year
may be claimed, and costs claimed must be traceable to source documents that show evidence of the
validity of such costs. Again, the health service logs are appropriate documentation to show that costs
claimed are valid (i.e., applicable to allowable activities.)

The audit finding does not state that the audit adjustment is based on insufficient documentation; it
states that the audit adjustment occurred because the district provided unallowable health services.
However, the district did not provide documentation that shows the actual costs of the unallowable
services. Thus, the SCO calculated unallowable costs based on the percentage of unallowable services
provided. Therefore, there is no contradiction in the audit finding.

District’s Response

Unreasonable or Excessive

None of the adjustments were made because the costs claimed were excessive or unreasonable. The
Controller does not assert that the claimed costs were excessive or unreasonable, which is the only
mandated cost audit standard in statute (Government Code Section 17561(d)(2)). It would therefore
appear that the entire findings are based upon the wrong standard for review. . . .




III.

SCO’s Comment

Government Code Section 17558.5 requires the district to file a reimbursement claim for actual
mandate-related costs. Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) allows the SCO to audit the district’s
records to verify actual mandate-related costs and reduce any claim that the SCO determines is
excessive or unreasonable. In addition, Government Code Section 12410 states, “The Controller shall
audit all claims against the state, and may audit the disbursement of any state money, for correctness,
legality, and for sufficient provisions of law for payment.”

The SCO did conclude that the district’s costs claimed were excessive. “Excessive” is defined as
“exceeding what is usual, proper, necessary, or normal. . . . Excessive implies an amount or degree
too great to be reasonable or acceptable. . .. [Emphasis added.]® The district claimed costs that
exceeded those costs that were “proper,” because the district claimed costs for health services
rendered during the audit period that exceeded health services provided during the FY 1986-87 base
year.

* Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition, © 2001.

DISTRICT CLAIMED UNALLOWABLE SERVICES AND SUPPLIES
AND RELATED INDIRECT COSTS

Issue

The district claimed costs for services not reimbursable under the mandated program, services not
provided in the FY 1986-87 base year, and costs not supported by source documentation. The district
believes these costs are allowable; however, the district did not specifically address those costs not
supported by source documentation.

SCO Analysis:

The district claimed costs for physical exams for intercollegiate athletics and salaries of health
professionals present at athletic events. These costs are not reimbursable under the mandated
program. The district also claimed costs for Hepatitis B vaccinations; however, the district did not
provide this service during the FY 1986-87 base year and Parameters and Guidelines does not
identify the service as a reimbursable activity. Furthermore, the district claimed $557 that was not
supported by source documentation, :

District’s Response

... This finding includes a disallowance of $26,100 in costs incurred for physical exams for
intercollegiate athletics and for salaries of health professionals present at athletic events. . .. Some of
the claimable services enumerated in the parameters and guidelines include accident reports, a college
physician, outside physician, registered nurse, examinations, first aid, physicals for athletes, and
dressing change, which would seem to satisfactorily encompass the scope of services which the
Controller believes are unallowable.

The Controller asserts Hepatitis B vaccination costs of $2,125 are unallowable. The Controller
concludes that since the Hepatitis B vaccinations, specifically, were not identified as a service
available at the college health center in FY 1986-87, and not listed in the parameters and guidelines,
the costs are not reimbursable. The [district reported] that immunization services were available in FY
1986-87. Hepatitis B vaccinations now are just a part of the whole scope of services which may
comprise immunization services, and the parameters and guidelines allow for reimbursement of
immunization services.

10




Student Health Services Fund

The Controller seems to be using reimbursable services as defined by the parameters and guidelines as
a basis for permissible use of the student health services fees. Education Code Section 76355,
subdivision (a), permits the collection of student health fees for student health services. Subdivision (d)
requires that these fees, if collected, be deposited in a designated fund and be expended only as
authorized. Subdivision (d) prohibits expenditures from the fund for physical examinations for
intercollegiate athletics or the salaries of health professionals for athletic events. The prohibition only
applies to expenditure of funds from the special account designated in which student health fees are
deposited. . . .

Unless the student health services fees exceed the direct and indirect cost of all student health services,
there is no supportable presumption that the student health fees fund is funding the services to athletes.
Furthermore, since this District did not collect student health services fees, the presumption could not
apply to this District in any case. . . .

Unreasonable or Excessive

None of the adjustments were made because the costs claimed were excessive or unreasonable. The
Controller does not assert that the claimed costs were excessive or unreasonable, which is the only
mandated cost audit standard in statute (Government Code Section 17561 (d)(2)). It would therefore
appear that the entire findings are based upon the wrong standard for review. . . .

SCO’s Comment

Regarding athletic-related costs, Education Code Section 76355(e) states, “Any community college
district that provided health services in the 1986-87 fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the
level provided during the 1986-87 fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter. If the cost to maintain
that level of service exceeds the limits specified in subdivision (a), the excess cost shall be borne by
the district.” Education Code Section 76355(a) defines the authorized health services fees. Thus, the
mandated program “maintenance of effort” requirement applies to those health services for which the
district may levy a fee. Education Code Section 76355(d) states that athletic-related costs are not
authorized expenditures of health services fees. Because the mandated program does not require a
“maintenance of effort” for athletic-related services, the district is not required to provide these
services. Therefore, these costs are not mandated costs as defined by Government Code Section
17514. '

Regarding Hepatitis B vaccinations, the district may provide whatever immunizations it chooses;
however, these immunizations do not automatically become mandate-reimbursable. Parameters and
Guidelines, Section V B, states, “For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable
to the extent they were provided by the community college district in fiscal year 1986-87....”
Parameters and Guidelines does not list immunization services as a reimbursable activity; instead,
Parameters and Guidelines identifies specific immunizations -- Diptheria/Tetanus, Measles/Rubella,
and Influenza. Hepatitis B vaccination is not within the scope of the mandate; therefore, these costs
are not mandate-reimbursable.

Government Code Section 17558.5 requires the district to file a reimbursement claim for actual
mandate-related costs. Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) allows the SCO to audit the district’s
records to verify actual mandate-related costs and reduce any claim that the SCO determines is
excessive or unreasonable. In addition, Government Code Section 12410 states, “The Controller shall
audit all claims against the state, and may audit the disbursement of any state money, for correctness,
legality, and for sufficient provisions of law for payment.” Therefore, the district’s contention that the
“entire findings are based upon the wrong standard for review” is without merit.

11




IV. DISTRICT OVERSTATED ITS INDIRECT COST RATES CLAIMED
Issue

The district overstated its indirect cost rates, thus overstating indirect costs by $361,689 for the audit
period. The district claimed indirect costs based on indirect cost rate proposals (ICRPs) that the
district prepared using Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21 methodology.
However, the district did not obtain federal approval of its ICRPs. The SCO’s claiming instructions
provide an alternate indirect cost rate methodology. The SCO calculated indirect cost rates using the
alternate methodology. The alternate methodology indirect cost rates did not support the rates that the
district claimed.

SCO Analysis:

Parameters and Guidelines allows community college districts to claim indirect costs according to
the SCO’s claiming instructions (Tab 3). The claiming instructions require that districts obtain
federal approval of ICRPs prepared using OMB Circular A-21 methodology. Alternatively, districts
may use the SCO’s Form FAM-29C to compute indirect cost rates. Form FAM-29C calculates
indirect cost rates using total expenditures reported on the California Community Colleges Annual
Financial and Budget Report, Expenditures by Activity (CCFS-311). Form FAM-29C eliminates
unallowable expenses and segregates the adjusted expenses between those incurred for direct and
indirect activities relative to the mandated cost program.

District’s Response

... Contrary to the Controller’s interpretation, there is no requirement in law that the District’s indirect
cost rate must be “federally” approved. The Controller has never specified the federal agencies which
have the authority to approve indirect cost rates. Further, it should be noted that the Controller did not
determine that the District’s rate was excessive or unreasonable. . . .

CCFsS-311

In fact, both the District’s method and the Controller’s method utilized the same source document, the
CCFS-311 annual financial and budget report required by the state. The difference in the claimed and
audited methods is in the determination of which of those cost elements are direct costs and which are

indirect costs. . . .

Regulatory Requirements

No particular indirect cost rate calculation is required by law. The parameters and guidelines state that
“Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State Controller in his claiming
instructions.” The district claimed these indirect costs “in the manner” described by the Controller. The
correct forms were used and the claimed amounts were entered at the correct locations. Further, “may”
is not “shall”; the parameters and guidelines do not require that indirect costs be claimed in the manner
described by the Controller. In the audit report, the Controller asserts that because parameters and
guidelines specifically references the claiming instructions, the claiming instructions thereby become
authoritative criteria. The Government Code makes no allowances for “authoritative criteria” for
purpose of mandate reimbursement, this is a meaningless fiction created by the Controller. Nor does
the “specific” reference to the claiming instructions in the parameters and guidelines change “may”
into a “shall.” Since the Controller’s claiming instructions were never adopted as law, or regulations
pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, the claiming instructions are a statement of the
Controller’s interpretation and not law.

12




Unreasonable or Excessive

Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) requires the Controller to pay claims, provided that the
Controller may audit the records of any school district to verify the actual amount of the mandated
costs, and may reduce any claim that the Controller determines is excessive or unreasonable. The
Controller is authorized to reduce a claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive or
unreasonable. Here, the District has computed its ICRPs utilizing cost accounting principles from the
Office of Management and Budget Circular A-21, and the Controller has disallowed it without a
determination of whether the product of the District’s calculation would, or would not, be excessive,
unreasonable, or inconsistent with cost accounting principles.

The District reported indirect cost rates of 31.17%, 30.40%, 30.40%, 31.45%, 30.72% for the five
fiscal years audited. Subsequent to the audit, the District . . . receive{d] a federally approved rate of
30.0% from the Department of Health and Human Services, for use in fiscal years beginning 2005-06.
The five rates used on the claims were less than two percentage points different from the federally
negotiated rate. It can be clearly seen that the OMB A-21 cost accounting methods are not the
intellectual property of the federal government and can be competently utilized by Districts to generate
a reasonable indirect cost rate without the need for federal approval.

Neither State law nor the parameters and guidelines made compliance with the Controller’s claiming
instructions a condition of reimbursement. The district has followed the parameters and guidelines.
The burden of proof is on the Controller to prove that the product of District’s calculation is
unreasonable, not to recalculate the rate according to its unenforceable ministerial preferences.
Therefore, the Controller made no determination as to whether the method used by the District was
reasonable, but, substituted its FAM-29C method for the method reported by the District. The
substitution of the FAM-29C method is not a “finding” enforceable either by fact or law. . . .

SCO’s Comment

Parameters and Guidelines, Section VI, states, “Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner
described by the State Controller in his claiming instructions.” The district misinterprets “may be
claimed” by concluding that compliance with the claiming instructions is voluntary. Instead, “may be
claimed” simply permits the district to claim indirect costs. However, if the district chooses to claim
indirect costs, then the district must comply with the SCO’s claiming instructions. The district’s
implication that it claimed costs in the manner described by the SCO by correctly completing what it
interprets to be the correct forms is without merit.

The SCO’s claiming instructions state: “A college has the option of using a federally approved rate,
utilizing the cost accounting principles from Office of Management and Budget Circular A-21 “Cost
Principles for Educational Institutions,” or the Controller’s methodology outlined in the following
paragraphs [FAM-29C]. . . .” This is consistent with Parameters and Guidelines for other community
college district mandated programs, including the following.

Absentee Ballots

Collective Bargaining

Health Benefits for Survivors of Peace Officers and Firefighters
Law Enforcement College Jurisdiction Agreements

Mandate Reimbursement Process

Open Meetings Act

Photographic Record of Evidence

Sex Offenders Disclosure by Law Enforcement Officers

Sexual Assault Response Procedure

13




(Note: Parameters and Guidelines provide a third option a 7% flat rate.) Therefore, contrary to the
district’s statement, the SCO did not act arbitrarily by using the FAM-29C methodology to calculate
allowable indirect cost rates.

We agree with the district’s statement that the difference between the claimed and audited rates is
identifying costs as direct or indirect. The FAM-29C methodology classifies costs as direct or indirect
as they relate to the mandated cost program.

In addition, neither this district nor any other district requested that the Commission review the
SCO’s claiming instructions pursuant to Title 2 CCR Section 1186. Furthermore, the district may not
now request a review of the claiming instructions applicable to the audit period. Title 2 CCR Section
1186(j)(2) states, “A request for review filed after the initial claiming deadline must be submitted on
or before January 15 following a fiscal year in order to establish eligibility for reimbursement for that
fiscal year.”

The SCO is not responsible for identifying the district’s responsible federal agency. OMB Circular
A-21 states:

[Cognizant agency responsibility] is assigned to the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS)
or the Department of Defense's Office of Naval Research (DOD), normally depending on which of the
two agencies (HHS or DOD) provides more funds to the educational institution for the most recent
three years. . ..In cases where neither HHS nor DOD provides Federal funding to an educational
institution, the cognizant agency assignment shall default to HHS.

Clearly, the district is aware of its cognizant agency, since the district states that it received a
federally approved rate for FY 2005-06. However, this rate is irrelevant to the audit period.

Government Code Section 17558.5 requires the district to file a reimbursement claim for actual
mandate-related costs. Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) allows the SCO to audit the school
district’s records to verify actual mandate-related costs and reduce any claim that the SCO determines
is excessive or unreasonable. In addition, Government Code Section 12410 states, “The Controller
shall audit all claims against the state, and may audit the disbursement of any state money, for
correctness, legality, and for sufficient provisions of law for payment.” Therefore, the district’s
contention that the SCO “is authorized to reduce a claim only if it determines the claim to be
excessive or unreasonable” is without merit.

Nevertheless, the SCO did conclude that the district’s indirect cost rates were excessive. “Excessive”
is defined as “exceeding what is usual, proper, necessary, or normal. . . . Excessive implies an amount
or degree too great to be reasonable or acceptable. . . The district d1d not obtain federal approval
of its ICRPs. The SCO calculated indirect cost rates usmg the alternate methodology identified in the
SCO’s claiming instructions. The alternate methodology indirect cost rates did not support the rates
that the district claimed; thus, the rates claimed were excessive.

3 Ibid.

14




V. DISTRICT UNDERSTATED AUTHORIZED HEALTH SERVICE FEES
Issue

For the audit period, the district understated authorized health service fees by $6,101,947. The district
believes that because it did not levy a health service fee, it is not required to report authorized health
service fees.

SCO Analysis:

Parameters and Guidelines requires districts to deduct authorized health fees from costs claimed.
Education Code Section 76355(c) authorizes health fees for all students except those who: (1) depend
exclusively on prayer for healing; (2) attend a community college under an approved apprenticeship
training program; or (3) demonstrate financial need. (Effective with the Summer 2001 session,
Education Code Section 76355(a) authorized a $1.00 increase to health service fees.)

Government Code Section 17514 defines “costs mandated by the state” as any increased costs that a
school district is required to incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they
are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code Section 17556 states that COSM shall
not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the
mandated program or increased level of service.

District’s Response

Education Code Section 76355

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The governing board of a
district maintaining a community college may require community college students to pay a fee . . . for
health supervision and services. . . . “There is no requirement that community colleges levy these fees.
The permissive nature of the provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “If, pursuant
to this Section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee,
if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee
shall be mandatory or optional. ” [Emphasis added by district.]

Parameters and Guidelines

This Controller states that the “Parameters and Guidelines states that health fees authorized by the
Education Code must be deducted from the costs claimed.” The parameters and guidelines actually
state:

“Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be
deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from
any source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall
include the amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)*.”

In order for a district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually have
collected these fees. Student health fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student
health fees that could have been collected and were not. The use of the term “any offsetting savings”
further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees.

Government Code Section 17514

The Controller relies upon Government Code Section 17514 for the conclusion that “[t]o the extent

community college districts can charge a fee, they are not required to incur a cost.”. . . There is nothing

in the language of the statute regarding the authority to charge a fee, any nexus of fee revenue to
. increased cost, nor any language which describes the legal effect of fees collected.

15




Government Code Section 17556

The Controller relies upon Government Code Section 17556 for the conclusion that “the COSM shall
not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the
mandated program or increased level of service.” . . . We believe the Controller misrepresents the law.
Government Code Section 17556 prohibits the Commission on State Mandates from finding costs
subject to reimbursement, that is, approving a test claim, where there is authority to levy fees in an
amount sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs. Here, the Commission has already approved the
test claim and made a finding of a new program or increased costs, and further, that the student health
fees are per se insufficient to offset the entire cost of the mandate.

Student Health Services Fee Amount

The Controller asserts that the district should have collected a student health service fee each semester
from non-exempt students in the amount of $8, $9, $11, or $12, depending on the fiscal year and
whether the student is enrolled full time or part time. Districts receive notice of these fee amounts from
the Chancellor of the California Community Colleges. An example of one such notice is the letter
dated March 5, 2001, attached as Exhibit “F.” While Education Code Section 76355 provides for an
increase in the student health service fee, it did not grant the Chancellor the authority to establish
mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee increases. . . .Therefore, the Controller cannot rely upon the
Chancellor’s notice to college districts of the opportunity to increase student health services fees as a
basis to adjust the claim for collectible student health services fees.

Fees Collected vs. Fees Collectible

This issue is one of student health fees revenue actually received, rather than student health fees which
might be collected. The Commission determined, as stated in the parameters and guidelines that the
student health fees “experienced” (collected) would reduce the amount subject to reimbursement.
Student fees not collected are student fees not “experienced” an [sic] as such should not reduce
reimbursement. Further, the amount “collectible” will never equal actual revenues collected due to
changes in a student’s BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.

Because districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student health services, and if such
a fee is collected the amount is to be determined by the district and not the Controller, the Controller’s
adjustment is without legal basis. What districts are required by the parameters and guidelines to do is
to reduce the amount of their claimed costs by the amount of student health services fee revenue
actually received. Therefore, student health fees are merely collectible, they are not mandatory, and it
is inappropriate for the Controller to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received.

 Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 29, and was
replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

SCO’s Comment

We agree that community college districts may choose not to levy a health service fee. However,
Education Code Section 76355(a) provides districts the authority to levy a health service fee.
Education Code Section 76355(c) specifies the authorized fees. We also agree that the California
Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office (CCCCO) does not have the authority to establish
mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee increases. The CCCCO merely notifies districts of changes
to the authorized fee amount, pursuant to Education Code Section 76355(a).

Regardless of the district’s decision to levy or not levy a health service fee, the district does have the
authority to levy the fees. In addition, contrary to the district’s response, the SCO made no distinction
between full-time or part-time students regarding the authorized health service fee. Districts are
authorized to levy the full fee amount to both part-time and full time students. Government Code
Section 17514 states that “costs mandated by the state” means any increased costs that a school
district is required to incur. Furthermore, Government Code Section 17556(d) states that the
Commission shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy

16




fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level of service. For the Health Fee Elimination
mandated program, the Commission clearly recognized the availability of another funding source by
including the fees as offsetting savings in Parameters and Guidelines, Section VIII (amended
May 25, 1989). To the extent districts have authority to charge a fee, they are not required to incur a
cost.

The district misrepresents the Commission’s determination regarding authorized health service fees.
The Commission’s staff analysis of May 25, 1989, regarding the proposed Parameters and
Guidelines amendments (Tab 7), states:

Staff amended Item “VIII. Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements” to reflect the reinstatement
of [the] fee authority.

In response to that amendment, the [Department of Finance (DOF)] has proposed the addition of the
following language to Item VIII. to clarify the impact of the fee authority on claimants’ reimbursable
costs:

“If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a), it shall
deduct an amount equal to what it would have received had the fee been levied.”

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed language which does not substantively change the scope of Item
VIIL

Thus, it is clear that the Commission’s intent was that claimants deduct authorized health service fees
from mandate-reimbursable costs claimed. Furthermore, the staff analysis included an attached letter
from the CCCCO, dated April 3, 1989. In that letter, the CCCCO concurred with the DOF and the
Commission regarding authorized health service fees.

Since the Commission’s staff concluded that DOF’s proposed language did not substantively change
the scope of staff’s proposed language, Commission staff did not further revise the proposed
Parameters and Guidelines. The Commission’s meeting minutes of May 25, 1989 (Tab 8) show that
the Commission adopted the proposed Parameters and Guidelines on consent, with no additional
discussion. Therefore, there was no change to the Commission’s interpretation regarding authorized
health service fees.

Two court cases addressed the issue of fee authority.’ Both cases concluded that “costs” as used in the
constitutional provision, exclude “expenses that are recoverable from sources other than taxes.” In
both cases, the source other than taxes was fee authority.

The district also states, “the amount ‘collectible’ will never equal actual revenues collected due to
changes in a student’s BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.” The SCO calculated
authorized health service fees based on the district’s records of enrollment and BOGG grants. The
district is responsible for providing accurate enrollment and BOGG grant data, including any changes
that result from BOGG grant eligibility or students who disenroll. Consistent with OMB Circular A-
21, Section J, the district is responsible for any bad debt accounts.

* County of Fresno v. California (1991) 53 Cal. 3d 482; Connell v. Santa Margarita (1997) 59 Cal. App. 4" 382,

17




VI. STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR AUDIT
Issue

Based on the statute of limitations for audit, the district believes the SCO had no authority to assess
audit adjustments for FY 1997-98, FY 1998-99, and FY 1999-2000.

SCO Analysis:

Government Code Section 17558.5(a), effective July 1, 1996, states that a district’s reimbursement
claim is subject to audit no later than two years after the end of the calendar year in which the claim is
filed or last amended. The district filed its FY 1997-98 and FY 1998-99 claims on January 18, 2000,
and filed its FY 1999-2000 claim on December 29, 2000. The SCO made several attempts to contact
the district and conduct an entrance conference during December 2002. Ultimately, at the district’s
request, the SCO delayed the entrance conference until January 16, 2003 (Tab 6). Therefore, the SCO
notified the district that it would conduct an audit within the period that all claims were subject to
audit.

District’s Response

... The District asserts that the first three claims of the five claims audited, fiscal years 1997-98,
1998-99, and 1999-00, were beyond the statute of limitations for audit when the Controller completed
its audit on June 24, 2004. The District raised this issue at the beginning of the audit and in its letter
dated May 24, 2004 in response to the draft audit report. . . .

In its final audit report, the Controller responded as follows:

“No statutory language defines when the SCO must issue an audit report. Furthermore, no
statutory language requires an entrance conference or some other formal event to be held
before the two-year period expires. SCO staff contacted the district to initiate the audit in
December 2002, within the statute of limitations. This district requested that the audit start in
January 2003, rather than December 2002, Government Code Section 17558.5(d) [sic],
effective July 1, 1996, states “Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit the
adjustment of payments . . . when a delay in the completion of an audit is the result of willful
acts by the claimant or inability to reach agreement on terms of final settlement.”

The Controller is thus asserting that when the audit was “initiated’ is relevant to the period of
limitations, and that some “willful” act of the District prevented the Controller from “completing” the
audit. However, if the date the audit was initiated is the relevant event for the tolling of the statute, then
the alleged delay in completion is not relevant, and would be harmless. In any case, a review of the
statutory history of Government Code Section 17558.5 indicates that the matter of the audit “initiation”
date is not relevant to any fiscal year claims which are the subject of this audit.

Statutory History

Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute governed the statute of limitations for audits of mandate
reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906, Section 2, operative January 1, 1994, added
Government Code Section 17558.5 to establish for the first time a specific statute of limitations for
audit of mandate reimbursement claims. . . .

Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and replaced Section
17558.5, changing only the period of limitations. . . .

All of the annual claims which are the subject of the incorrect reduction claim are subject to the two-
year statute of limitations established by Chapter 945/95. The claims for the first three years (FY
1997-98, FY 1998-99, and FY 1999-00) were beyond audit when the audit report was issued. . . . [The
potential factual issue of when the audit is initiated is not relevant.

18




Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003 amended Section 17558.5. . ..
The amendment is pertinent in that it indicates this is the first time that the factual issue of the date the
audit is “initiated” for mandate programs for which funds are appropriated is introduced. . . .

Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended Section 17558.5. . ..
The amendment is pertinent since it indicates this is the first time that the Controller audits may be
completed at a time other than the stated period of limitations.

Initiation of An Audit

The audit report states that the Controller’s staff telephone contact with the District in December 2002
initiated the audit. First, initiation of the audit is not relevant to the claims which are the subject of this
incorrect reduction claim. The words “initiate an audit” are used only in the second sentence of Section
17558.5, that is, in a situation when no funds are appropriated for the program for the fiscal year for
which the claim is made. Then, and only then, is the Controller authorized to “initiate an audit” within
two years from the date of initial payment. . . .

Chapter 1128, Statutes of 2002, amended subdivision (a) of Government Code Section 17558.5 to
change the “subject to audit” language of the first sentence to “subject to the initiation of an audit.”
Had the Legislature intended the former Section to mean “subject to the initiation of an audit,” there
would have been no need to amend the statute to now say “subject to the initiation of an audit. . . .”

The Controller’s standard for “initiation” of an audit is actually the date of the entrance conference, not
the date of the phone contact. In this audit. ..the Controller asserts the telephone contact as the
initiation date for the audit. In other mandate audit reports issued after the Los Rios audits, the
Controller states that the entrance conference date initiates the audit.”®! Further, in the matter of the
Health Fee Elimination audit of North Orange [County] Community College District . . . [the district]
asserted that the statute of limitations for the audit of the FY 2000-01 claim expired December 31,
2003. . .. In the final audit report dated July 22, 2005, the Controller agreed that FY 2000-01 was past
audit . . . [because] the “FY 2000-01 claim was not subject to audit due to the expiration of the statute
of limitations within which to initiate an audit.” The North Orange County audit entrance conference
date was January 26, 2004, which is the date, according to the Controller, that an audit is “initiated.”
Given this contradiction in measurement dates, there does not appear to be a consistent Controller
position on this issue. It can therefore be concluded that the Controller has no legal basis for their
policy on the initiation date of audits.

Delay of the Audit

The Controller asserts that the District somehow committed a willful act intended to delay the
completion of the audit. However, the Controller provides no evidence that there was any willful act by
the District intended to delay the completion of the audit. If there was any delay to the start of the
audit, it was by unilateral action of the Controller. . . .

The Controller’s audit staff first called the District on December 12, 2002 . . . When Ms. Bray was able
to return the call on December 18, 2002 . . . the employee of the Controller’s office stated to Ms. Bray
that “she assumed that [they] were too busy to meet in December, so she requested a meeting during
the first or second week of January.” Ms. Bray called the Controller’s employee again on
December 19, 2002 to set a date in January as requested by the Controller’s employee. A copy of
Ms. Bray’s declaration dated September 30, 2004 is attached as Exhibit “G.” There was no credible
attempt by the Controller’s office “to initiate the audit” in December 2002. But as stated above, the
argument that an attempt was made to “initiate an audit” in December 2002 is not legally relevant
since the claims were only “subject to audit’ through December 2002, :

19




The Controller did not complete the audit within the statutory period allowed for the first three fiscal
year claims included in this audit. The date the audit was “initiated” for these three years is irrelevant,
only the date the audit was completed is relevant as evidenced by the (final) Controller’s audit
report. . ..

® Some of those other audit reports where the entrance date is specifically stated as the initiation date for the audit
are:

Newport-Mesa Unified School District, School District of Choice, issued August 31, 2004.
Clovis Unified School District, Graduation Requirements, issued October 22, 2004.

State Center Community College District, Health Fee Elimination, issued September 17, 2004,
West Valley-Mission Community College District, Health Fee Elimination, issued April 8, 2005.
Long Beach Community College District, Health Fee Elimination, issued April 27, 2005.

All of these audit reports were issued after the Los Rios audit report.

SCO’s Comment

The district incorrectly states that the SCO first contacted the district on December 12, 2002. The
SCO first contacted the district on December 10, 2002. The auditor left a telephone message for
Ms. Bray. The auditor requested to schedule a meeting for the week of December 16, 2002, and
identified the mandated programs and fiscal years to be audited. The auditor made additional attempts
to contact the district on December 12, 2002, and December 16, 2002. The auditor was able to contact
Ms. Bray on December 19, 2002, and requested to hold a meeting with her. Ms. Bray stated that
December “would not work” for the district, because another district employee, Ms. Kim Sayles,
would need to be present. Based on the district’s refusal to schedule a meeting during December
2002, the SCO scheduled an audit entrance conference for January 16, 2003. Attached (Tab 6) are a
declaration of the Auditor-In-Charge, Mary Khoshmashrab, and a copy of the auditor’s contact log
information from the audit work papers.

In addition, the district incorrectly concludes that the SCO does not have a consistent position on

- audit initiation by misrepresenting the circumstances for this audit versus other audits referenced. The
SCO initiates an_audit by conducting.the audit_entrance.conference. However, for this audit, the
district denied the SCO’s request to conduct an entrance conference in December 2002. Government
Code Section 17558.5(c), effective July 1, 1996, states “Nothing in this section shall be construed to
limit the adjustment of payments. ... when a delay in the completion of an audit is the result of
willful acts by the claimant. . . .” The district delayed the audit completion by willfully denying the
SCO’s request to conduct an audit entrance conference in December 2002. Because the district
delayed the audit start date, the district equally delayed the audit completion. Therefore, based on
Government Code Section 17558.5(c), this audit was effectively initiated in December 2002, based on
the SCO’s initial contact with the district.

The district believes that the audit initiation date is not relevant because the term “initiate an audit” is
not specifically stated in the Government Code language applicable to these claims. Instead, the
district believes the audit report date is relevant. In particular, the district believes that Chapter 890,
Statutes of 2004 is pertinent because “it indicates this is the first time that the Controller audits may
be completed at a time other than the stated period of limitations.” This is an erroneous conclusion;
before Chapter 890, Statutes of 2004, there was no statutory language defining when the SCO must
complete an audit. In addition, the district states, “Had the Legislature intended the former Section to
mean ‘subject to the initiation of an audit,” there would have been no need to amend the statute to
now say ‘subject to the initiation of an audit.”” Clearly the opposite is true; the Legislature modified
the previous language to clarify its intent.

As of July 1, 1996, Government Code Section 17558.5(a) stated, “A reimbursement claim. . .. is
subject to audit by the Controller no later than two years after the end of the calendar year in which
the reimbursement claim is filed or last amended. . . .” In construing statutory language, we are to

20




VIIL

“ascertain the intent of the Legislature so as to effectuate the purpose of the law.” (Dyna-Med., Inc. v.
Fair Employment and Housing Com. (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379, 1386.) In doing so, we look first to the
statute’s words, giving them their usual and ordinary meaning. (Committee of Seven Thousand v.
Superior Court (1988) 45 Cal. 3d 491, 501.)

In Government Code Section 17558.5(a), the words “subject to” mean that the district is “in a position
or circumstance that places it under the power or authority of another.”” The SCO exercised its
authority to audit the district’s claims by conducting the audit entrance conference within the statute
of limitations. There is no statutory language that requires the SCO to issue a final audit report before
the two-year period expires.

As of January 1, 2003, Government Code Section 17558.5(a) was amended to state “A reimbursement
claim. . . . is subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three years after the
reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. . . .” [Emphasis added.] While the
amendment does not define the start of an audit, the phrase “initiation of an audit” implies the first
step taken by the Controller. Construing the statutory language to permit the Controller’s initial
contact as the audit’s initiation is consistent with the statutory language as well as subsequent
amendments. To read the statute as requiring that the SCO issue a final report within a certain
timeframe would be to read into the statute provisions that do not exist. Therefore, although the SCO
has used the audit entrance conference as the audit initiation date, the statute supports the argument
that the initial contact suffices as audit initiation.

The fundamental purpose underlying statute of limitations is “to protect the defendants from having
to defend stale claims by providing notice in time to prepare a fair defense on the merits.” (Downs v.
Department of Water & Power (1977) 58 Cal. App. 4" 1093.) Here, the district had notice of the
SCO’s intent to audit before the statute of limitations expired. The SCO first contacted the district on
December 10, 2002, and advised the district of the mandated programs and fiscal years that the SCO
would audit. Thus, the SCO provided the district with adequate notice before the statute of limitations
expired that the SCO intended to exercise its authority to audit.

7 Source: American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language, Fourth Edition © 2000.

CONCLUSION

The State Controller’s Office audited Loos Rios Community College District’s claims for costs of the
legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™
Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1997, through
June 30, 2002. The district claimed unallowable costs totaling $3,205,600. The unallowable costs
occurred primarily because the district claimed unallowable salary costs, overstated its indirect cost
rates, and understated authorized health services fees.

The district claimed unallowable salary and related indirect costs applicable to an increased level of
health services versus health services provided in the FY 1986-87 base year.

The district claimed unallowable services and supplies costs, including costs related to intercollegiate
athletics and Hepatitis B vaccinations. The district also claimed unsupported costs.

The district overstated its indirect cost rates. The district did not obtain federal approval of its indirect
cost rate proposals prepared using OMB Circular A-21 methodology. The SCO calculated indirect
cost rates using its alternate methodology; these rates did not support the rates claimed.

The district understated authorized health service fees. The district did not levy health service fees

and mistakenly believed that it was not required to deduct authorized health service fees from costs
claimed.

21




In conclusion, the Commission on State Mandates should find that: (1) the SCO had authority to audit
FY 1997-98, FY 1998-99, and FY 1999-2000; (2) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY
1997-98 claim by $606,532; (3) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 1998-99 claim by
$625,570; (4) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 1999-2000 claim by $634,185; (5) the SCO
correctly reduced the district’s FY 2000-01 claim by $667,337; and (6) the SCO correctly reduced the
district’s FY 2001-02 claim by $671,976.

VIII. CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in this document are true and correct

of my own knowledge, or, as to all other matters, I believe them to be true and correct based upon
information and belief.

Executed on gﬁ‘é Zg[ % , at Sacramento, California, by:

Spano Cl%’/
mphance Audits Bureau
ivision of Audits-

State Controller’s Office

22




Tab 3




State of California : : School Mandated Cost Manual

B. Indirect Cost

Indirect costs are: (a) Incurred for a common or joint purpose benefiting more than one cost
objective, and (b) not readily assignable to the cost objectives specifically benefited, without
effort disproportionate to the results achieved. Indirect costs can originate in the department
performing the mandate or in departments that supply the department performing the mandate -
with goods, services and facilities. As noted previously, in order for a cost to be allowable, it
must be allocable to a particular cost objective. With respect to-indirect costs, this requires that
the cost be distributed to benefiting cost objectives.on bases, which produce an equitable resuit
in relation to the benefits derived by the mandate.

) lndirect(Costs for Schools

School districts and county superintendents of schools may claim indirect costs incurred for
mandated costs. For fiscal years prior to 1986-87, -school districts and county
superintendents of schools may use the Department of Education Form Nos. J41A or J-
73A, respectively, applicable to the fiscal year of the claim. The rate, however, must not be
‘applied to items of direct costs claimed in complying with the mandate if those same costs
are included in cost centers identified as General Support (i.e., EDP Codes 400, 405, 410
in Column 3). For the 1986-87 and subsequent fiscal years, school districts and county
superintendents of schools may use the Annual Program Cost Data Report, Department of
Education Form Nos. J-380 or J-580; respectively, applicable to the fiscal year of the claim.

The amount of indirect costs the claimant is eligible to claim is computed by multiplying the
rate by direct costs. When applying the rate, muitiply the rate by direct costs not included in
total support services EDP No. 422 of the J-380-or J-580. If there are-any exceptions to this
general rule for applying the indirect cost rate, they-will be found in the individual- mandate
instructions, .

(2) ~Indiréct Cost Rate for Community Colleges

A college has the option of using a federally approved rate, utilizing the cost accounting
principles from Office of Management and Budget Circular ‘A-21 "Cost Principles for
Educational Institutions,” or the Controller's - methodology outlined .in the following
paragraphs. If the federal rate is used, it must be from the same fiscal year in which- the
costs were incurred. ' ’

The Controller. allows the following methodology for use by community colleges in
computing an indirect cost rate for state mandates. The objective of this computation is to
determine an equitable rate for use in allocating administrative support to personnel that
performed the mandated cost activities claimed by the community college. This
methodology assumes that administrative services are- provided to all activities of the
institution in relation to the direct costs .incurred in the performance of those activities. Form
FAM-29C has been developed to assist the community college in computing an indirect
cost rate for state mandates. Completion of this form consists of three main steps:

e .The elimination of unallowable costs from the expenées reported on the financial
statements. : ) '

. _ The segregation of the adjusted expenses between those incurred: for. direct and
indirect activities. '

‘e The development of a ratio between the total indirect expenses and total direct
expenses incurred by the community college. ' :

Revised 9/02 ‘ . - Filing a Claim, Page 7




State of California o School Mandated Cost Manual

The computation is based on' total expenditures as reported in "California Community
Colleges Annual Financial and Budget Report, Expenditures by Activity (CCFS-311)."
Expenditures. classified by activity are segregated by the function they serve. Each function -
may include expenses for salaries, fringe benefits, supplies, and capital outlay. OMB
Circular A-21 requires expenditures for capital outlays to be excluded from the indirect cost
rate computation. . : ‘ o

Generally, a direct cost is one incurred specifically for one activity, while indirect costs are
of a more general nature and are incurred for the benefit of several activities. As previously
noted, the objective of this computation is to equitably allocate administrative support costs
to personnel that perform mandated cost activities claimed by the college. For the purpose
of this computation we have defined indirect costs to be those costs which ‘provide
administrative support to personnel who perform mandated cost activities. We have defined
direct costs to be those indirect costs that do not provide administrative support to
personnel who perform mandated cost activities and those costs that are directly related to
instructional activities of the college. Accounts that should be classified as indirect costs
are: Planning and Policy Making, Fiscal Operations, General Administrative Services, and
Logistical Services. If any costs included in these accounts are claimed as.a mandated
cost, i.e., salaries of employee performing mandated cost activities, the cost should be
reclassified as a direct cost. Accounts in the following groups of accounts should be
classified as direct costs: Instruction, Instructional Administration, Instructional Support
Services, Admissions and Records, Counseling and Guidance, Other. Student Services,
Operation and Maintenance of Plant, Community Relations, Staff Services, Non-
instructional Staff-Retirees' Benefits and Retirement Incentives, Community Services,
Ancillary Services and Auxiliary Operations. A college may classify a portion of the

expenses reported in the account Operation and Maintenance of Plant as indirect. The o

claimant has the option of using a 7% or a higher expense percentage is allowable if the
college can support its allocation basis. '

The rate, derived by determining the ratio of total indirect expenses and total direct
expenses when applied to the direct costs claimed, will result in an.equitable distribution of
the college’'s mandate related indirect costs. An example of the methodology used to
compute an indirect cost ratetis presented in Table 4.

Revised 9/02

Filing a Claim, Page 8




State of California

School Mandated Cost Manual

Table 4 Indirect Cost Rate for Community Colleges

MANDATED COST FORM
INDIRECT COST RATE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES FAM-29C
01) Claimant (02) Period of Claim
(03) Expenditures by Activity (04) Allowable Costs
Activity _EDP Total Adjustments |  Total Indirect Direct
Subtotal Instruction 599| $19,590,357| * $1,339,059| $18,251,298 $0] $18,251,298
Instructional Administration 6000 _ '
Academic Administration 301 2,941,386 105,348 2,836,038 2,836,038
Course Curriculum & Develop. 302 o 21,595 0 21,595 0 21,595
Instructional Support Service 6100 ' '
Learning Center 311 22,737 863 21,874 0 21,874
Library 312 618,220 2,591 515.629 0 515,629
Media 313 522,530 115,710 406,820 0 406,820
Museums and Gaileries 314 0 0 B 0 0 0
Admissions and Records 6200 584,939 12,952 571,987 4 0~ .571,987
Counseling and Guidance 6300 1,679,596 54,401 1,625,195 0 1,625,195 ‘
Other Student Services 6400
Financial Aid Administration 321| 391,459 20,724 370,735 0 370,735
Health Services ' 322 0 0 0 0 0
Job. Placement Services 323 83,663| 0 83,663 0 83,663
Student Personnel Admin, 324 289,926 12,953 276,_973 0] - 276,973
Veterans Services 325 25,427 0 25,427 0 25,427
Other Student Services - 1329 0 0 0 0 0]-
Operation & Maintenance ' 6500
Building Maintenance 331} 1,079,260 44,039 1,035,221 0| 1,035,221
Custodial Services - 332 1,227,668 33,677 1,193,991 0] . 1,193,991
. .Gmunds Maintenance 333y’ 596,257/ 70,807 525,450 0 525,450
Utilities ' 334| 1,236,305 0| 1,236,305, 0| 1,236,305
Other 339 3,454 3,454 0 0 0
Planning and Policy Making 6600 587,817 22,451 565,366 565,366 0]
General Inst.-Support Services 6700
Community Relations 341 0 0 0 0 of
Fiscal Operations 342 634,605 17,270 617,335 553,184 (a) 64,151
Subtotal $32,037,201 - $1,856,299 "$30,180,902 $1,118,550( $29,062,352
Revis_ed 9/02 Filing a Claim, Page 9




State of California School Mandated Cost Manuél

Table 4 Indirect Cost Rate for Comniunity Colleges (continued)

MANDATED COST FORM
INDIRECT COST RATE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES FAM-29C
(01) Claimant (02) Period of Claim
(03) Expenditures by Activity (04) Allowable Costs
Activity -EDP |  Total o Adjustments Total Indirect Direct
General Inst. Sup. Serv. (cont.) 6700
Administrative Services 343] $1,244,248 $219,331| $1,024,917 $933,494| (a) $91,423
-Logistical Services 344| 1,650,889 126,935{ 1,523,954 1,523,954 o|
Staff Services 345 0 of of - of o
Noninstr. Staff Benefit & Incent. 346 10,937 0 10,937 0 10,937
Community Services ’ 6800 )
Community Recreation 351 703,858 20,509 683,349 0 683,349
Community. Service Classes 352 423,188 24,826| 398,362 0 398,362
-Community Use of Facilities 353 89,877 10,096 79,781 0 79,781
Ancillary Services 6900
Bookstores 361 ' 0 0 0 0 0
Child Development Center 362 89,051 1,206 87,845 0 87,845
Farm Operations 363 o o . .0 0 0
Food Services 364 0 - of 0} 0 0
Parking i . 365 420,274 6,857 413,417 0 413,417
Student Activities 363 0| o o 0 0
Student Housing 67 o0 ~ 0 0 0| 0
Other 379 o[ 0{- 0 0 0
Auxi_liafy Operations 7000
Auxiliary Classes 381 1,124,557 - 12,401 1,112,156 , -0l 1,112,156
Other Auxiliary Operations 382 0 0 0| 0 0
Physical Property Acquisitions © 7100 814,318 814,318 -0 0 0
(05) Total $38,608,398 $3,092,778 $35,51 5,620 $3,575,998] $31,939,622
"| (06) Indirect Cost Rate: (Total Indirect Cost/T otaI'Direct Cost) -11.1961%

(07) Notes

(a) Mandated Cost activities designated as direct costé pef claim instructions. -

Revised 9{02 Filing a Claim, Pagé 10




Tab 4




Health Services Analysis for ARC
FY 1997-98 through FY 2001-02

Total Allowable Percentage of
Services Services Unallowable

Fiscal Year Month Provided Provided Services
1997-98 no records provided.
1998-99

January 815 704

February 771 630

March 622 466

April 498 372

May 503 346

June 282 228

Total 3,497 2,746 (21.48%)
1999-2000

August 924 769

October 534 419

December 280 218

February 572 386

April 338 247

June 308 267

Total 2,956 2,306 (21.99%)
2000-01

July 261 238

September 650 558

November 398 335

January 833 787

March 571 476

May 385 325

Total 3,098 2,719 (12.23%)
2001-02

August 725 702

October 650 593

December 345 321

February 687 628

April 531 485

June 262 238

Total 3,200 2,967 (7.28%)

Average, FY 1998-99 through FY 2001-02 (15.74%)




Tab 5




Summary of Unallowable Salary and Related Indirect Costs
FY 1997-98 through FY 2001-02

Fiscal Year

1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 Total
ARC salary costs claimed $ 153,969 § 175,149 $ 163,054 $ 170,007 $ 138,586
Percentage of unallowable services x  (15.74%) X (21.48%) x  (21.99%) x (12.23%) x  (7.28%)
Unallowable salary costs (24,235) (37,622) (35,855) (20,792) (10,089)  $ (128,593)
Related indirect costs (7,554) (11,437) (10,900) (6,539) (3,099 (39,529)

Audit adjustment $ (31,789) § (49,059 $ (46755 § (27,331 _§  (13,188) _§ (168,122)




Tab 6




Declaration of Mary Khoshmashrab

I, Mary Khoshmashrab, the undersigned, declare:

L. I am over the age of 18 and otherwise competent to testify in any court or administrative
proceeding.

2. I have been employed by the State Controller’s Office (SCO) since August 1999.

3. At the present time, I am a Staff Management Auditor — Specialist in the SCO’s Division of
Audits.

4. The attached “Exhibit A” is a true and exact copy of the General Information — Contact Log
maintained in the SCO’s audit work papers for the audit of Los Rios Community College
District, Health Fee Elimination Program, fiscal year 1997-98 through fiscal year 2001-02.

5. The General Information — Contact Log documents my efforts to schedule an audit entrance
conference with Los Rios Community College District, to be held in December 2002. However,
the district requested that the entrance conference be delayed until January 2003 based on the
availability of district staff.

The foregoing facts are known to me personally, and, if so required, I could testify to the statements
made herein. I hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct except where stated upon information or belief and where so stated I
declare that I believe them to be true.

Executed this [53 7L/’day of December, 2005, at Sacramento, California.

SN WYY VY

Mary Khbshmashrab




;{ﬁn/p/
NN

LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
GENERAL INFORMATION-CONTACT LOG
AUDIT ID NO. SO3-MCC-00016,17
FISCAL YEAR 1998/99 THROUGH 2000-01

12/10/02- called district to set up entrance meeting for week of December
16, 2002, Left message for Carrie to call me about meeting and gave the
mandate and fiscal years we were going to audit.

12/12/02- called district to follow up on entrance conference. Left message
for Carrie to call regarding meeting. Asked for Vice Chancellor’s name. Jon
Sharpe name was provided.

12/16/02- called district to set up an entrance conference for this week. Still
no call back from Carrie requested her to call as soon a3 possible. Noted to
secretary that I have leﬁ several messages.

12/19/02- called district Carrie answered phone. Requested meeting with her

she stated that December would not work because Kim Sayles needed to
attend and she would not be in. Carrie would call me back.

12/19/02- Carrie Called back set entrance for January 16, 2003 at 9:30am.

12/19/02- Called left message with Carrle for fax number to fax copy of
Contract Letter.

Exhibit A

7f! o




Tab 7




Hearing: 5/25/89

File Number: CSM-4206
Staff: Deborah Fraga-Decker
WP 0366d - )

‘PROPOSED PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES AMENDMENTS
‘ Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 _

Health Fee- Elimination L///(/ﬂ

Executive Summary

At its hearing of November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates found
that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., imposed state mandated costs upon
local community coliege districts by (1) requiring those community college
districts which provided health services for which it was authorized to and
did charge a fee to maintain such health services at the Tevel provided during .
the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter and (2) repealing the district's authority to charge a health fee.
The requirements of this statute would .repeal on December 31, 1987, unless

- subsequent legislation was enacted. . . - ' o :

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, was enacted September 24, 1987, and became
effective January 1, 1988, Chapter 1118/87 modified the requirements
contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., .to require those community college
districts which provided health services in fiscal year 1986-87 to maintain
such health services in the 1987-88 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter.  Additionally, the language contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.,
which repealed the districts’ authority to charge a health fee to cover the -
costs of the health services program was allowed to sunset, thereby o
reinstating the districts' authority to charge a fee as specified. Parameters
and guidelines amendments are appropriate to address the changes contained in
Chapter 1118/87 because this statute amended the same Education Code sections
previously enacted by Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and found to contain a mandate.

Commission staff included the Department of Finance suggested non-substantive
amendment to the staff's proposed parameters and guidelines amendments. The
-Chancellor's 0ffice, the State Controller's Office, and the claimant are in
agreement with these amendments. Therefore, staff recommends that the
Commission adopt the parameters and guidelines amendments as requested by the
Chancellor's 0ffice and as developed by staff. - g

A

_ C]aimént :

Rio Hondb Community College District ..

Requesfing Party

- CaTifornia Community'Coi1eges Chancellor's Offiée,

N




Chronology

12/2/85‘ Test Claim filed with Commission onlstate Mandates..

7/24/86 . Test C1a1m continued at c1a1mant S request

_11/20/86 Comm1551on approved mandate _

'1/22/87‘ 3 .Comm1ss1on adopted Statement of Derts1on

‘4/9/87 _ C1a1mant subm1tted proposed parameters and gu1de11nes
- 8/27/87 Commission adopted parameters and gutde11nes

10/22/87 'Commission adopted cost estimate
© 9/28/88 Mandate funded in Commission's Claims Bill, Chapter 1425/88

Summary of Mandate -

.Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S. effect1ve Ju1y 1,. 1984, repealed Education Code (EC).
Section. 72246 which had authorized communwty col]ege districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of. providing health superv1s1on and services,_ -
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of o
student health centers. The statute also required that any community college
district which provided health services for which it was authorized to charge
_a fee shall maintain health services-.at the level provided during the 1983 84
_ fiscal year in the 1984 85 fiscal year. and each fiscal- year-thereafter

Prior to the passage of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E. S the 1mp1ementat1on of a heaTth
services program was at the Tocal community co]1ege district's option. If
implemented, the respective community college district had the authority to’

charge a health fee up to $7.50 per semester for-day and evening students, and
$5 per summer session. :

Proposed Amendments

: The Community Colleges Chance]]or s 0ffice (Chancellor"s Office) has requested
parameters and guidelines amendments be made to address. the.changes in. -~ '

mandated activities effectuated by Chapter 1118/87. (Attachment G) In order .

to expedite the process, staff has developed language to accomplissh the

following: (1) change the eligible claimants to those community college:

districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986-87; and.

(2) change the offsetting savings and other reimbursements.to include the ‘
re1nstated authority to charge a health fee. (Attachment B)

Recommendat1ons

o The Department of F1nance (DOF) proposed onhe non- substant1ve amendment to
~clarify the effect of the  fee: authority language on the scope of the
reimbursable costs. With this amendment, the DOF beliaves the amendments to
~ the parameters and guidelines are appropr1ate for th1s mandate and recommends
the Commission adopt them.  (Attachment C) : -




-3

The Chancellor's Office recommends that the Commission approve the amended
parameters and guidelines developed by staff with the additional language
suggested by the DOF.. (Attachment D) - : :

The'ﬁtate Controller's Office-(SGOJ, Upcn review of the proposed amendments,
finds the proposals proper and acceptable. (Attachment E)

The c]aimaht,'in'its feéommendatioh,'states"its_telief.that the revisions are
appropriate and concurs with the proposed changes. (Attachment F)

Staff Analysis
Issue 1: Eligible Claimants

The mandate found in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., was for a new program with a
required maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1983-84 level. Chapter
1118/87 superseded that level of service by requiring that community college
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986-87

- maintain that level of effort in fiscal year 1987-88 and each subsequent -year
thereafter. Additionally, this expanded the group of eligible claimants
because the requirement is no Tonger imposed on only those community college
districts which had charged a health fee for the program. At the time of
enactment of Chapter 1118/87, there were 11 community. college districts-which
provided the health services -program but had never charged a -health fee for
the service. ' . R - ' ‘ -

Therefore, staff has amended the language in Item III. "E]ig(b]e Claimants® to
reflect this change in the scope: of ‘the mandate. . oo . ‘

AIssue 2: Reimbursement Alterhatives

In response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., Item VI.B. contained two alternatives
for claiming reimbursement costs. This gave claimants a choice: between
claiming actual costs for providing the health services program, or funding
tEe program as was done prior to the mandate when a health fee could be
charged. ' : : T

- The first alternative was in Ttem VI.B.1. and provided for the use of the
formula which the eligible claimants were authorized to utilize prior to the )
implementation .of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.--total eligible enroliment multiplied
by the health fee charged per student in fiscal year 1983-84. “With the sunset

of the repeal of the health fee authority as contained in Chapter-1/84,

2nd E.S., claimants can now charge the health fee as was allowed prior to
fiscal year 1983-84, thereby funding the program as was done prior to the
mandate. Therefore, this alternative is no Tonger applicable to this mandate

and has been deleted by staff.

The second alternative was in Item VI.B.2. and provided for the claiming of
-actual costs involved in maintaining a health services program at the fiscal
year 1983-84 level. This alternative is now the sole method of reimbursement
for this mandate. However, it has been amended to reflect that f
Chapter 1118/87 requires a maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1986-87
level. . - o : B I S _




-4 -

Issue 3: Offsetting Sav1ngs and Other Reimbursements

With the sunset of the repeal of the fee author1ty contained in Chapter 1/84,
2nd E.S., Education Code (EC) section 72246(a) again provides. commun1ty
college districts with the authority to charge a health fee as follows:

"72246 (a) The govern1ng board of a. d1str1ct ma1nta1n1ng a commun1ty
collage may require community college students to pay a fee in the total
amount of not more than seven dollars and fifty cents ($7.50) for each -
semester, and five dollars ($5) for summer: schoo1, or five dollars (§$5)
for each quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or
indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a
student health center or centers, authorized by Section 72244, or both."

Staff amended [tem "VIII. Offsetting Sav1ngs and Other Re1mbursements" to
reflect the reinstatement of this fee authority. - - :
In response to that amendment, the DOF has proposed the add1t1on of the

following Tanguage to Item VIII. to c1arny the 1mpact of the fee authority on
c1a1mants re1mbursab1e costs: - S g

"If a claimant does not levy. the fee author1zed by Educat1on Code Section

72246(a), it shall deduct an amount equal to what 1t would have received
had the fee been 1ev1ed ! _

Staff concurs ‘with the DOF proposed Tanguage wh1ch does not substant1ve1y
change the scope of Item VIII _

"Issue 4; .Editoria]-Changes_ '

In preparing the proposedvparameters and gu1de]1nes -amendments, it was not .
necessary-for staff to make any of the normal editorial changes as the

original parameters and guidelines conta1ned the language usua]]y adopted by
the comm1ss1on

‘Staff, the DOF,. the Chancellor's 0ff1ce the SCa, and the c1a1mant are 1in

agreement with the recommended amendments which are shown in Attachment A with
additions 1nd1cated by under11n1ng and de1et1ons by s+r1keout

Staff Recommendatfon B

Staff recommends the . adopt1on of the staff s proposed parameters and
guidélines amendments, which are based on the original parameters and
guidelines adopted in response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and amended in
response to- Chapter 1118/87, as-well as incorporating the: amendment .
recommended by the DOF. ATl parties concur with these amendments..




L / ' CSM Attachment A
- Adopted: - 8/27/87 -

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 19847//2Ad//%/%/
“Health Fee Elimination

I. SUMMARY OF MANDATE . .

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code. Section
. 72246 which had authorized: community college districts to charge a

- health fee for the. purpose of providing health ‘supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health _
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the-
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 3T, 1987, which wouTd reinstate

. the community coTTeges districts' authority to charge a health fee as
specified. - _ : T

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code .section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided heaTth services in
1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during the
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each Fiscal year thereafter. -

II. COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a “new
program". upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintain health services at the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year.in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort ‘requirement applies
to all community college districts which Tevied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health.
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year Tevel. ‘ : '

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987, amended This maintenance of etfort requirement
to apply to alT community college districts which provided health -
services 1n riscal year 1986-87 and required them to maintain that level
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter..

III. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS ‘

Community college districts which pkoVided hea1th serv1ces for/fédin
19836-847 fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as

a result of this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those |
costs. ' : - : ‘




~IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

‘Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984.
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submitted on or before November 30th following a given.fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on or after
July T, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988. Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guideTines amendment

~ TiTed before the deadline for initial claims as specitied in the
Claiming Instructions shalTl appTy to all years eligible for
reimbursement as defined in the original parameters and guidelines;
therefore, costs incurred on or after January I, 1988, for Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable.

Actual costs for one fiscal year should-be included in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within

120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the
'c1a1ms bill. s

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200 no
reimbursement shall be allowed; except as otherw1se a]]owed by
Government Code Section 17564. :

V. ‘REIMBURSEMENIABLE COSTS o

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible commun1ty college d1str1cts sha11 be re1mbursed for the

costs of providing a.health services programui LHGUL/Liig/duLid ity
L8/1éy/d/f#é. Only services provided fdf/féé/in

19836 47 fiscal year may . be c1a1med

B. Re1mbursab1e Act1v1t1es

For each e11g1b1e claimant, the following cost items are re1mbursab1e
to the extent they were prov1ded by the. commun1ty co]]ege district in
fiscal year 7983%841986 87: :

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
- Dermatology, Family Practice, Interna] Med1c1ne
‘Qutside Physician
Dental Services
-Qutside Labs-(X-ray, etc.)
‘Psychologist, full services
Cance]/Change Appointments
R.N.
Check Appo1ntments




-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & CDUNSELING
Birth Contro1
Lab Reports
Nutrition -
Test Results (office)
VD
Other. Med1ca1 Prob1ems
Cb
URI
-ENT
Eye/Vision
Derm./Allergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Serv1ces
- Neuro
Ortho
GU
Dental
GI '
Stress Counse11ng
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling

Substance Abuse Ident1f1cat1on and Counseling
Aids

Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hyg1ene
Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor I1lnesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Disease .
Drugs _
Aids o

-Child Abuse" :
Birth Control/Family P]ann1ng
Stop Smok1ng
Etc. :
lLibrary - videos and cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergenc1es)
FIRST AID (Minor Emergenc1es)
FIRST AID KITS (F111ed)

IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubelia
Influenza '
Information

- INSURANCE

On Campus Accident

Voluntary -
Insurance Inqu1ny/C1a1m Adm1n1strat1on _




LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
Employees
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for wisc. illnesses)

. Antacids - - -
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc.
Eye drops
Ear drops. .
Toothache - 0i1 c]oves
Stingkill
Midol - Menstrual Cramps ]

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tokens
Return card/key
Parking inquiry"
Elevator passes
Temporary hand1capbed park1ng permits

_ 'REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor '
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless WOmen)
Family Planning Facilities
- Other Health Agencies

TESTS .
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis

- Reading
Information .
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemog1ob1n -
- E.K.G. o
-Strep - A test1ng~
. P.G. testing
" Monospot
Hemacult
Misc.




VI.

MISCELLANEQUS

" Absence Excuses/PE Waiver -
‘Allergy Injections
Bandaids

- Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature

Weigh

Misc.
Information
Report/Form .
Wart Removal .

COMMITTEES |
Safety
Environmental
Disaster-Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS.
Centra] file:

X-RAY SERVICES

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS
MINOR SURGERIES
SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS =~ S
MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS ‘
AA GROUP |
ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP
WORKSHOPS ' '
. Test Anxiety
Stress Management
Communication Skills

Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills

CLAIM PREPARATION

Each claim for reimbursement pursuant to- this mandate-must be timely.
filed and set forth a Tist of each item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate.//EYYdiBYE/¢Y d1dnEs/may /¢ AT/ EbEte/ dnday
¢ﬁ¢/¢f/ﬁw¢/d7t¢fﬂd%i%é%l//!XX/F¢¢/¢m¢Mﬁt/¢f¢#7¢w¢7¥7¢¢77¢¢£¢d/¢¢V
%fﬂdéﬁi/ﬁﬁd/éﬂf¢77m¢ﬂﬁ/¢¢ﬂﬁil/¢¢/(2}/d¢ﬁﬂé7/¢¢¢¢¢/¢f/¢¢¢ngM/ '




A. Description of Activity -

1. Show the total number of fu11 -time students enrolled per
~ semester/quarter. I S

- 2. Show the total number of fu]] t1me:stﬁdent§'enro11ed in the summer
. program. R ' L

3;'Show the tota] number of part t1me-studen£s-enko11ed‘per~A
 semester/quarter. ' :

4. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer
~ program. : : :

B. ¢Yd1M1Wd/KYﬂ¢¢Wdﬁi%¢S

Claimed costs shou]d be subported by the fo1]ow1hg 1nformqtion:

| 'AY%éf%ﬁﬁi#é/71//F¢¢%/V¢¢ﬁ1¢¢¢7y/¢¢77é¢¢¢¢/1ﬁ/7983%84/?1$¢d7/¥¢¢%/

. . V¢¢Y¢7/¢¢77¢¢#éd/iﬂ/ﬁ%d/YQﬁB%%ﬂ/fii¢d7/¥¢df/i¢/%¢¢¢¢fﬁ'. |
B %Mé/%éd7ﬁﬁ/¢é¢%%¢¢#/¢f¢éfdm/
7 7¢¢d7/ﬂ¢m¢¢V/¢f/¢¢¢d¢ﬁﬁ¢/¢ﬁ¢¢¢/ZKéW/YI/A/Y//#Mf¢M@H/4/

Abore///Wsind/Lhig/aTLerddtivé [/ Lid/ Lot / dndunit
¢Ydindd/ g uTd/ve /TLed/YT/B/TL /MTLTBYT éd/ 1Y /TEER
YI/BZZIZ/W%tﬁ/tﬁ¢/ﬁ¢%d7/dm¢¢¢ﬁ/¢¢iMMM##éd/7¢¢f¢d¢¢d/WY
ihé/¢¢¢71¢¢ﬁ7¢/2m¢71¢1ﬁ/FVf¢¢/E¢fY¢ﬁ¢¢/ :

-AI#éfﬁﬁtiVé/Zl//Actua] Costs of Claim Year for Prov1d1ng
19836 847 Fiscal-Year Program Level of Serv1ce '

1. Emp]oyee Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee(s), show the cliassification of the
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actua] number of hours devoted.to each function,’
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average
number of -hours devoted to each function may be claimed:if
supported by a.documented.time study. :

2.»Serv1ces and Supp11es

Only expend1tures wh1ch can be 1dent1f1ed as a d1rect cost of the
mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which have been :
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose. of th1s mandate.

3. A]]owab]e Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State
-Controlier in his c1a1m1ng instructions..




VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year

19836-847 program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These
documents must be kept on file by the agency submitting. the claim for a
period of no less than three years from the date of the final payment of
the claim pursuant to- this mandate, and made available on the request of
the State Controller or his agent. : : '

VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of

- this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. 1In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate recejved from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$2.00 per TuTT-time sTudent Tor summer school, or $5.00 per fulT-time
student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 12246(aj .
Th1s shall aTso TncTude payments (fees) Wgw received from individuals
other than students who wéydare not covered by fdymés¢ Education

Code Section 72246 for health services.

IX. REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

TheAfo1lowing certifﬁcatfbn‘must“aCcompany-the claim:
I DO HEREBY,CERTIFY under péna]ty.of perjury:
THAT the foregoing is true and qorrééf;

_THAT_Section 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with;

and : ' , .

THAT I:aM'the'pErsoh authorized by the 1ocal -agency to file claims
- for funds with the State of California. ,

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

Title o ~ Telephone No.

0350d -




coe | A - . _ (SM Attachment B
CHANCELLOR'S OFFICE . ) ) ’ o )
_ CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES
' 1107 NINTH STREET '

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA _ 95814
(916) 445-8752 445-1163

GEORGE DEUKMENAN, Governor

February 22, 1989

Mr. Robert W. Eich
Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
1130 "K" Street, Suite LL50O
Sacramento, CA 95814-3927

Dear Mr. Eich:

As you know, the Commission on August 27, .1987 adopted
Parameters and Guidelines for claiming reimbursements of
‘mandated costs related to community college health
services. Fees formerly collected by community colleges
had been eliminated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,
Second Extraordinary Session. Last year's mandate claims

bill (AB 2763) included funding to pay all these claims
Athrough 1988~-89.

The Governor s partlal approval of AB 2763 last September
included a stipulation that claims for the current year
would be paid this fiscal year, but prior-year claims
will be paid in equal installments from the next three

" budget acts. The Governor did not address the fact that
the ongoing costs of providing the mandated level of
service will continue to exceed the max1mum perm1551ble
fee of $7.50 per- student per semester )

On behalf of all ellglble communlty college districts, ,
the Chancellor's Office proposes the follow1ng changes in
the Parameters and Guldellnes

o Payment of 1988-89 mandated costs in excess of

maximum permissible fees. (Thls amount is payable
from AB 2763.) ’

o 'PaYmeut of all'ﬁrionYear claims in installmente:
over the next three years. (Funds for these

payments will be included in the next 3 budget
acts.) _ ‘

o Payment of future -years mandated costs in excess of
the maximum permissible fees. (No funding has yet
‘been provided for these costs.)




Mr. Eich po 2 | February 22, 1989

If you have any questlons regardlng this proposal, please
contact Patrick Ryan at (916) 445-1163,

Sincerely,

Dawd Wedes
- DAVID MERTES
Chancellor

DM: PR'mh

cc: Vé/borah Fraga-Decker, CSM
. Douglas Burris -
Joseph Newmyer’
Gary Cook




CSM ATTAGIDEIL
Zanite of Qulifernia . ) . : o :}

Memorandum
. March 22, 1989

- . Deborah Fraga-Decker
: Program Analyst.
Commission on State Mandates

frem l)npurl'mumof'ﬁnuneo

Proposed Amendments to parameters and Guidelines for Clafm No. CSM»4206 - Chapter

1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 - Health Fee
E11m1nation

Pursuant to your request the Department of Finance has reviewed the proposed
amendmants to the parameters and guidelines related to community col]ege heal'th
services. These amendments, which are requested by the Chancellor's Office,
reflect the impact that Chapter 1118/87 has on the original parameters adopted by
the Commission for Chapter 1/84 on August 27, 1987. SpeC1f1ca11y, Chapter 1118/87:

(1) requires districts which were providing health seryices in 1986-87, rather
.. than 1983-84,. to continue to_provide such services, irrespective of
whether or not a fee was charged for the services; and

(2) allows all districts to again charge a fee of up to $7.50 per student for
: the services: In this regard, we would point out that the proposed '
amendment to "VIII. 0ffsett1ng savings, and Other Reimbursements® could
be interpreted to require that, 1f a district elected not to charge fees
it would not have to deduct anytthg from 1ts claim. We believe that,
pursuant to Section 17566 (d} of the Government Code, an amount equal to
$7.50 per student must be deducted whether or not it is actually charged
since the district has the autharity to levy the fee. MWe suggest that the
- following language be added as a second paragraph under "VIII": "If a
claimant does not Tevy the fee authorized by Education Code Section

72246 (a), 1t shall deduct an amount equa1 to what it would have recajvad
had the fee been 1ev1ed ne .

With the amendment describad above we helieve the amendments to the parameters. and-

guidelines are appropriate for thfs mandate and recommend tha Commi ssion adopt them
at its April 27, 1989, meeting.

Any questions regard1ng this recommendat1on should be directed to James M. App
Kim Clement of my staff at 324-0043.

: Fréd K1ass€j§§%§;&z¥f}

Assistant Program Budget Manager

cc: see second page




cc: Glen Beatie, Stat” Sontroller's O0ffice _
Pat Ryan, Chancel /'s Office, Community College - '
Juliet Musso, legislative Analyst's Office :
Richard Frank, Attorney General )

LR:1988-2 .




csM Attachment D

L AS OFFICE B ' . . ‘ ' GEORGE DEUKMENAN, Govarnor
TR LUFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES
14 NINTH STREET

% ENTO, CAUFORNJA . 95A14
e HSTI0

spril 3, 1989

RECEIVED

CAPR O 5 1089

| COMNMISSION QN

_ _ ' STATE MANDATES /f
Mr. Robert W. Eich - N, s
Executive Director . ey
Commission on State Mandates

70 K Street, Suite LLSO
tEcramento, CA - 95814

Attentiom: Ms. Deborah Fraga-Decker

Subject: CSM 4206 ' o
Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines :
Chapter 1, Statues of 1984, 2nd ®.S.
Chapter 118, Statueg of 1987
Health Fee Eliminatilon

Dear Mr. Eich:.

in fesponse to your request of March 8, we have reviewed the proposed
language changes necessary to amend the existing parameters and '
guidelines to meet the reguirements of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

The Department of Finance has alsgo provided us a copy of their
uggestion to add the following language in part VIIT: "If a eclaimant
does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a),
it shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have received had the
fee been levied." This office concurs with +heir suggestion which is
consistant with the law and with our request of February 22.

Tith the additional language suggeéted by the Department of Finance,
vhe Chancellor's Office recommends approval of the amended parameters
and gquidelines as drafted for presentation to the Commission on

- spril 27, 1989.
 Sincerely,
DAVID MERTES . ‘
Chancellor

OM:PR:mh , - o o )

¢c:  JTim Apps, Department of Finance - ’
Glen Beatie, State Controller's Office
Richard Frank, Attorney General's Office
Juliet Muso, Legislative Analyst's Office
Douglas Burris
Joseph Newmyer
Gary Cook




(ORI Ry BT FTTICT BT

GRAY DAVIS
@sratenller of the State of Qalifmrris

, P.O. BOX 9428%0
SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-0001

April 3, 1989

FREGHIVED

{ APR 0 5 1988

COMMISSION ON  F
STATE BANDATES /

is. Deborah Fraga-Decker
Program Analyst

Commizsion on Stata Mandatas
1130 K Street, Suite LL50
Sacramento, CA 95814

“3.x Ms. Fraga-Dacker:

RE: Proposed Amendments to Parameters and Guldelines: Chapter 1/84, 2nd

- E. s., and Chapter 1118/87 ~ Health Fee Elimination

We have raviewed tha amendments proposed on the-above subject and find the .

proposals proper and acceptable.

Howevar, the Commission may wish to clarify section "VIIT. OFFSETTING SAVINGS

AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS'" that the required offsat is the amount recmived or

would have raceived per student in the claim year.

L% you have any quesgtions, plaasercalerian,Beatie at 3-3137.
Sincerely,

A WW

ﬁiinn Haas, Assistant Chief
ision of Accountxng

GH/GB:dvl

SC81822

=
1




Msv_Bebogqh Fraga- Decker

Qa'c'_ame tu A" 95314

REFERENCE ‘CSM-4206 )
AMENDMENTS TO PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES o
-CHAPTER 1, STATUTES OF 1984, 28D E.S. - .-
CHAPTER 1113, STATUTES OF 1387
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION |

Dear Daborah:

We have réviewed your letter of March 7 to Chance110r”Da

the attached amendments to the health fee parameters an

bel ieve thase revisions Lo be most appropr1ate and contur
| the: changes you have proposed

I wou]d Tike to thank you again for your expertNSe and he]pfu
througfiout this. ent1re process.

truly,
Nmot:“*ﬁyaood
V1ce'Pres1Jent
Adm1N1strat1ve Affairs
.TMW hh

Yours vep

dGhmerit: F

"~d of Trustees: Taabelle B. Gonthier ® Bill E. Hernandez ® Marilee Morgan ® Ralph S. Pacheeo » Hilda Sokis




" GTATE OF CALIFORNIA ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

PHONE: (916) 323-3562

FAX: (916) 445-0278

E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov

September 19, 2005

Mr. Keith B. Petersen Ms. Ginny Brummels

SixTen and Associates Division of Accounting and Reporting
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 State Controller’s Office

San Diego, CA 92117 3301 C Street, Suite 501

Sacramento, CA 95816

Re:  Incorrect Reduction Claim ~
Health Fee Elimination, 05-4206-1-06
Los Rios Community College District, Claimant
Education Code Section 76355
Statutes 1984, Chapter 1, 2nd E.S.; Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118
Fiscal Years 1997-1998, 1998-1999, 1999-2000, 2000-2001, 2001-2002

Dear Mr. Petersen and Ms. Brummels:

On September 9, 2005, the Los Rios Community College District filed an incorrect
reduction claim (IRC) with the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) based on
the Health Fee Elimination program for fiscal years 1997-1998, 1998-1999, 1999-2000,
2000-2001, and 2001-2002. Commission staff determined that the IRC filing is
complete.

Government Code section 17551, subdivision (b), requires the Commission to hear and
decide upon claims filed by local agencies and school districts that the State Controller’s
Office (SCO) has incorrectly reduced payments to the loéal agencies or school districts.

SCO Review and Response. Please file the SCO response and supporting documentation
regarding this claim within 90 days of the date of this letter. Please include an explanation
of the reason(s) for the reductions and the computation of reimbursements. All
documentary evidence must be authenticated by declarations under penalty of perjury
signed by persons who are authorized and competent to do so and be based on the
declarant’s personal knowledge, information or belief. The Commission's regulations also
require that the responses (opposition or recommendation) filed with the Commission be
simultaneously served on the claimants and their designated representatives, and
accompanied by a proof of service. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1185.01.)

The failure of the SCO to respond within this 90-day timeline shall not cause the
Commission to delay consideration of this IRC.

Claimant’s Rebuttal. Upon receipt of the SCO response, the claimant and interested
parties may file rebuttals. The rebuttals are due 30 days from the service date of the
response.




Prehearing Conference. A prehearing conference will be scheduled if requested.

Public Hearing and Staff Analysis. The public hearing on this claim will be scheduled
after the record closes. A staff analysis will be issued on the IRC at least eight weeks
prior to the public hearing,

Dismissal of Incorrect Reduction Claims. Under section 1188.31 of the Commission’s
regulations, IRCs may be dismissed if postponed or placed on inactive status by the
claimant for more than one year. Prior to dismissing a claim, the Commission will
provide 60 days notice and opportunity for the claimant to be heard on the proposed
dismissal.

Please contact Tina Poole at (916) 323-8220 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

NPt

NANCY PATTON
Assistant Executive Director

Enclosure: Incorrect Reduction Claim Filing - (SCO only)

J:mandates/IRC/2005/4206-I-06/completeltr




a2

SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

:ITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President | Telephone: (858) 514-8605
0252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 Fax: (858) 514-8645
San Diego, CA 92117 E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

September 7, 2005 Z(Q{Jtmk_& |
;
_ ~ SEP €9 2005
Paula Higashi, Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates \1(:%_\" "\,;:{g" IN
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 T

Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Health Fee Elimination
Fiscal Years: 1997-98 through 2001-02
incorrect Reduction Claim

Dear Ms. Higashi:

Enclosed is the original and two copies of the above referenced incorrect reduction
claim for Los Rios Community College District.

SixTen and Associates has been appointed by the District as its representative for this
matter and all interested parties should direct their inquiries to me, with a copy as
follows:

Jon Sharpe, Deputy Chancelior

Los Rios Community College District

1919 Spanos Court

Sacramento, CA 95825-3981

Thank you.

Smcerely,

Keith B. Petersen




State of California

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES For Official Use Only
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 323-3562

CSM 2 (12/89)

NCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FORM

ClaimNo. 054D -T-0b

Local Agency or School District Submitting Claim

LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT .

Contact Person Telephone Number

Keith B. Petersen, President : Voice: 858-514-8605
SixTen and Associates Fax: 858-514-8645

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com
San Diego, CA 92117

Address

Jon Sharpe, Deputy Chancellor

Los Rios Community College District
1919 Spanos Court

Sacramento, CA 95825-3981

Representative Organization to be Nofified Telephone Number

Robert Miyashiro, Consultant, Education Mandated Cost Network Voice: 916-446-7517

c/o School Services of California Fax: 916-446-2011

1121 L Street, Suite 1060 E-mail: robertm@SSCal.com

Sacramento, CA 95814

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller's Office pursuant to section 17561 of the Government
Code. This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to section 17561(b) of the Government Code.

CLAIM IDENTIFICATION: Specify Statute or Executive Order

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.  Education Code Section 76355
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Fiscal Year Amount of the Incorrect Reduction
1997-1998 $606,532
1998-1999 - $625,570
1999-2000 $634,185
2000-2001 ' - $667,337
2001-2002 $671,976
Total Amount $3,205,600

IMPORTANT: PLEASE SEE INSTRUCTIONS AND FILING REQUIREMENTS FOR COMPLETING AN
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

Name and Title of Authorized Representative Telephone No.

Jon Sharpe, Deputy Chancellor Voice: 916-568-3058
Fax: 916-568-3078
E-mail: SharpeJ@losrios.edu

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

X Av\ ){j %\ August _7;‘1 2005
t \J o




-

O~ ;bW

[{e]

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17

18
“q

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

3

32

33

34

35

Claim Prepared by:
Keith B. Petersen

SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, California 92117
Voice: (858) 514-8605

Fax: (858) 514-8645

BEFORE THE

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM OF:

LOS RIOS
Community College District,

.)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Claimant. )
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
|

No. CSM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Education Code Section 76355

Health Fee Elimination

Annual Reimbursement Claims:

Fiscal Year 1997-1998
Fiscal Year 1998-1999
Fiscal Year 1999-2000
Fiscal Year 2000-2001
Fiscal Year 2001-2002

NCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILING

PART I. AUTHORITY FOR THE CLAIM

The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government

Code Section 17551(d) “. . . to hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or

school district filed on or after January 1, 1985, that the Controlier has incorrectly

reduced payments to the local agency or school district pursuant to paragraph (2) of




10

12
13
14
15
16

17

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

subdivision (d) of Section 17561.” Los Rios Community College District (hereafter
“District” or “Claimant”) is a school district as.defined in Government Code Section
17519.' Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (a), requires claimants to file the incorrect
reduction claim with the Commission.

This incorrect reduction claim is timely filed. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (b),
requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no later than three years foliowing the
date of the Controller’s remittance advice notifying the claimant of a reduction. A
Controller's audit report dated June 24, 2004 has been issued, but no remittance
advices have been issued. The audit report constitutes a demand for repayment and
adjudication of the ctaim. On July 15, 2005, the Controller issued “results of review
letters” reporting the audit results for all five fiscal years and demanding payment of
amounts due to the state.

There is no alternative dispute resolution process available from the Controller’'s
office. In response to an audit issued March 10, 2004, Foothill-De Anza Community
College attempted to utilize the informal audit review process established by the
Controller to resolve factual disputes. Foothill-De Anza was notified by the Controller’s

legal counsel by letter of July 15, 2004 (attached as Exhibit “A”), that the Controller’s

1 Government Code Section 17519, added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984,
Section 1:

“School district’ means any school district, community college district, or county

superintendent of schools.”




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

- Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District

1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

informal audit review process was not available for mandate audits and that the proper
forum was the Commission on State Mandates.
| PART Il. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM
The Controller has conducted a field audit of District's annual reimbursement

claims for the District's actual costs of complying with the legislatively mandated Health
Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session and
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1997 through JQne 30, 2002.
As a result of the audit, the Controller determined that none of the claimed costs were
allowable and that $2,224,368 should be returned to the State. We believe this is an

incorrect reduction, based on facts to follow.

Fiscal Amount Audit SCO Amount Due
Year Claimed Adjustment Payments <State>
1997-98 $606,532* $606,532  $606,532  <$606,532>
1998-99 $625,570 $625,570  $625,570 | <$625,570>
1999-00 $634,185 $634,185  $634,185  <$634,185>
2000-01 $667,33'{' $667,337 $187,592  <$187,592>
2001-02 $671976 $671.976 $170489 <§170.489>
Totals $3,205600 $3,205,600 $2,224,368 <$2,224,368>

* Net amount claimed after $1,000 late filing penalty

PART lll. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS

The District has not filed any previous incorrect reduction claims for this




10

12 -

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

mandate program. The District is not aware of any other incorrect reduction claims
having been adjudicated on tﬁe specific issues or subject matter raised by this incorrect
reduction claim.

PART IV. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

1. Mandate Legislation

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, repealed Education
Code Section 72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
student health services fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and
services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. This statute also required the scope of student health services
for which a community college district charged a fee during the 1983-84 fiscal year be
maintained at that level in the 1984-85 fiscal year and every year thereafter. The
provisions of this statute were to autorﬁatically repeal on December 31, 1987.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided student health services in 1986-87
to maintain student health services at that level in 1987-88 and each fiscal year
thereafter.

Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 29, repealed Education Code Section

72246, effective April 15, 1993. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 34, added




Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Education Code Section 763557, containing substantially the same provisions as former

2 Education Code Section 76355, added by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section
34, effective April 15, 1993, as last amended by Chapter 758, Statutes of 1985, Section
Q9. ‘

“(a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college may
require community college students to pay a fee in the total amount of not more than
ten dollars ($10) for each semester, seven dollars ($7) for summer school, seven
dollars ($7) for each intersession of at least four weeks, or seven dollars ($7) for each
quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or indirect medical and
hospitalization services, or the operation of a student health center or centers, or both.

The governing board of each community college district may increase this fee by
the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local
Government Purchase of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an
increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by one
dollar ($1). ’

(b) If, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the
district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to
pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.

(c) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college shall adopt
rules and regulations that exempt the following students from any fee required pursuant
to subdivision (a):

(1) Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in
accordance with the teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or
organization. ”

(2) Students who are attending a community college under an approved
apprenticeship training program.

(3) Low-income students, including students who demonstrate financial
need in accordance with the methodology set forth in federal law or regulation
for determining the expected family contribution of students seeking financial aid
and students who demonstrate eligibility according to income standards
established by the board of governors and contained in Section 58620 of Title 5
of the California Code of Regulations.

(d) All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the fund of
the district designated by the California Community Colleges Budget and Accounting
Manual. These fees shall be expended only to provide health services as specified in
regulations adopted by the board of governors.

Authorized expenditures shall not include, among other things, athletic trainers'’
salaries, athletic insurance, medical supplies for athletics, physical examinations for

5




10

12

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Section 72246, effective April 15, 1993.
2. Test Claim

On December 2, 1985, Rio Hondo Community College District filed a test claim
alleging that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session, by requiring a
maintenance of effort, mandated increased costs by mandating a new program or the
higher level of service of an existing program within the meaning of California
Constitution Article Xlil B, Section 6.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates determined that
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, imposed a new program upon
community college districts by requiring any community college district, which provided
student health services for which it was authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former

Section 72246 in the 1983-1984 fiscal year, to maintain student health services at that

intercollegiate athletics, ambulance services, the salaries of health professionals for
athletic events, any deductible portion of accident claims filed for athletic team
members, or any other expense that is not available to all students. No student shall be
denied a service supported by student health fees on account of participation in athletic
programs. :

(e) Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level provided during the 1986-87
fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter. If the cost to maintain that level of service

- exceeds the limits specified in subdivision (a), the excess cost shall be borne by the

district.

(f) A district that begins charging a health fee may use funds for startup costs
from other district funds and may recover all or part of those funds from health fees
collected within the first five years following the commencement of charging the fee.

(g) The board of governors shall adopt regulations that generally describe the
types of health services included in the health service program.”

6




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

level in the 1984-1985 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

At a hearing on April 27, 1989, the Commission on State Mandates determined
that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement to
apply to all community college districts which provided student health services in fiscal
year 1986-1987 and required them to maintain that levei of student health services in
fiscal year 1987-1988 and each fiscal year thereafter.

3. Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the original parameters and guidelines were adopted. On
May 25, 1989, those parameters and guidelines were amended. A copy of the
parameters and guidelines, as amended on May 25, 1989, is attached hereto as Exhibit
“B.” So far as is relevant to the issues presented below, the parameters and guidelines
state: B |
“V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS
A Scope of Mandate
Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for
the costs of providing a health services program. Only

services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

VI. CLAIM PREPARATION

B. 3 Allowable Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner
" . described by the State Controller in his claiming
-~ -instructions.




()] HWN

-
OOWoO~N®

11
12
13
14
15
16

18

19

20

21

22

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
- 1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

VIl

VI

SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to
source documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the
validity of such costs...

OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result
of this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In
addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any
source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted
from this claim. This shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time
student per semester, $5.00 per full-time student for summer
school, or $5.00 per full-time student per quarter, as authorized by
Education Code section 72246(a)’. This shall also include
payments (fees) received from individuals other than students who
are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for health
services. ...

4. Claiming Instructions

The Controller has annually issued or revised claiming instructions for the

Health Fee Elimination mandate. A copy of the September 1997 revision of the

claiming instructions is attached as Exhibit “C."” The September 1997 claiming

instructions are believed to be, for the purposes and scope of this incorrect reduction

claim, substantially similar to the version extant at the time the claims which are the

% The authorized dollar amounts of student health fees was changed by
Education Code Section 76355. See: Footnote 2. Subdivision (a) of Section 76355
permits the governing board of each community college district to increase these fees
by the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local
Government Purchase of Goods and Services. The Chancellor’s Office of the
California Community Colleges notifies all districts that the Implicit Price Deflator
allowed an increase in permissible fees.




10

12

13

14

16

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

subject of this incorrect reduction claim were filed. However, since the Controller's
claim forms and instructions have not been adopted as regulations, they have no force
of law, and, therefore, have no effect on the outcome of this claim.
PART V. STATE CONTROLLER CLAIM ADJUDICATION

The Controller conducted an audit of District’s annual reimbursement claims for
fiscal years 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01 and 2001-02. The audit concluded
that none of the District’s costs, as claimed, were allowable. A copy of the June 24,
2004-audit report is attached hereto as Exhibit “D.”.

VI. CLAIMANT’'S RESPONSE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER

By letter dated May 5, 2004, the Controller transmitted a copy of its draft audit
report. By letter dated May 24, 2004, the District objected to the propoéed adjustments
set forth in the draft copy of the audit report. A copy of the District’s response is
attached hereto as Exhibit “E.” The Controller then issued its final audit report without
change in its adjustments.

PART VIl. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

Finding 1: Unallowable salaries and fringe benefits

The Controller asserts unallowable salaries totaling $128,593 and related
indirect costs of $39,529 for an increased level of student health services based on the
student health services inventory for American River Colliege, one of the District's

(then) three (now four) colieges. The Controlier sta.tesrthat its review of a sample of six




11
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

221

22

23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

mohths of logs of “actual” student health services provided during the period of FY
1998-99 through FY 2001-02 indicated that American River College “provided” student
health services ‘fexceeding” those services provided by the District during the base
year. The Controlier concluded that an “average” of only 84.26% of the audit year
services matched services provided in the base year of FY 1986-87. |

Statutory and Requlatory Requirements

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (e), states:
“Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level provided during the 1986-
87 fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter.”

The parameters and guidelines state at Part il Eligible Claimants:
“Community college districts which provided health services in 1986-87 fiscal
year and continue to provide the same services as a result of this mandate are
eligible to claim reimbursement of those costs.”

Services Provided vs. Services Rendered

The Controller audit findings do not demonstrate if the enumerated services
allegedly “not provided” in FY 1986-87 were actually available to students. As a
preliminary matter, we feel the Controller misstates the law, there are no specific
student health services required for each college district. The parameters and
guidelines state that “[o]nly services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.”
Thus, the requirement is to continue the level of services provided in FY 1986-87, but
there is no statewide standard list of types of services to be provided. In addition, note

that the cost of services is not compared, only the level of services.

10




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

The Controller is endeavoring to compare the student health services rendered
during the fiscal years claimed (audit years) to those services rendered during 1986-87
fiscal year (the base year). The comparison is intended to determine whether the same
or greater level of services are rendered in the audit years which may result in some
audit year costs being disallowed for being in excess of the mahdate. The Controller
is requiring claimants to prove that services rendered in the audit years were also
rendered in the base year. In order to make this determination, the Controller is
reviewing base year services claimed which are clearly beyond the statute of limitations
for an audit or record retention.

The statutory requirement is that at least the same level of services be provided.

There is no basis in law or fact which requires the entire variety of health care services

available each year to actually have been utilized, which is to say rendered, each year

in order to prove that the same services are provided. The District is certifying that the
same level of services continue to be available, not that each and every service was
rendered esch year. In other words, for example, hearing tests may be available every
year, but there may be a year in which no hearing tests were required by students.

Incidences of diseases and courses of treatment change over a period of fifteen
years. This dynamic perhaps was not anticipated when the parameters and guidelines
were adopted about twenty years ago. If so, this matter cannot be charged to: the

claimants, as.it is a Commission-adopted document.

11 -




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

District Level Test of Services Provided

The Controller states that its review of a sample of ij-months of logs of “actual’
student health services provided indicated that American River College “provided”
student health services “exceeding” those services provided by the district during the
base year. This is not the standard of review to be used. The comparison of the levels
of services provided is a district level test, not a college level test. The Controller's
Form HFE 2.1 is consistent with the parameters and guidelines which establish the
inventory of student health services as a district-level test, not a particular college
within the district.

Audit by Sampling

Sampling does not result in a determination of actual costs. The parameters and
guidelines do not allow the claimant to use sampling for reporting mandate costs. The
parameters and guidelines do not allow the Controller to use sampling techniques for
the determination of program compliance. Claimants were never on notice that the
Controller would be utilizing sampling techniques. This is a standard of general
application being enforced by the Controller without benefit of the rulemaking
procedures required by the Administrative Procedure Act.

Sampling Method

The Controller's calculation of the cost of services “not provided” utilizes
extrapolations of facts not related to the actual cost of those services. As stated

before, the adjustment is incorrect because it is based on services rendered.

12




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Regardless, samﬁling here is too limited. First, the sample “universe” was limited to
one college. Second, if a particular service was not included in the portion of the
documentation selected for the sample, but was in the universe of services rendered,
the sampling improperly penalizes the District for a type of service actually rendered.
As a separate issue, it is inappropriate to apply a percentage reduction to the
audit period costs. The parameters and guidelines require maintenance of effort (level
of service) rather than cost accounting for the services provided. There is no evidence
that the cost of the services disallowed by the Controlier represent the percentage of
agtivities disallowed. There is no basis to presume that the services disallowed are

uniform in cost to the services allowed. The method of adjustment used is not based

-on a factual foundation or a legal basis.

Source Documentation

This finding is also based, partially, upon the report’s assertion that the
“Parameters and Guidelines states [sic] that all costs claimed must be traceable to
source documentation that shows evidence of the validity of such costs.” The
parameters and guidelines actually state, in that regard, that “...é|| costs claimed must.
be traceable to source documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity
of such costs.” The Controller’s audit report states that its adjustment was based on
logs of services provided to students. The logs upon which the Controller relied upon
for its adjustments are not documentation specifically required by the parameters and

guidelines. The Education Code and parameters and guidelines do not require the

13




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

claimant to provide records of the services rendered as a condition of reimbursement,
only to certify to the services available. Thus, the Controller is incorrectly adjusting the
claim reimbursement based on the claimant not having documentation which it is not
required to maintain.

As a factual matter, if the documentation used by the Controller was sufficient for
the Controller to calculate the dollar amount of alleged new services, it is contrary for
the Controller to assert that the adjustment is based on insufficient documentation. It
would therefore appear that this finding is based upon the incorrect standard for review.
The Controller, as the audit agency imposing the adjustment, has the burden of proving
the factual and legal basis for its adjustments. Instead, we contend the Controller
incorrectly audited the services rendered rather than services available to the students;
incorrectly used only the services provided at one college when the test is for the entire
district: incorrectly utilized a sample of the services rendered at one collegé which
could exclude the very thing they were seeking, that is a complete listing of services
rendered: and incorrectly applied their findings as a percentage reduction in cost
without a factual basis to presume that the cost of services disallowed are uniform.

Unreasonable or Excessive

None of the adjustments were made because the costs claimed were excessive
or unreasonable. The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs were excessive
or unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in statute

(Government Code Section 17561(d) (2)). It would therefore appear that the entire
14




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

findings are based upon the wrong standard for review.  If the Controller wishes to
enforce other audit standards for mandated cost reimbursement, the Controller should
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act.

Finding 2: Unallowable services and supplies

The Controller asserts unallowable services and supplies totaling $28,782 and
related indirect costs of $8,887 as services not reimbursable under the mandate
program and services not provided in the base year. The statutory and regulatory
requirements are the same és in Finding 1.

This finding includes a disallowance of $26,100 in costs incurred for physical
exams for intercollegiate athletics and for salaries of health professionals present at
athletic events. Other than concluding that “[tlhese costs are not reimbursable under
the mandated program,” the Controlier does not cite a legal basis for this adjustment.
Some of the claimable services enumerated in the parameters and guidelines include
accident reports, a college physician, outside physician, registered nurse,
examinations, first aid, physicals for athletes, and dressing change, which would seem

to satisfactorily encompass the scope of services which the Controller believes are

unallowable.

The Controller asserts Hepatitis B vaccination costs of $2,125 are unallowable.
The Controller concludes that since the Hepatitis B vaccinations, specifically, were not

identified as a service available at the college health center in FY 1986-87, and not

15




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District

1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

listed in the parameters and guidelines, the costs are not reimbursable. The District's
Form HFE 2.1 submitted for each fiscal year accurately reflects that immunization
services were available in FY 1986-87. Hepatitis B vaccinations now are just a part of
the whole scope of services which may comprise immunization services, and the
parameters and guidelines allow for reimbursement of immunization services.

Student Health Services Fund

The Controller seems to be using reimbursable services as defined by the
parameters and guidelines as a basis for permissible use of the student health services
fees. Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), permits the collection of student
health fees for student health services. Subdivision (d) requires that these fees, if
collected, be deposited in a designated fund and be expended only as authorized.
Subdivision (d) prohibits expenditures from the fund for physical examinations for
intercollegiate athletics or the salaries of health professionals for athletic events. The
prohibition only applies to expenditure of funds from the special account designated in
which student health fees are deposited.

The March 5, 2001-letter from the Chancelior of the California Community
Colleges clearly states that:

“All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the

Student Health Fee Account in the Restricted General Fund of the district.

These fees shall be expended only to provide health services as specified in

regulations adopted by the board of governors. Allowable expenditures include

health supervision and services, including direct or indirect medical and

hospitalization services, or the operation of a student health center or centers, or
both. Allowable expenditure exclude athletic-related salaries, services,

16




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

insurance, insurance deductibles, or any other expense that is not available to
all students.” —

The “regulations” referenced are found at Title 5, CCR, Sections 54700-54710. The
regulations clearly exclude athletic services but arguably include immunization
services. However, since Title 5 does not control mandate reimbursement it is not
relevant. The scope of services defined in Title 5 as properly chargeable to the student
health services fund is not determinative of the types of services for which the
parameters and guidelines permit reimbursement, and the Controller has aiready
properly asserted that the parameters and guidelines define the scope of
reimbursement. Unless the student health services fees exceed the direct and indirect
cost of all student health services, there is no supportable presumption that the student
health fees fund is funding the services to athletes. Furthermore, since this District did
not collect student health services fees, the presumption could not apply to this District |
in any case.

The Controller, as the audit agency proposing the adjustment, has the burden of
proving the factual and legal basis for its adjustments. The Controller provides no legal
basis to disallow reimbursement of athletic and immunization services allowed by the
parameters and guidelines.

Unreasonable or Excessive

None of the adjustments were made because the costs claimed were excessive

or unreasonable. The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs were excessive

17




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

or unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in statute
(Government Code Section 17561 (d) (2)). It would therefore appear that the entire
findings are based upon the wrong standard for review. If the Controller wishes to
enforce other audit standards for mandated cost reimbursement, the Controlier should
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act.
Finding 3 - Overstated Indirect Cost Rates Claimed

The Controller asserts that the District overstated its indirect cost rates and
costs in the amount of $361,689. This finding is based upon the report’s statement that
“(the district claimed indirect costs based on an indirect cost rate proposals (IRCP)
prepared for each fiscal year. However, the District did not obtain federal approval for
its IRCPs. The SCO auditor calculated indirect cost rates using the methodology
allowed by the SCO claiming instructions.” Contrary to the Controller's interpretation,
there is no requirement in law that the District's indirect cost rate must be “federally”
approved. The Controller has never specifiéd the federal agencies which have the
authority to approve indirect cost rates. Further, it should be noted that the Controller
did not determine that the District’s rate was excessive or unreasonable.
CCF$-311

In fact, both the District's method and the Controller's method utilized the same
source document, the CCFS-311 annual financial and budget report required by the

state. The difference in the claimed and audited methods is in the determination of

18




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
| 20

21

incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

which of those cost elements are direct costs and which are indirect cdsts. Indeed,
federally “approved” rates which the Controller will accept without further action, are |
“negotiated” rates calculated by the district and submitted for approval, indicating that
the process is not an exact science, but a determination of the relevance and
reasonableness of the cost allocation assumptions made for the method used.

The finding regarding the “previous fiscal year’s costs” is a distinction without a
difference. The CCFS-311 is prepared each September based on prior year costs for
use in the budget fiscal year. The District used the rate calculated based on the actual
cost for the prior year. It's a timing difference, only. However, since the District is not
required to use the CCFS-311, merely allowed to do so, the choice of fiscal year data is
similarly not required. To make the ultimate point, federal cost studies are used for as
many as five years, based on data from the first of the five years, and the Controller
accepts federally approved indirect cost studies.

Regulatory Requirements

No particular indirect cost rate calculation is required by law. The parameters
and guidelines state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the
State Controller in his claiming instructions.” The district claimeq these indirect costs
“in the manner” described by the Controller. The correct forms were used and the
claimed amounts were entered at the correct iocations. Further, “may” is not “shall”;
the parameters and guidelines do not require that indirect costs be claimed in the

manner described by the Controller. In the audit report, the Controller asserts that

19




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

because parameters and guidelines specifically references the claiming instructions,
the claiming instructions thereby become authoritative criteria. The Government Code
makes no allowances for “authoritative criteria” for purpose of mandate reimbursement,
this is a meaningless fiction created by the Controller.. Nor does the “specific’
reference to the claiming instructions in the parameters and guidelines change “may”
into a “shall.” Since the Controlier's claiming instructions were never adopted as law, or
regulations pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, the claiming instructions are
a statement of the Controller’s interpretation and not law.

Unreasonable or Excessive

Government Code Séction 17561(d)(2) requires the Controller to pay claims,
provided that the Controller may audit the records of any school district to verify the
actual amount of the mandated costs, and may reduce any claim that the Controlier
determines is excessive or unreasonable. The Controller is authorized to reduce a
claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive or unreasonable. Here, the District
has computed its ICRPs utilizing cost accounting principles from the Office of |
Management and Budget Circular A-21, and the Controller has disallowed it without a
determination of whether the product of the District's calculation would, or would not, be
excessive, unreasonable, or inconsistent with cost accounting principles.

The District reported indirect cost rates of 31.17%, 30.40%, 30.40%, 31.45%,
30.72% for the five fiscal years audited. Subsequent to the audit, the District

performed the complex cost accounting and time consuming negotiation process to

20




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

receive a federally approved rate of 30.0% from the Department of Health and Human

Services, for use in fiscal years beginning 2005-06. The five rates used on the claims
were less than two percehtage points different from the federally 'negotiated rate. It can
be clearly seen that the OMB A-21 cost accounting methods are not the intellectual
property of the federal government and can be competently utilized by Districts to
generate a reasonable indirect cost rate without the need for federal approval.

| Neither State law nor the parameters and guidelines made compliance with the
Controller’s claiming instructions a condition of reimbursement. The district has
followed the parameters and guidelines. The burden of proof is on the Controller to
prove that the product of District's calculation is unreasonable, not to recalculate the
rate according to its unenforceable ministerial preferences. Therefore, the Controller
made no determination as to whether the method used by the District was reasonable,
but, substituted its FAM-29C method for the method reported by the District. The
substitution of the FAM-29C method is not a “finding” enforceable eithér by fact or law.
The Controller's insistence that OMB A-21 costs accounting is the sole province of the
federal government is both legally incorrect and factually refuted.
Finding 4: Understated authorized health fee revenues claimed

This finding is based on the Controller's conclusion that the District did not offset

student health services program costs by the amount of authorized health fee revenues

in the amount of $6,101,947 in student health servicefees.

21




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Education Code Section 76355 .

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The

governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require community

college students to pay a fee...for health supervision and services...” There is no

requirement that community colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the
provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which statés “If, pursuant to this
Section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the amount of
the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing board may
decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.”

Parameters and Guidelines

The Controller states that the “Parameters and Guidelines states that health fees
authorized by the Education Code must be deducted from the costs claimed.” The
parameters and guidelines actually state:

“Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, state,
etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a).”

In order for a district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually

have collected these fees. Student health fees actually collected must be used to

offset costs, but not student health fees that could have been coliected and were not.

4 Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

s




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25

incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

The use of the term “any offsetting savings” further iliustrates the permissive nature of
the fees.

Government Code Section 17514

The Controller relies upon Government Code Section 17514 for the conclusion
that “[t]o the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they are not required
to incur a cost.” Government Code Section 17514, as added by Chapter 1459,
Statutes of 1984, actually states:

« Costs mandated by the state” means any increased costs which a local
agency or school district is required to incur after July 1, 1980, as a result of any
statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, or any executive order

. implementing any statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, which mandates

a new program or higher level of service of an existing program within the

meaning of Section 6 of Article XlII B of the California Constitution.”

There is nothing in the language of the statute regarding the authority to charge a fee,
any nexus of fee revenue to increased cost, nor any language which describes the

legal effect of fees collected.

Government Code Section 17556

The Controller relies upon Government Code Section 17556 for the conclusion
that “the COSM shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the
authority to levy fees to-pay for the mandated program or increased level of service.”
Government Code Section 17556 as last amended by Chapter 589/89 actually states:

"The commission shall not find costs mandated by the state, as defined in

Section 17514, in any claim submitted by a local agency or school district, if after

a hearing, the commission finds that:

(d) The local agency or school district has the authority to levy service

23




10
44
12
13
14
15
16

17

18

19

20

2

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

charges, fees, or assessments sufficient to pay for the mandated program or
increased level of service. ...

We believe the Controller misrepresents the law. Government Code Section 17556
prohibits the Commission on State Mandates from finding costs subject to
reimbursement, that is, approving a test claim, where there is authority to levy fees in
an amount sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs. Here, the Commission has
already approved the test claim and made a finding of a new program or increased
costs, and further, that the student health fees are per se insufficient to offset the entire
cost of the mandate.

Student Health Services Fee Amount

The Controller asserts that the District should have collected a student health
service fee each semester from non-exempt students in the amount of $8, $9, $11, or
$12, depending on the fiscal year and whether the student is enrolled full time or part
time. Districts receive notice of these fee amounts from the Chancellor of the
California Community Colleges. An example of one such notice is the letter dated
March 5, 2001, attached as Exhibit “F.” While Education Code Section 76355
provides for an increase in the student health service fee, it did not grant the
Chancellor the authority to establish mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee
increases. No state agehcy was granted that authority by the Education Code, and no
state agency has exercised its rulemaking authority to establish mandatory fee

amounts. It should be noted that the Chancellor’s letter properly states that increasing

24




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

the amount of the fee is at the option of the district, and that the Chancellor is not
asserting that authority. Therefore, the Controller cannot rely upon the Chancellor’s
notice to college districts of the opportunity to increase student health services fees as
a basis to adjust the claim for collectible student health services fees.

Fees Collected vs. Fees Collectible

This issue is one of student health fees revenue actually received, rather than
student health fees which might be collected. The Commission determined, as stated
in the parameters and guidelines that the student health fees “experienced” (collected)
would reduce the amount subject to reimbursement. Student fees not collected are
student fees not “experienced” an as such should not reduce reimbursement. Further,
the amount “collectible” will never equal actual revenues collected due to changes in a
student's BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.

Because districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student
health services, and if such a fee is collected the amount is to be determined by the
district and not the Controller, the Controller's adjustment is without legal basis. What
districts are required by the parameters and guidelines to do is to reduce the amount of
their claimed costs by the amount of student health services fee revenue actually
received. Therefore, student health fees are merely collectible, they are not
mandatory, and it is inappropriate for the Controller to reduce claim amounts by

revenues not received.

25




10
11
12

15
16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

28

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Statute of Limitations for Audit

This issue is not a finding of the Controller. The District asserts that the first

three claims of the five claims audited, fiscal years 1997-98, 1998-99 and 1999-00,

were beyond the statute of limitations for audit when the Controller completed its audit

on June 24, 2004. The District raised this issue at the beginning of the audit and in its

letter dated May 24, 2004 in response to the draft audit report.

Chronology of Claim Action Dates

January 15, 2000
January 15, 2000
December 30, 2000
December 12, 2002
December 31, 2002
December 31, 2002
December 31, 2002
January 16, 2003
June 24, 2004

FY 1997-98 Claim filed by District

FY 1998-99 Claim filed by District

FY 1999-00 Claim filed by District

SCO telephone call to District

FY 1997-98 Statute of Limitations for audit expires
FY 1998-99 Statute of Limitations for audit expires
FY 1999-00 Statute of Limitations for audit expires
Entrance Conference meeting

SCO Final Audit Report

In its final audit report, the Controller responded as follows:

“No statutory language defines when the SCO must issue an audit report.
Furthermore, no statutory language requires an entrance conference or some
other formal event to be held before the two-year period expires. SCO staff
contacted the district to initiate the audit in December 2002, within the statute of
limitations. This district requested that the audit start in January 2003, rather
than December 2002, Government Code Section 17558.5 (d), effective July 1,
1996, states, “Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit the adjustment of
payments ...when a delay in the completion of an audit is the result of willful acts
by the claimant or inability to reach agreement on terms of final settlement.”

The Controller is thus asserting that when the audit was “initiated’ is relevant to

the period of limitations, and that some “willful” act of the District prevented the

26



10

12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Controller from “completing” the audit. However, if the date the audit was initiated is
the relevant event for the tolling of the statute, then the alleged delay in completion is
not relevant, and would be harmless. In any case, a reviéw of the statutory history of
Government Code Section 17558.5 indicates that the matter of the audit “initiation” date

is not relevant to any fiscal year claims which are the subject of this audit.

‘ Statutory History

Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute governed the statute of limitations for audits
of mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906, Section 2, operative
January 1, 1994, added Government Code Section 17558.5 to establish for the first
time a specific statute of limitations for audit of mandate r_eimbursement claims:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than

four years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is’

filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for

the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate

an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”
Thus, there were two standards. A funded claim was “subject to audit’ for four years
after the end of the calendar year in which the claim was filed. An “unfunded” claim
must have its audit “initiated” within four years of first payment.

Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and
replaced Section 17558.5, changing only the period of limitations:

“(a) - A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than

two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is
filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for

27




-_—

10
14
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate
an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”

All of the annual claims which are the subject of the incorrect reduction claim are
subject to the two-year statute of limitations established by Chapter 945/95. The claims
for the first three years (FY 1997-98, FY 1998-99, and FY 1999-00) were beyond audit
when the audit report was issued. The last two years (FY 2000-01 and FY 2000-02)
were still subject to audit when the audit report was issued. Since funds were
appropriated for the program for all the fiscal years which are the subject of the audit,
the alternative measurement date is not applicable, and the potential factual issue of
when the audit is initiated is not relevant. |

Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003 |
amended Section 17558.5 to state:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller no later than_three years after the end-of the-calendar-yearin-which
the date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever
is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a
claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made filed, the
time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of
initial payment of the claim.”

None of the fiscal period claims which are the subject of the audit are subject to
this amended version of Section 17558.5. The amendment is pertinent in that ft
indicates this is the first time that the factual issue of the date the audit is “initiated” for
mandate programs for which funds are appropriated is introduced. Therefore, at the

time the claim is filed, it is impossible for the claimant to know when the statute of

28




w

-
QOUWONOOO M

11
12

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination '

limitations will expire, which is contrary to the purpose of a statute of limitations.
Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended
Section 17558.5 to state:

- “a) Areimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller no later than three years after the date that the actual reimbursement
claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are
appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal
year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit
shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. In any case,
an audit shall be completed not later than two years after the date that the audit
is commenced.”

None of the fiscal period claims which are the subject of the audit are subject to
this amended version of Section 17558.5. The amendment is pertinent since it
indicates this is the first time that the Controller audits may be completed at a time
other than the stated period of limitations.

Initiation of An Audit

The audit report states that the Controller’s staff telephone contact with the
District in December 2002 initiated the audit. First, initiation of the audit is not relevant
to the claims which are the subject of this incorrect reduptibn claim. The words “initiate
an audit’ are used only in the second sentence of Section 17558.5, that is, in a
situation when no funds are appropriated for the program for the fiscal year for which
the claim is made. Then, and only then, is the Controller authorized to “initiate an
audit” within two years from the date of initial payment. The claim years at issue here

were not subject to the “no funds appropriated” provision, they were subject only to the

29




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

first ‘sentence of the statute, i.e., they were only “subject to audit” through December
2002.

The unmistakable language of Section 17558.5 is confirmed by the later actions
of the Legislature. Chapter 1128, Statutes of 2002, amended subdivision (a) of
Government Code Section 17558.5 to change the “subject to audit’ language of the first
sentence to “subject to the initiation of an audit.” Had the Legislature intended the
former Section to mean “subject to the initiation of an audit,” there would have been no
need to amend the statute to now say “subject to the initiation of an audit.” Even if the
Controller had “initiated” the audit on the date of the first phone call, it could not have
completed its two months of field work, exit conference, office review, draft audit report,
and issued a final audit report on or before December 31, 2002.

The Controller's standard for “initiation” of an audit is actually the date of the
entrance conference, not the date of the phone contact. In this audit, and the
concurrent audit of the Los Rios Mandate Reimbursement Process claims, the
Controlier asserts the telephone contact as the initiation date for the audit. In other
mandate audit reports issued after the Los Rios audits, the Controller states that the

entrance conference date initiates the audit.’> Further, in the matter of the Health Fee

5 Some of those other audit reports where the entrance date is specifically

stated as the initiation date for the audit are:

- Newport-Mesa Unified School District, School District of Choice, issued August
31, 2004
- Clovis Unified School District, Graduation Requirements, issued October 22,

30




10

12

13

14

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Elimination audit of North Orange Community College District, the draft audit report

dated May 6, 2005, included the three fiscal years audited by the Controller: FY 2000-

01, FY 2001-02, and FY2002-03. In its response letter dated June 15, 2005, North
Orange County asserted that the rstatute of limitations for the audit of the FY 2000-01
claim expired December 31, 2003, pursuant to Government Code Section 17558.5,
because the audit report was issued after that date. In the final audit report dated July
22, 2005, the Controller agreed that FY 2000-01 was past audit, but for another reason,
the stated reason being that the “FY 2000-01 claim was not subject to audit due to the
expiration of the statute of limitations within which to initiate an audit.” The North
Orange County audit entrance conference date was January 26, 2004, which is the
date, according to the Controller, that an audit is “initiated.”

Given this contradiction in measurement dates, there does not appear to be a
éonsistent Controllér position on this issue. It can therefore be concluded that the

Controller has no legal basis for their policy on the initiation date of audits.

2004

- State Center Community College District, Health Fee Elimination, issued

September 17, 2004.

- West Valley-Mission Community College District, Health Fee Elimination, issued
April 8, 2005.

- Long Beach Community College District, Health Fee Elimination, issued April 27,
2005.

All of these audit reports were issued after the Los Rios audit report

31




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Delay of the Audit

The Controller asserts that the District somehow committed a willful act intended
to delay the completion of the audit. However, the Controller provides no evidence that
there was any willful act by the District intended to delay the completion of the audit. If
there was any delay to the start of the audit, it was by unilateral action of the Controller.

Regardless, the delay in the start of an audit which couid not have been timely
completed is not relevant.

The Controlier's audit staff first called the District on December 12, 2002 (two
weeks prior to the Christmas holidays) and asked to speak to Ms. Bray “about an
audit.” When Ms. Bray was able to return the call on December 18, 2002 (the week
prior to the Christmas holidays), the employee of the Controller’s office stated to Ms. -
Bray that “she assumed that [they] were too busy to meet in December, so she
requested a meeting during the first or second week of January.” Ms. Bray called the
Controlier's employee again on December 19, 2002 to set a date in January as
requested by the Controller's employee. A copy of Ms. Bray's declaration dated
September 30, 2004 is attached as Exhibit “G.” There was no credible attempt by the
Controller's office “to initiate the audit” in December 2002. But as stated above, the
argument that an attempt was made to “initiate an audit” in December 2002 is not
legally relevant since the claims were only “subject to audit” through December 2002.

The Controller did not complete the audit within the statutory period allowed for

the first three fiscal year claims included in this audit. The date the audit was “initiated”

32



10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

for these three years is ir.relevant, only the date the audit was completed is relevant as
evidenced by the (final) Controller's audit report. The audit findings are therefore void
for those three claims.
PART VIIl. RELIEF REQUESTED
The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the time limits

prescribed by the Government Code. The amounts claimed by the District for
reimbursement of the costs of implementing the program imposed by Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and Education Code
Section 76355 represent the actual costs incurred by the District to carry out this
program. These costs were properly claimed pursuant to the Commission’s parameters
and guidelines. Reimbursement of these costs is required under Article XIIIB, Section
6 of the California Constitution. The Controller denied reimbursement without any
basis in law or fact. The District has met its bﬁrden of going forward on this claim by
complying with the requirements of Section 1185, Title 2, California Code of
Regulations. Because the Controller has enforced and is seeking to enforce these
adjustments without benefit of statute or regulation, the burden of proof is now upon the
Controller to establish a legal basis for its actions.

The District requests that the Commission make findings of fact and law on each
and every adjustment made by the Controller and each and every procedural and
jurisdictional issue raised in this claim, and order the Controller to correct its audit

report findings therefrom.

33




10
11
12
13

15

16

17
18

19
20
21

22

23

24
25
26
27
28
29

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Healith Fee Elimination

PART IX. CERTIFICATION
By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim
submission is true and complete to the best of my own knowledge-or information or
belief, and that the attached documents are true and correct copies of documents
received from or sent by the state agency which originated the document.

Executed on August 24, at Sacramento, California, by

g s\ijarpe Deputy@hancellor

L os Community Coliege District
1919 Spanos Court

Sacramento, California 95825-3981
Voice: 916-568-3058

Fax. 916-568-3078
E-mail: SharpeJ@losrios.edu

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE

Los Rios Community College District appoints Keith B. Petersen, SixTen and
Associates, as its representative for this Incorrect reduction claim.

Qv» 0 N /L?/ by

Jir;;’warpe, Deputy &hancellor "Date

L ios Community College District

Attachments:

Exhibit “A” SCO Legal Counsel’s Letter dated July 15, 2004
Exhibit “B” Parameters and Guidelines as amended May 25, 1989
Exhibit “C” Controller's Claiming Instructions September 1997
Exhibit “D” SCO Audit Report dated June 24, 2004

Exhibit “E” District's Letter dated May 24, 2004

Exhibit “F” Chancellor’s Letter dated March 5, 2001

Exhibit “G” Declaration of Carrie Bray dated September 30, 2004

34




Exhibit A




STEVE WESTLY BUSINESS 8TEICES
‘California State Controller

July 15, 2004

Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor

Foothill-De Anza Community College District
12345 El Monte Road

Los Altos, CA 94022

Re:  Foothill-De Anza Community Crollege District Audit
Dear Mr. Brandy:

This is in response to your letter to me dated May 13, 2004 concerning the Controller’s
Audit of the Health Fee claim.

The Controller’s informal audit review process was established to resolve factual disputes
where no other forum for resolution, other than a judicial proceeding, is available.

"The proper forum for resolving issues involving mandated cost programs is through the
incorrect reduction process through the Commission on State Mandates. As such, this
office will not be scheduling an informal conference for this matter.

' However in light of the concerns expressed in your letter concerning the auditors -
assigned and the validity of the findings, I am forwarding your letter to V1nce Brown,

- Chief Operating Officer, for his review and response.

If you have any questlons you may contact Mr. Vince Brown at (916).445-2038.

Chief Countel

RIC/st

cc:  Vincent P. Brown, Chief Operating Officer, State Controller’s Office
Jeff Brownfield, Chief, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office

200 Canitnl Mall Snite 1850 gnr‘,ralr'nenfn CA 05%14 &« PO Rav 947850 SKarramentn CA 04750




Exhibit B




Adopted: 8/27/87
Amended: 5/25/89

I

II.

III.

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. .
‘ Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Health Fee Elimination

SUMMARY - OF "MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year -thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate

.the community colleges districts' authority to charge a health fee as
~specified. ; ' :

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided health services in
1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during the )
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a "new
program" upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to majntdin health services at the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which levied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health.
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level.

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided health
services in fiscal year 1986-87 and required them to maintain that Tevel
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter. :

ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health services 1in 1986-87
fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as a result of
this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those costs.




IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984.
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submitted on or before November 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
* filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on or after
July 1, 1984, are reimbursabie. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988, Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guidelines.amendment
filed before the deadline for initial claims as specified in the
Claiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for
 reimbursement as defined in the original parameters and guidelines;
therefore, costs incurred on or after January 1, 1988, for Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable. o

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the
claims bill.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no

reimbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by
Government Code Section 17564.

V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services program. Only services provided
in 1986-87 fiscal year may be ciaimed. '

B. Reimbursabie ACtivitiesf,;

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable
to the extent they were provided by the community college district in
fiscal year 1986-87:

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
Qutside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
R.N.
Check Appointments



-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & COUNSELING

Birth Control

" Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results (office)
VD
Other Medical Prob1ems
CD
URI
ENT
Eye/Vision
Derm. /Allergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Serv1ces
Neuro
Ortho

Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Aids

Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor Illnesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Aids
Child Abuse
Birth Control/Family Plannlng
Stop Smoking
Etc.

Library - v1deos and cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergenc1es)
FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies)
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)
IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella

Influenza
Information




INSURANCE
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears ’

PHYSICALS
Employees .
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. illnesses)
Antacids
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc.
Eye drops
Ear drops
Toothache - 0i1 cloves
Stingkill
Midol - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tokens
Return card/key
Parking inquiry
Elevator passes
,,,,,,,,,,

N

|
pan]
ot

T TRV TP ¥ :
remporary nanaircapped-parcrRgTperi

REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor , |
Health Department ‘
Clinic ‘
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless Women)
Family Planning Facilities .
Other Health Agencies

TESTS _
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis

Reading

Information
Vision .
Glucometer
Urinalysis




TN

Hemoglobin
E.K.G.

Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult

Mi sc.

MISCELLANEOUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets -
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
We igh
Mi sc.
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal

- COMMITTEES

Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS

MINOR SURGERIES

SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS
MENTALHEALTH CRISIS

AA GROUP

ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP

WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress Management
Communication Skills
Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills




VI. CLAIM PREPARATION

Each claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely
filed and set forth a 1ist of each item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate.

A. Description of Activity

1. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

2. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled in the summer
program. '

3. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

4. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer
program.

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program
Level of Service :

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits |
Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average

number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if
supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claifed. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.
3. Allowable Overhead Cost
Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions. -

VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year 1986-87
program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must
be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no




VIII.

IX.

0350d

-7 -

less than three years from the date of the final payment of the claim
pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State
Controller or his agent. -

OFFSETTING SAVINGS .AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

‘student per gquarter,

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of §7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$5.00 per full-time student for summer school, or $5.00 per full-time
as authorized by Education Code section 72246(a).
This shall also include payments (fees) received from individuals other
than students who are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for
health services.

REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

The following certification must accompany the claim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
THAT the foregbing is true and correct:

THAT Section'1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with;

and

THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims
for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Authorized Répresentative Date

Title ' Telephone No.




Exhibit C




State Controller's Office ' School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

1. Summary of Chapters 1/84, 2nd E.S., and Chapter 1118/87

- Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., repealed Education Code § 72246 which authorized
community college districts to charge a fee for the purpose of providing health supervision
and services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student heaith centers. The statute also required community college districts that charged
afee in the 1983/84 fiscal year to maintain that level of health services in the 1984/85
fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter. The provisions of this statute would
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate the community coliege
districts' authority to charge a health fee as specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 amended Education Code § 72246 to require any
community college district that provided health services in the 1986/87 fiscal year to
maintain health services at that level in the 1986/87 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, has revised the numbering of § 72246 to § 76355.

2. Eligible Claimants

Any community college district incurring increased costs as a result of this mandate is
eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs.

3. Appropriations

To determine if current funding is available for this program, refer to the schedule
"Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs" in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs" issued in mid-September of each year to community college
presidents. :

4. Types of Claims

A

o

Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement claim and/or an estimated claim. A

reimbursement claim detalls the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year. An

estimated claim shows the costs to be incurred for the current fiscal year.

'Mlmmum CIa|m

Section 17564(a). Govemment Code, provides that no claim shail be filed pursuant to
Section 17561 uniess such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year. -

Filing Deadline

(1) Refer to item 3 "Appropriations” to determine Iif the program is funded for the current
fiscal year. If funding is available, an estimated claim -must be filed with the State
Controller’s Office and postmarked by November 30, of the fiscal year in which costs
are to be incurred. Timely filed estimated claims will be paid before iate claims.

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by November 30, of the following fiscal year regardiess
whether the payment was more or less than the actual costs. If the local agency
falls to file a reimbursement claim, monies received must be retumed to the
State. If no estimated claim was filed, the local agency may file a reimbursement

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




School Mandated Cosf Manual State Controller's Office

- claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an
appropriation for the program for that fiscal year. -(See item 3 above).

(2) A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incurred. If the claim is filed after the deadline but by November 30 of the

-succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%,

not to exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be
accepted.

6. Reimbursable Components

Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for health service costs at the level of service
provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year. The reimbursement will be reduced by the amount of
student health fees authorized per the Education Code § 76355.

After January 1, 1893, pursuant io Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, the fees students were
required fo pay for health supervision and services were not more than:

$10.00 per semester

$5.00 for summer school

$5.00 for each quarter

Beginning with the summer of 1997, the fees are:
- $11.00 per semester

$$..00 for summér school or

$8.-00 fof each quartér

The district may increase fees by the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price
Deflator (IPD) for the state and local govemment purchase of goods and services.
Whenever the IPD calculates an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing amount, the
fees may be increased by one dollar ($1).

7. Reimbursement Limitations

A. If the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of
reimbursement is less than the level of health services that were provided in the
1986/87 fiscal year, no reimbursement is forthcorning.

B.  Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant received from any source (€.g.
federal, state grants, foundations, etc.) as a resuit of this mandate, shall be identified
and deducted so only net local costs are claimed.

8. Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "lllustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms
required to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in
‘substitution for forms HFE-1.0, HFE-1.1, and form HFE-2 provided the format of the report
and data fields contained within the report are identical to the claim forms included in these
instructions, The claim forms provided with these instructions should be duplicated and
used by the claimant to file estimated and reimbursement claims. The State Controller’s
Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such instances, new
replacement forrns will be mailed to claimants.

- Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3 ; Revised 9/97




State Controller's Office | School Mandated Cost Manual
A. Form HFE- 2, Health Services

This form is used to list the health services the community college provided during the
1986/87 fiscal year and the fiscal year of the reimbursement claim.

B. Form HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

This form is used to compute the allowable increased costs an-individual college of
the community college district has incurred to comply with the state mandate. The
level of health services reported on this form must be supported by official financial
records of the community college district. A copy of the document must be submitted
with the claim. The amount shown on line (13) of this form is carried to form HFE-1.0.

C. Form HFE-1.0, Claim Surnmary

This form is used to list the individual colleges that had increased costs due to the
state. mandate and to compuite a total claimable cost for the district. The "Total
Amount Claimed", line (04) on this form is carried forward to form FAM-27, line 183, for
the reimbursement claim, or line (07) for the estimated claim.

D. - Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment
This form contains a certification that must be signed by an authorized representative
of the local agency. All applicable information from form HFE-1.0 and HFE 1.1 must

be carried forward to this form for the State Controlier's Office to process the claim for
payment.

{liustration of Claim Forms

F HFE- :
orm 2 Forms HFE-1.1, Claim Summary
Health

"~ Services

Complete a separate form HFE-1.1 for each
coliege for which costs are claimed by the
community college district.

Form HFE-1.1

Component/ ' <
Activity

- Cost Detall

v

Form HFE-1.0

Claim Summary

|

FAM-27
Claim
for Payment

Revised 9/97 S Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




Exhibit D




LOS RIOS COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT

Audit Report

HEALTH FEE
ELIMINATION PROGRAM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" E.S.,
and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

July 1, 1997, through June 30, 2002

STEVE WESTLY

California State Controller

June 2004




STEVE WESTLY
Taltfornia State Controller

June 24, 2004

Brice W. Harris, Chancellor

Los Rios Community College District
1919 Spanos Court

Sacramento, CA 95825

Dear Mr. Harris:

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) has completed an audit of the claims filed by Los Rios
Community College District for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination
Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ E.S., and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the
period of July 1, 1997, through June 30, 2002.

The district claimed $3,205,600 ($3,206,600 in costs less a $1,000 penalty for filing late) for the
mandated program. Our audit disclosed that none of the claimed costs is allowable. Claimed
costs are unallowable primarily because the district did not reduce allowable program costs by
the amount of health services fees authorized by Education Code Section 76355. The district
was paid $2,224,368. The total amount paid should be returned to the State.

The SCO has established an informal audit review process to resolve a dispute of facts. The
auditee should submit, in writing, a request for a review and all information pertinent fo the
disputed issues within 60 days after receiving the final report. The request and supporting
documentation should be submitted to Richard J. Chivaro, Chief Counsel, State Controller’s
Office, Post Office Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250-0001. In addition, please provide a
copy of the request letter to Jim L. Spano, Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau, State Controller’s
Office, Division of Audits, Post Office Box 942850, Sacramento, California 94250-5874.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Spano at (916) 3é5-5849.

Sincerely,

VINCENT P. BROWN
Chief Operating Officer

VPB:ams




Brice W. Harris, Chancellor -2~ June 24, 2004

cc: Jon Sharpe, Vice Chancellor
Finance and Administration
Los Rios Community College District
Carrie Bray
Director of Accounting Services
Los Rios Community College District
Ed Monroe, Program Assistant
Fiscal Accountability Section
Chancellor’s Office
California Community Colleges
Jeannie Oropeza, Program Budget Manager
Education Systems Unit
Department of Finance
Charles Pillsbury
School Apportionment Specialist
Department of Finance




Los Rios Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Contents

Audit Report
SUIMIMATY | oot s e s et s s e bbb s bRt bbb bbb bbb b en 1
BaCKGUOUNG ...t 1
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ....................cccooeeirrciine 2
CONCIUSION ..ot e r s 2
Views of Responsible Official ..o 3
RESIFCIEA USE ...t b bbb b 3

Schedule 1—Summary of Program Costs ... 4

Findings and Recommendations .................ccovriiiienmnnennenin s 6

Attachment—District’s Response to Draft Audit Report

Steve Westly » California State Controller




Los Rios Community Coltege District Health Fee Elimination Program

Audit Report

Summary The State Controller’s Office (SCO) has completed an audit of the claims
filed by Los Rios Community College District for costs of the
legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session (E.S.), and Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1997, through June 30, 2002.
The last day of fieldwork was March 11, 2004,

The district claimed $3,205,600 ($3,206,600 in costs less a $1,000
penalty for filing late) for the mandated program. The audit disclosed
that none of the claimed costs is allowable. Claimed costs are
unallowable primarily because the district did not reduce allowable
program costs by the amount of health services fees authorized by
Education Code Session 76355. The district was paid $2,224,368. The
total amount paid should be returned to the State.

Background Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ ES, repealed Education Code
Section 72246, which authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for providing health supervision and services, direct and indirect
medical and hospitalization services, and operation of student health centers.
This statute also required that health services for which a community
college district charged a fee during fiscal year (FY) 1983-84 had to be
maintained at that level in FY 1984-85 and every year thereafter. The
provisions of this statute would automatically sunset on December 31, 1987,
reinstating community colleges districts’ authority to charge a health fee as
specified. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code Section
72246 to require any community college district that provided health
services in FY 1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided
during that year in FY 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates (COSM)
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2MES, imposed a “new
program” upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district that provided health services for which it was authorized
to charge a fee pursuant to former Education Code Section 72246 in
FY 1983-84 to maintain health services at the level provided during that
year in FY 1984-85 and each fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance-of-
effort requirement applies to all community-college districts that levied a
health services fee in FY 1983-84, regardless of the extent to which the
health services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the FY 1983-84 level. On April 27, 1989, COSM determined
that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance-of-effort
requirement to apply to all community college districts that provided
health services in FY 1986-87 and required them to maintain that level in
FY 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

Steve Westly + Cdlifornia State Controller 1




Los Rios Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Objective,
Scope, and
Methodology

Conclusion

Parameters and Guidelines, adopted by COSM on August 27, 1987 (and
amended on May 25, 1989), establishes the state mandate and defines
criteria for reimbursement. In compliance with Government Code
Section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions for each mandate
requiring state reimbursement to assist school districts and local agencies
in claiming reimbursable costs.

The audit objective was to determine whether costs claimed are increased
costs incurred as a result of the legislatively mandated Health Fee
Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" E.S., and Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1997, through June 30,
2002.

The auditors performed the following procedures:

o Reviewed the costs claimed to determine if they were increased costs
resulting from the mandated program;

e Traced the costs claimed to the supporting documentation to
determine whether the costs were properly supported;

o Confirmed that the costs claimed were not funded by another source;
and

e Reviewed the costs claimed to determine that the costs were not
unreasonable and/or excessive.

The SCO conducted the audit in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and
under the authority provided by Government Code Section 17558.5. The
SCO did not audit the district’s financial statements. The scope was
limited to planning and performing audit procedures necessary to obtain
reasonable assurance concerning the allowability of expenditures claimed
for reimbursement. Accordingly, transactions were examined, on a test
basis, to determine whether the amounts claimed for reimbursement were
supported.

Review of the district’s internal controls was limited to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

The audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedulel) and in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report.

For the audit period, Los Rios Community College District claimed
$3,205,600 ($3,206,600 in costs less a $1,000 penalty for filing late) for
costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program. The
district was paid $2,224,368 by the State for the audit period: $606,532
($607,532 in costs less a $1,000 penalty for filing late) for FY 1997-98;
$625,570 for FY 1998-99; $634,185 for FY 1999-2000; $187,592 for FY
2000-01; and $170,489 for FY 2001-02.

Steve Westly « Cdlifornia State Controller 2




Los Rios Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Views of
Responsible
Official

Restricted Use

The audit disclosed that none of the costs claimed is allowable. The
amount paid in excess of allowable costs claimed, totaling $2,224,368,
should be returned to the State.

The SCO issued a draft audit report on May 5, 2004. Jon Sharpe, Vice
Chancellor, Finance and Administration, responded by letter dated
May 24, 2004, disagreeing with the audit results. The district’s response
isincluded in this final audit report.

This report is solely for the information and use of Los Rios Community
College District, the California Department of Education, the California
Department of Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to be and should
not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. This restriction
is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which is a matter of
public record.

MWy Byt

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

Steve Westly « Cdlifornia State Controller 3




Los Rios Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Schedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs
" July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002

Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustments Reference !
July 1, 1997, through June 30, 1998
Salaries $ 381,878 $ 357,643 $ (24,235) Finding1l
Benefits 64,953 64,953 —
Services and supplies 16,332 9,118 (7,214) TFinding 2
Subtotals 463,163 431,714 (31,449)
Indirect costs 144,369 64,757 (79,612) Findings 1,2,3
Subtotals, health expenditures 607,532 496,471 (111,061)
Less costs subject to fee authority — {953,090) (953,090) Finding 4
Less late penalty (1,000) (1,000) —
Subtotals 606,532 (457,619) (1,064,151)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance — 457,619 457,619
Total costs $ 606,532 — § (606,532)
Less amount paid by the State (606,532)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid 8 (606,532)
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 1999
Salaries $ 410,003 $§ 372,391 § (37,622) Findingl
Benefits 58,822 58,822 —_
Services and supplies 10,897 7,104 (3,793) Finding 2
Subtotals 479,732 438,317 {41,415)
Indirect costs 145,838 64,520 (81,318) Findings1,2,3
Subtotals, health expenditures 625,570 502,837 (122,733)
Less costs subject to fee anthority — (1,057,996) (1,057,996) Finding 4
Subtotals 625,570 (555,159)  (1,180,729)
Adjusiment to eliminate negative balance — 555,159 555,159
Total costs 3 625570 — 8§ (625,570)
Less amount paid by the State - (625,570)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (625,570)
July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000
Salaries $ 406,642 $ 370,787 $ (35855) Findingl
Benefits 60,153 60,153 —_
Services and supplies 19,543 12,852 (6,691) Finding 2
Subtotals 486,338 443,792 (42,546)
Indirect costs 147,847 69,276 (78,571) TFindings 1,2,3
Subtotals, health expenditures 634,185 513,068 (121,117)
Less costs subject to fee anthority — (1,151,391) (1,151,391) Finding 4
Subtotals 634,185 (638,323) (1,272,508)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance — 638,323 638,323
Total costs $ 634,185 — $ (634,185)
Less amount paid by the State (634,185)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (634,185)

Steve Westly + California State Controller 4




Los Rios Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Schedule 1 (continued)

Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustments Reference
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001
Salaries $ 425343 $ 404,551 8 (20,792) Findingl
Benefits 70,350 70,350 —
Services and supplies 11,980 5,621 (6,359) Finding 2
Subtotals 507,673 480,522 (27,151)
Indirect costs 159,664 71,742 (87,922) Findings1,2,3
Subtotals, health expenditures 667,337 552,264 (115,073)
Less costs subject to fee authority — (1,368,418) (1,368,418) Finding 4
Subtotals 667,337 (816,154)  (1,483,491)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance — 816,154 816,154
Total costs $ 667,337 — % (667,337)
Less amount paid by the State 187,592
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (187,592)
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002
Salaries $ 433,372 § 423,283 $ (10,089) Findingl
Benefits 70,979 70,979 —
Services and supplies 9,706 4,981 (4,725) Finding 2
Subtotals 514,057 499,243 (14,814)
Indirect costs 157,919 75,237 (82,682) Findings1,2,3
Subtotals, health expenditures 671,976 574,480 (97,496)
Less costs subject to fee anthority — (1,571,052) (1,571,052) Finding 4
Subtotals 671,976 (996,572)  (1,668,548)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance — 996,572 996,572
Total costs $ 671,976 —_ 5 (671,976)
Less amount paid by the State (170,489)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (170,489)
Summary: July 1, 1997, through June 30, 2002
Salaries $ 2,057,248  $ 1,928,655 $ (128,593) Finding1
Benefits 325,257 325,257 ' —
Services and supplies 68,458 39,676 (28,782) Finding 2
Subtotals 2,450,963 2,293,588 (157,375)
Indirect costs 755,637 345,532 (410,105) Findings 1,2,3
Subtotals, health expenditures 3,206,600 2,639,120 (567,480)
Less costs subject to fee anthority — (6,101,947) (6,101,947) Finding 4
Less late penalty (1,000) (1,000) o
Subtotals 3,205,600 (3,463,827)  (6,669,427)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance — 3,463,827 3,463,827
Total costs $ 3,205,600 —  $(3,205,600)
Less amount paid by the State - (2,224,368)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $(2,224,368)

' Seethe Findings and Recomm endations section.

Steve Westly + California State Controller 9




Los Rios Commuity College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The district claimed unallowable salaries totaling $128,593 for the audit
period. The related indirect cost is $39,529, based on the indirect cost
rates claimed during the audit period. The unallowable salary costs are
attributable to the increased level of health services provided by
American River College during each fiscal year.

Unallowable salaries
and fringe benefits

The district’s claims for the audit period identified those health services
that were provided in the base year for this program (FY 1986-87). The
SCO auditor reviewed logs maintained by each college within the district
that identified actual health services provided during the audit period.
Logs for American River College showed that the college provided
health services exceeding those services provided by the district during
the base year.

The auditor sampled six months of logs maintained by American River
College for each fiscal year during the period of FY 1998-99 through FY
2001-02. The logs showed that only 78.52% of the services provided in
FY 1998-99 were allowable. Similarly, the logs showed that 78.01%,
87.77%, and 92.72% of services provided in FY 1999-2000,
FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02, respectively, were allowable. The district
was unable to provide logs for American River College for FY 1997-98.
Therefore, the auditor calculated an average allowable percentage of
84.26% based on the percentages for the four succeeding fiscal years.
The SCO applied these percentages to salary costs claimed for American
River College to determine total allowable salary costs for each fiscal
year. The audit adjustment is summarized as follows:

Fiscal Year
1997-98 199899  1999-2000  2000-01 2001-02 Total

Salaries $ (24,235) $ (37,622) $ (35,855) $ (20,792) $ (10,089)
Indirect cost rate x31.17% x30.40% x30.40% x31.45% x30.72%

Related indirect costs $ (7,554) $ (11,437) $ (10,900) $ (6,539) $ (3,099) $ (39,529)
Salaries (fromabove) _ (24,235)  (37,622) _ (35,855) _ (20,792) _ (10,089) _ (128,593)

Audit adjustment $ (31,789) $ (49,059) $ (46,755) § (27,331) $ (13,188) §$ (168,122)

Parameters and Guidelines states that community college districts that
provided health services in FY 1986-87 and continue to provide the same
services as a result of this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of
those costs. Only services provided in FY 1986-87 may be claimed.

In addition, Parameters and Guidelines states that all costs claimed must
be traceable to source documentation that shows evidence of the validity
of such costs. Documentation must be kept on file for a period of no less
than three years from the date of the final payment of the claim.

Steve Westly » Cdlifornia State Controller 6




Los Rios Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

FINDING 2—
Unallowable services
and supplies

Recommendation

The district should maintain logs for all colleges that show health
services actually provided as required by Parameters and Guidelines.
The district should also ensure that it claims only those costs attributable
to health services that were provided in the FY 1986-87 base year.

District’s Response

The finding is based, partially, upon the report’s assertion that the
“Parameters and Cuidelines states that all costs claimed must be
traceable to source documentation that shows evidence of the validity
of such costs.”® The Parameters and Guidelines actually state, in that

regard, that «. . . all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of
such costs.”

It would therefore appear that this finding is based upon the wrong
standard for review.

SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. The term “source
documentation” includes worksheets and other evidence; therefore, the
criterion is valid. The district did not address the audit finding’s factual
accuracy and did not provide any additional source documents or
worksheets to refute the finding.

The district claimed unallowable services and supplies totaling $28,782
for the audit period. The related indirect cost is $8,887, based on the
indirect cost rates claimed during the audit period. The unallowable
services and supplies costs are attributable to services not reimbursable
under the mandate program, services not provided in the FY 1986-87
base year, and costs not supported by source documentation.

The district claimed $26,100 during the audit period for physical exams
for intercollegiate athletics and for salaries of health professionals
present at athletic events. These costs are not reimbursable under the
mandated program. The district also claimed $2,125 during the audit
period for the cost of Hepatitis B vaccinations. The district’s claims did
not identify Hepatitis B vaccinations as a service provided in the
FY 1986-87 base year. In addition, $557 claimed during the audit period
was not supported by the district’s source documentation.

Steve Wesdy + California State Cortroller 7




Los Rios Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

The audit adjustment is summarized as follows:

Fiscal Year
1997-98 1998-99  1999-2000  2000-01 2001-02 Total

Athlctics-related costs $ (6,216) $ (3,178) § (5,898) § (6,083) $ (4,725) $ (26,100)

Hepatitis B vaccinations (811) (521) (793) — — (2,125)
Unsupported costs (187) %4) — (276) — (557)
Total costs (7214)  (3,793)  (6,691)  (6359)  (4,725) $ (28,782)
Indirect cost rate x31.17% x30.40% x30.40% x31.45% x30.72%

Related indirect costs 2,249) (1,153) 2,034) (2,000) (1,451) § (8,887)
Total costs (from above) (7,214) 3,793) (6,691) (6,359) 4,725)  (28,782)
Audit adjustment $ (9,463) $ (4,946) $ (8,725) $ (8,359) $§ (6,176) $ (37,669)

Education Code Section 76355(d) states that authorized expenditures
shall not include physical exams for intercollegiate athletics and the
salaries of health professionals for athletic events.

Parameters and Guidelines states that community college districts that
provided health services in FY 1986-87 and continue to provide the same
services as a result of this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of
those costs. Only services provided in FY 1986-87 may be claimed.
Parameters and Guidelines also states that all costs claimed must be
traceable to source documentation that shows evidence of the validity of
such costs.

Recommendation
The district should ensure that it claims costs only for the health services
reimbursable under the mandate program. In addition, the district should

ensure that all costs claimed are supported by source documentation.

District’s Response

This finding disallows costs . . . based upon the conclusion that
“[T]hese costs are not reimbursable under the mandate program.[”]
This is not a correct interpretation of the law. Education Code Section
76355, subdivision (a), permits the collection of student fees for
health services. Subdivision (d) requires that these fees, if collected,
be deposited in a designated fund and be expended only as authorized.
Subdivision (d) prohibits expenditures from the find for physical
examinations for intercollegiate athletics or the salaries of health
professionals for athletic events. The prohibition only applies to
expenditures of funds form the special account designated in which
student fees are deposited.

SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. The district did not
address unallowable costs for Hepatitis B vaccinations and unsupported
costs. Regarding athletic-related costs, Education Code Section 76355(¢)
states, “Any community college district that provided health services in
the 1986-87 fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level

Steve Westly « Cdlifornia State Cortroller 8




Los Rios Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

provided during the 1986-87 fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter.
If the cost to maintain that level of service exceeds the limits specified in
subdivision (a), the excess cost shall be borne by the district.” Education
Code Section 76355(a) defines the authorized health services fees. Thus,
the mandate program “maintenance of effort” requirement applies to
those health services for which the district may levy a fee. Education
Code Section 76355(d) states that athletic-related costs are not
authorized expenditures of health services fees. Because the mandate
does not require a “maintenance of effort” for athletic-related services,
these costs are not mandated costs as defined by Government Code

Section 17514,
FINDING 3— The district overstated its indirect cost rates, and thus overstated indirect
Overstated indirect costs by $361,689 for the audit period.

cost rates claimed L \ o s
The district claimed indirect costs based on indirect cost rate proposals

(ICRP) prepared for each fiscal year. However, the district did not obtain
federal approval for its ICRPs. The SCO auditor calculated indirect cost
rates using the methodology allowed by the SCO claiming instructions.
The calculated indirect cost rates did not support the indirect cost rates
claimed. The claimed and andited indirect cost rates are summarized
below.

Fiscal Year
1997-98 1998-99  1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02

Allowable indirect cost rate 15.00% 14.72% 15.61% 14.93% 15.07%
Less claimed indirect cost rate  (31.17)%  (30.40)% (30.40)% (31.45)% (30.72)%

Unsupported indirect cost rate ~ (16.17)% (1568)% (14.79)% (16.52)% (15.65)%

Based on these unsupported indirect cost rates, the audit adjustments are
summarized below:

Fiscal Year
1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 Total
Allowable costs :
claimed $ 431,714 $ 438,317 § 443,792 § 480,522 § 499,243

Unsupported
indirect costrate % (16.17)% x (15.68)% x(14.79)% x (16.52)% x (15.65)%

Audit adjustment § (69,809) $ (68,728) $ (65,637) $ (79,383) $ (78,132) $(361,689)

Parameters and Guidelines states that indirect costs may be claimed in
the manner described in the SCO claiming instructions. The SCO
claiming instructions state that community college districts using an
ICRP prepared in accordance with Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) Circular A-21 must obtain federal approval of the ICRP.
Alternately, the SCO claiming instructions allow community college
districts to compute an indirect cost rate using Form FAM-29C, which is
based on total expenditures as reported in California Community
Colleges Annual Financial and Budget Report, Expenditures by Activity
(CCFS$-311).

Steve Westly » California State Controller 9




Los Rios Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Recommendation

The district should claim indirect costs based on indirect cost rates
computed in accordance with the SCO claiming instructions. The district
should obtain federal approval for ICRPs prepared in accordance with
OMB Circular A-21. Alternately, the district should use Form FAM-29C
to prepare ICRPs based on the methodology allowed in the SCO
claiming instructions.

District’s Response

The Parameters and Guidelines for Health Fee Elimination (as last
amended on 5/25/89) state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in the
manner described by the State Controller in his claiming instructions.”
It does not require that indirect costs be claimed in the manner
described by the State Controller.

The State Controller’s Claiming Instructions, at the Instructions for
Form HFE-1.1, line (05), states, in relevant part: “For claiming indirect
costs, college districts have the option of using a federally approved
rate from the Office of Management and Budget Circular A-21, from
FAM-29C, or a 7% indirect cost rate.”” The burden should be on the
State Controller to show that the ICRP used by the district would not
be approved by the federal government, since the State Controller is
required to pay claims and may only reduce a claim upon a
determination that the claim is excessive or unreasonable, Government
Code Section 17651(d)(2)

SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. The phrase “may
be claimed” allows the district to claim indirect costs. If the district
claims indirect costs, the costs must adhere to the SCO’s claiming
instructions.

Government Code Section 12410 states that the Controller shall audit all
claims against the state for correctness, legality, and for sufficient
provisions of law for payment. The Health Fee Elimination Program
Parameters and Guidelines references the SCO’s claiming instructions,
which require federal approval for OMB Circular A-21 indirect cost
rates. The district did not obtain federal approval; thus, the indirect cost
rates are unallowable.

Steve Westy + California State Controller 10




Los Rios Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

FINDING 4—
Understated
authorized health fee
revenues claimed

The district did not offset health services program costs by the amount of
authorized health fee revenues. Authorized health fee revenues totaled
$6,101,947 for the audit period.

The district’s Institutional Research Office (IRO) provided student
enrollment data for each fiscal year within the audit period. The IRO also
provided data on students enrolled in apprenticeship programs and
students who received Board of Governors Grants (BOGG waivers).
Based on the IRO data provided, understated authorized health fee
revenues are calculated as follows:

Fall Spring Summer Total
Fiscal Year 1997-98
Student enrollment 55,094 56,365 21,939
Less allowable health fee exemptions (17,748) (17,649) (7,388)
Subtotals 37,346 38,716 14,551
Authorized student health fee x $(1) x $AH x § (8
Audit adjustment, FY 1997-98 $ (410,806) $ (425,876) $ (116,408) § (953,090)
Fiscal Year 1998-99
Student enrollment 59,436 60,717 23,032
Less allowable health fee exemptions (17,709) (17,680) (7,333)
Subtotals 41,727 43,037 15,699
Authorized student health fee x $(11) x $A1) x § (®
Audit adjustment, FY 1998-99 $ (458,997) $ (473,407) $ (125,592) $(1,057,996)
Fiscal Year 1999-2000
Student enrollment 63,752 64,388 24,934
Less allowable health fee exemptions (18,274) (18,037) (7,275)
Subtotals 45,478 46,351 17,659
Authorized student health fee x S x @Ay x §$ (8

Audit adjustment, FY 1999-2000 $ (500,258) $ (509,861) $ (141,272) $(1,151,391)

Fiscal Year 2000-01

Student enrollment 65,163 64,082 26,501

Less allowable health fee exemptions (11,293) 11,417) (4,664)

Subtotals 53,870 52,665 21,837

Authorized student health fee x $(11) x $(1A1) x § 9

Audit adjustment, FY 2000-01 $ (592,570) $ (579,315) $ (196,533) $(1,368,418)

Fiscal Year 2001-02

Student enrollment 70,706 71,361 26,772

Less allowable health fee exemptions (13,587) (14,200) (4,584)

Subtotals 57,119 57,161 22,188

Authorized student health fee x $(12) x $(12) x $ (9

Audit adjustment, FY 2001-02 $ (685,428) $ (685,932) § (199,692) $(1,571,052)

Steve Westly » California Sate Cortroller 11




Los Rios Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Parameters and Guidelines states that health fees authorized by the
Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed. Education Code
Section 76355(c) states that health fees are authorized for all students
except those students who: (1) depend exclusively on prayer for healing;
(2) are attending a community college under an approved apprenticeship
training program; or (3) demonstrate financial need. (Pursuant to
Education Code Section 76355(a), authorized health fees increased by
$1.00 effective with the Summer 2001 session.)

Also, Government Code Section 17514 states that costs mandated by the
State means any increased costs which a school district is required to
incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they
are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code Section
17556 states that COSM shall not find costs mandated by the State if the
school district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated
program or increased level of service.

Recommendation

The district should offset allowable health services program costs by the
amount of health service fee revenues authorized by the Education Code.
The district should maintain records to support the amount calculated for
authorized health service fee revenues, including actual student
enrollment and students who are exempted from health fees pursuant to
Education Code Section 76355(c).

District’s Response

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part,
provides: “The governing board of a district maintaining a community
college may require community college students to pay a fee...for
health supervision and services....” There is no requirement that
community colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the
provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “;
pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the
district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student
is required to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee
shall be mandatory or opfional,” (Emphasis supplied in both instances)

This finding is also based upon the report’s statement that the
“Parameters and Guidelines states that health fees anthorized by the
Education Code must be deducted from the costs claimed.” This is a
misstatement of the Parameters and Guidelines. The Parameters and
Guidelines, as last amended on 5/25/89, state, in relevant part, “Any
offsetting savings...must be deducted from the costs claimed... This
shall include the amount of (student fees) as authorized by Education
Code [Section 76355].” The use of the term “any offseiting savings”
further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees. Student fees actually
collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees that could
have been collected and were not.

Finally, the report cites Govemment Code Section 17556 which only
prohibits the Commission on State Mandates from finding costs in
certain instances. Here, the Commission has already made a finding of a

Steve Westly « California Sate Controller 12




Los Rios Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Statute of
limitations

new program or increased costs,
SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. The SCO agrees
that community college districts may choose not to levy a health services
fee. However, Education Code Section 76355 provides the district the
authority to levy a health services fee. Therefore, the related health
services costs are not mandated costs as defined by Government Code
Section 17514. Health services costs recoverable through an authorized
fee are not costs the district is required to incur. Government Code
Section 17556 states that the COSM shall not find costs mandated by the
State as defined in Government Code Section 17514 if the district has
authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level
of service.

The district’s response included comments regarding the SCO’s authority
to audit costs claimed for FY 1997-98, FY 1998-99, and FY 1999-2000.
The district’s response and SCO’s comment are as follows:

District’s Response

The district’s 1997-98 claim was filed on January 15, 2000. The
district’s 1998-1999 claim was filed on January 15, 2000. The district’s
1999-2000 claim was filed on December 30, 2000. The draft audit report
is dated May 2004, Therefore, these three claims were only subject to
andit until December 31, 2002. Therefore, the proposed andit
adjustments for these years are barred by the statute of limitations set
forth in Govemment Code Section 17558.5.

SCO’s Comment

The audit scope remains unchanged. Goverment Code Section
17558.5(a), effective July 1, 1996, states that a district’s reimbursement
claim is subject to audit no later than two years after the end of the
calendar year in which the claim is filed or last amended. No statutory
language defines when the SCO must issue an audit report. Furthermore,
no statutory language requires an entrance conference or some other
formal event to be held before the two-year period expires. SCO staff
contacted the district to initiate the andit in December 2002, within the
statute of limitations. The district requested that the audit start in January
2003, rather than December 2002. Government Code Section 17558.5(c),
effective July 1, 1996, states, “Nothing in this section shall be construed
to limit the adjustment of payments . . . when a delay in the completion
of an audit is the result of willful acts by the claimant or inability to
reach agreement on terms of final settlement.”

Steve Westly » California State Controller 13




‘

Los Rios Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Attachment—
District’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

Steve Westly ® California State Controller




Los Rios Community College Disirict Health Fee Elimination Program

Lu:s le COMMI INITY (,ULL 5F Dra TRICT

;..
O

&
e
2]
o}

2 N4
Gox W

SacranTrEd CirvCoLtise Amikican Rivir-CoulEas Co3UvHES Rivza Coliret

CERTIFIED MAIL = RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
May 24, 2004

Mr. Jim L. Spano, Chief .
Compliance Audits Bureau
California State Controller
Division of Audits.

P.O. Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

Ra:  Health Fee Elimination Audit
Dear Mr. Spano:

This letter is the response of Los Rios Community College District to the letter of
Vincent P. Brawn dated May 5, 2004 which enclosed a Draft Copy of your Audit Report
of the district's Health Fee Elimination program, Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, forthe perlod of July 1, 1997 through June 30, 2002.

Statute of Limitations

The district’s 1997-1998 claim was filed on January 15, 2000. The district's 1998-1999
claim was filed on January 15, 2000. The districts 1999-2000 claim was filed on
December 30, 2000, The draft audit report is dated May 2004. Therefore, these three
claims were only subject to audit-until December-31,:2002. ‘Therefore, the proposed -
audit adjustments for these years are barred by the statutc of limitations set forth in
Government Code Section 17558.5.

Finding 1 - Unallowable Salaries and Fringe Benefits

This finding is based, partially, upon the report's assertion that the “Parameters and
Guidelines states that all costs claimed must be fraceable to source documentation that
shows evidence of the validity of such costs.” The Parameters and Guidelines actually
state, in that regard, that “,..all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents
and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such costs.”

It would therefore-appear that this finding is based upon the wrong standard for review.

1919 STANOS COGURT @ SACRAMENTO. CA 95825-3981 & 216-568-3021

Steve Westly ® California State Controller




Los Rios Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

B Jim L. 8pano, Chief
Cornpliance Audits Bureau
May 24, 2004

Finding 2 - Unéi’lnwab’leservices and Suppiies'

for salaries of health professaonals present at athletic even[s based upon the concluslon
that "mhese gosts-are not reimbursable under the mandated program. Thisisnota
correctinterpretation of the law. Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a),
permits the collection of stiident fees for health services. Subdivision (d) requires that
these fees, If collected, be deposited'in-a designated fund and be axpended only as
authorized. Subdivision (d) prohibits: expendltures from:the fund for physical
axaminations for intercollegiate athletics or the salaries of health professionals for
athletic events. The prohibition only applles to expenditure-of funds from the special

- account designated in which student fees are deposited.

Finding 3 - Overstated Indlrect Gost Rates Claimed

This finding is based upon the report’s statement that “[T]he district claimed indirect
costs based on indirect cost rate proposals (IRCP) prepared for each fiscal year.
However, the district did not obtain federal approval for its IRGPs.”

The Parameters and-Gulidelines for Health:Fee Elimination (as last amended on
5/25/89) state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in:the'manner described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions.” It does riotrequire that indiract costs be clalmed
in the manner described by the. State Controller

The State Controller's- Ciaimmg Instructions, at the-Instructions for Form HFE-1.1, lina
(05), states, in relevant part: “For claiming indirect costs, college districts have the
option of using a fe.d‘erally‘appmved rate from the Office of Management and Budget
Circular A-21, from FAM-29C, or a 7% indirect cost rate,” The burden should be on the
State- Control!er to.show that the IRCP used:by-the district would rot be approved by
the federal government, since the State Controller is: reqmred to pay claims and may
only raduce a claim upon a dstermination that the claim is excesswe or unreasonable.
Govemment Code Section 17651(d)(2) -

Finding 4 - Understated Authorized Health Fee Revenues Claimad

This finding is bagsed upon the report s statementthat the district did not offset health
services program costs by the amount of authorized health fee revenues.

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision:(a), in relevant part, provides: “The
governing board: of a district mamtammg a community college may.require: communlty
college studerits lo- pay a fee Afor health supervlsion and services...” There isno

2

Steve Westly ® Califprnia State Controller




Los Rios Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Jim L. Spane, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
May:24, 2004

requirement that commumty colleges levy these fees. The permlsswe riature. of the
prowslon is-further lustrated in subdwlsxon (b) which states “If, pursuant to this section,
a fee is required the gov:arnlng board of 18 d "trlct shall decide the. amount of the fee,

This finding Is aiso based upon the repnrt’s staterment: that the "Paramsters and
Guidelines states that health fees authorized by the Education Code must be deducted
from the costs claimed.” This is a misstatement of the Parameters and Guidelines.
The Parameters and Guidelines, as last amended on 5/25/89, state, in relevant part,
*Any offsetting savings...must be deducted from the costs claimed...This shall include
the amount of (student fees) as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)"." The
- use of the term “any offsetting savings” further iliustrates the permissive nature of the
fees. Student fees actually collected must ba usad to offset costs, but not student fees
that could have been collected and were not

Finally, the report cites Government Code Secllon 17556 which only prohibits the
Commission on State Mandates from finding costs in certain instances. Here, the
Commission has already made a finding of a new program or increased costs.

'Therefore-,- for the reasons stated above, Los Rios Community College District requests
that the audit report be changed to comply with the law and to defer any request for
payment until the audit report is corrected.

Sincerely, Zv\*’
on Sharpe, Vice Chancellor o sm i i

Finance and Administration
Los Rios Community-College Distrlct

C: Brice Har‘ris‘_, Chancellor
Carrle Bray, Director of Accounting Services

' Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, Section 29, and was refilaced by Education Code Section 76355.

3

Steve Wastly ® California State Controller




State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, California 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov

S03-MCC-016




Exhibit E




PR

LOS R10S COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

s Ri
o] OO

INANWOD .
»- <
e DISTRICT

COL\.e

SacraMeENTO CiTy COLLEGE AMERICAN RivEr COLLEGE CosuMNES RiveEr COLLEGE

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

May 24, 2004

Mr. Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
California State Controller
Division of Audits

P.O. Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

Re: Health Fee Elimination Audit
Dear Mr. Spéno:

This letter is the response of Los Rios Community College District to the letter of
Vincent P. Brown dated May 5, 2004 which enclosed a Draft Copy of your Audit Report
of the district’s Health Fee Elimination program, Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, for the:period of July 1, 1997 through June 30, 2002.

Statute of Limitations

The district's 1997-1998 claim was filed on January 15, 2000. The district's 1998-1999
claim was filed on January 15, 2000. The districts 1999-2000 claim was filed on
December 30, 2000. The draft audit report is dated May 2004. Therefore, these three
claims were only subject to audit until December 31, 2002. Therefore, the proposed
audit adjustments for these years are barred by the statute of limitations set forth in
Government Code Section 17558.5.

Finding 1 - Unallowable Salaries and Fringe Benefits

This finding is based, partially, upon the report’s assertion that the “Parameters and
Guidelines states that all costs claimed must be traceable to source documentation that
shows evidence of the validity of such costs.” The Parameters and Guidelines actually
state, in that regard, that “...all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents
and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such costs.”

It would therefore appear that this finding is based upon the wrong standard for review.

1919 SraNnos COURT # SACRAMENTO, CA 95825-3981 = 916-568-3021




Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
May 24, 2004

Finding 2 - Unallowable sefvices and Supplies

This finding disallows costs incurred for physical exams for intercollegiate athletics and
for salaries of health professionals present at athletic events based upon the conclusion
that “[T]hese costs are not reimbursable under the mandated program. This is not a
correct interpretation of the law. Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a),
permits the collection of student fees for health services. Subdivision (d) requires that
these fees, if collected, be deposited in a designated fund and be expended only as
authorized. Subdivision (d) prohibits expenditures from the fund for physical -
examinations for intercollegiate athietics or the salaries of health professionals for
athletic events. The prohibition only applies to expenditure of funds from the special
account designated in which student fees are deposited.

Finding 3 - Overstated Indirect Cost Rates Claimed

This finding is based upon the report’s statement that “[T]he district claimed indirect
costs based on indirect cost rate proposals (IRCP) prepared for each fiscal year.
However, the district did not obtain federal approval for its IRCPs.”

The Parameters and Guidelines for Health Fee Elimination (as last amended on
5/25/89) state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions.” It does not require that indirect costs be claimed
in the manner described by the State Controller.

The State Controller's Claiming [nstructions, at the Instructions for Form HFE-1.1, line
(05), states, in relevant part: “For claiming indirect costs, college districts have the
option of using-a federally approved rate from the Office of Management and Budget
Circular A-21, from FAM-29C, or a 7% indirect cost rate.” The burden should be on the
State Controller to show that the IRCP used by the district would not be approved by
the federal government, since the State Controller is required to pay claims and may
only reduce a claim upon a determination that the claim is excessive or unreasonable.
Government Code Section 17651(d)(2)

Finding 4 - Understated Authorized Health Fee Revenues Claimed

This finding is based upon the report's statement that the district did not offset health
services program costs by the amount of authorized health fee revenues.

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The
governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require community
college students to pay a fee...for health supervision and services...” There is no



tE

Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
May 24, 2004

requirement that community colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the
provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “If, pursuant to this section,
a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee,
if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing board may decide
whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.” (Emphasis supplied in both instances)

This finding is also based upon the report’s statement that the “Parameters and
Guidelines states that health fees authorized by the Education Code must be deducted
from the costs claimed.” This is a misstatement of the Parameters and Guidelines.

The Parameters and Guidelines, as last amended on 5/25/89, state, in relevant part,
“Any offsetting savings...must be deducted from the costs claimed...This shall include
the amount of (student fees) as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)".” The
use of the term “any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the
fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees
that could have been collected and were not.

Finally, the report cites Government Code Section 17556 which only prohibits the
Commission on State Mandates from finding costs in certain instances. Here, the
Commission has already made a finding of a new program or increased costs.

Therefore, for the reasons stated above, Los Rios Community College District requests
that the audit report be changed to comply with the law and to defer any request for
payment until the audit report is corrected.:

Sincerely,

/ﬁ%

on Sharpe, Vice Chancellor
Finance and Administration
Los Rios Community College District

C: Brice Harris, Chancellor ,
Carrie Bray, Director of Accounting Services

! Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

3




Exhibit F




A‘A’-‘:‘E SF SALIFDRNIA o
'CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

CHAMNCELLORIS necine . .

e e S Y WY N TTT I

1102 Q STRERT
AMENTO, CA 958146511
© . &) 445:8752 o
HTTP//MWW.ceoeo.enu
March 5, 2001
To;. ‘Superintendenits/Presidents ', i
i - - Chief Business Officers .
Chief Studant Services Officers
. Health 8ervices Program Directors
Financial Aid Officers ~ _
- Admissions and Records Officers -
- Extended Opportunity Program Directors
' - From: Thomas J. Nussbaum

- Chancellor -
Subject:  'Student Heaith. Fee increase

Education Code Section 76355, provides the governing board ofa community coliege
districtthe option of increasing the student health services fee by the same percentage
as-the increase in the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local Government-Purchase
-of Gopds and Services. Whenever that caleulation produces an increase of one doffar
. above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by $1,00. '

Based on calculations by the Financial, Economic, and Demogragphic Unitin the =
Department of Finance, the Implicit Price Deflator Index has-now increased enough
-since the last fee increase of March 1997 to support a onedollar increase in the student
-health fees. Effective withthe Summer.3ession of 2001, districts.may begin ¢harging-a
maximum fee of $12.00 per semester, $9.00 for summer session; $9.00 for each
intersession.of at least four weeks, or $9.00 for each quarter,

‘For part-time students, the governing board shall decide the amaunt of the fee, if any,
that the student is required.to pay. The goverriing board may decide whether the fee
shall be'mandatory or optional. ' . .

 The governing board operating a health services program must have rules that'-eiempt
the following students from any healtt services fee: '

« Students who depend exclusively upon-prayer for heaiiﬁg'in accordance with-the
' teachings-of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or organization.




Supernenaents/Prasi . ins 2 o - Viarsh 3,7 2201

- » " Students who are attending a éommunity- col_l’ege' under an approved apprenticeship -
training program.. o o : '

e - Students who receive Board of Governors' Enroliment Fee Waivers, including
students who demonstrate financial nsed in accordance with the ‘methodology set
forth in federal law. or regulation for determining the expected tamily contribution of

 students seeking financial aid and students who demonstrate.eligibility according to
income standards established by the.board of governors and contained in. Section
58620 of Title 5 of the California Code of Reguilstions. ' '

All fees collected pursuant to this-section shall be deposited in the Student Health Fee
- Account in the Restrictad General Fund of the disttict. These fees shall be expended.
only to.provide health servioes as specified in regulations adopted by the board of
governors. Allowable expenditures include health supervision and servioes, including
~ direct or indirect medical and hospitalization serviees, or the operation of a student -
health center or centers, or both. “Allowable expenditures exciuda.athle.tic-re!ated
salaries, services, insurance, insurance deductibles, or-any other expense that is not
_available to all students. No stiident shall be denied a service supported by student
health fes on account of participation-in. athietic-pragrams. '

If you'have any questions about this memo or-about student hesilth services, please
contact Mary Gill, Dean, Enroliment Management Unit at 918.323.5851. [f you hawve
‘any_questions about the fee incraase ‘or the underlying calculations, please contact

- . Patrick Ryan in Fiscal Services Unit at 816.327.6223, '

CC: PatrickJ. Lenz
" . Ralph Black -
dudith R. James
Frederick E..Harris © -

: I\Fisc/FiscUnit/01 StudeaneaithFeeS)0'1 IStuHealthFees.doc



Exhibit G




DECLARATION OF CARRIE BRAY

|, Carrie Bray, the undersigned, declare:

1.

| am over the age of 18 and otherwise competent to testify in any court or
administrative proceeding. |

| have been employed by the Los Rios Comfnunity College District since April |
1991.

At the present time, | am the Director of Accounting Services for the district.
On Thursday, December 12, 2002, | received a Telephoné Message slip which
indicated that a Mary Khoshmashrag of the State Controller's Ofﬁcé wanted to
talk to-me about an audit of our Health Fee Elimination and Mandated
Reimbursement Process annual claims. A true and exact cop& of the message
slip is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and is incorporated herein by reference.

| subsequently Iearned that the correct spelling of the caller’s last name was

Khoshmashrab.

- Due to the press of business prior to the Christmas holiday and the ensuing

weekend, | was not able to immediately return the call of Ms. Khoshmashrab.

- On Tuesday, December 17, 2002, | received another Telephone Message slip

which indicated that Mary Khoshmashrab wanted to schedule in December a

meeting in January. The message also indicated that she was very énxious to

‘hear from me. A true and exact copy of the Telephone Message slip is attached

hereto as Exhibit “B” and is incorporated herein by reference.
| returned the telephone call of Ms. Khoshmashrab on Wédnesday, December

18, 2002. Ms. Khoshmashrab stated that she assumed that we were too busy to




Declaration of Carrie Bray

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

meet in December, so she requested a meeting during the first or second week

of January.

Since we weré talking about the first or second week of January, | made a note

on my calendar at the time that Mary requested a meeting in the first or second

week of January. A true and exact copy of my calendar page for the week of
January 13 through January 19 is attached hereto. as Exhibit “C" and is
incorporated herein by reference.

After checking the availabil‘ity of key district personnel, | called Ms.
Khoshmashrab on Thursday, December 19, 2002, at 12:08 P.M., to set a date in
January, as requested, for the meeting. Ms. Khoshmashrab was nof in ét the
time, so | left a message for her to call me. A notatidn to this effect was made
on Exhibit “C.”

On Thursday, December 19, 2002, at 2:45 P.M., | received a message to call
Ms. Khoshmashrab. | returned her call at 2:50 PM and a meeting was
scheduled for January 16, 2003 at 9:30 A.M. Notations of these calls and -
conversation were made on Exhibit “C.”

On Friday, December 20, 2002, at 10:23 A.M., | received a message that Ms.
Khoshmashrab needed my FAX number. | returned her call at 1:30 P.M. and left
my FAX'nuhber on her answering machine.

The notations on Exhibit “C” were made by me in the regular course of the

business of Los Rios Community College District.

~ The notations on Exhibit “C’ were made by me imme'diately on or about the time

2




Declaration of Carrie Bray

of the calls and conversations noted thereon.

15.  OnJanuary 2, 2003, | received a letter dated December 23, 2002, from Chris

___Prasad, Audit Manager, State Controller's Office. A true and exact copyofthat. . .

letter with an in-comjng mail stamp and my handwritten _notations is attached

héreto as Exhibit “D” and is incorporated herein by reference. -

16.  The Exhibit “D" letter clearly indicates that Ms. Khoshmashrab “will commence

the audit’ on Thursday, January 16, 2003.

The foregoing facts are known to me personally and, if so required, | could testify
to the statements made herein. | hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct except where stated
upon information or belief and where so stated | declare that | believe them to be true.

EXECUTEDthisMay of September, 2004, at Sacramento, California.

CpnEn A

~ Carrie Bray




TELEPHONE MESSAGE

_ o : { AM
Date / 2"'/2—- TimeZ/d PM
WHILE YOU WERE OUT

[/ha,m K Aasémas/vr¢¢
S—:%E Coliadly, 0‘%@0 |

Phonc 327 0 L/?O

AREA CODE © NUMBER - BXTENSION
"Telephoned [ Please Call [4(on
Called to See You [ ‘Will Call Again [ | Tan,
Wants to See You ] Urgent (]
Returned Your Call D Came to See You ||

LMessageFZQ_ CLL,LOL:]} m MMC@mO
THETS — heat Lu ﬂﬂmmai'um
— a4 amoLfCDcL Aﬂw&%md:
. Qe
Signed '@'\r\-\,

EXHIBIT “A”




H

- TELEPHONE MESSAGE

~

For e -
. - A
" Date /2077 : Time l[)l(‘P@M_
'WHILE YOU-WERE OUT |

N Wiorn, < hashmesheal,
_O d:tb (YM‘_G«QLQ’/LO Ovd[z,egj

Phone < 31‘7 OL’( qo

AREA CODE NUMBER EXTENSION
Telephoned SR Pleage Call @;
CalledtoSeeYou [J  “Wimcall Again [
‘Wants to See You [j - Urgent ]
Returned Your Call [_] - Came to'See You D

"-"Message LL)&-LLDDQ ML \(—a Acﬂx&u,ac

EXHIBIT “B’




- 'IQJ‘& L&w
.;.f'_ 13 B v
‘,f 19 ]‘Dr“sv Al ()M

A - g et iy %26332:“‘% <

‘h) f\/ A Janudry 2003

.Fé.tj[,ua'miZODB.%

YM, MTWTFS

6.7 %‘ 25:13
: é:r‘e;mh.:i{é
2120279380 7

e

_ Mondaysiariiary:af

10 OOam 11:30am DO Management (Chancellor‘s Conf Room)
3:00pm  4:00pm Chancellor's Cabinet

4:00pm  5:00pm LRCCD Management Meeting re: State Budget

2ha 2:4s vl

b vebvm cadl.

' '\MA’) :
Rov'd o Smw%“f‘w"w ]

MM(GSW# thy
2771 OO

: 10 0 am Board Agenda Revnew

10:30am 12:00pm Finance & Admin Mgmt (Business Service onf
3:00pm  4:30pm Budget Committee (Main Conf Room
5:30pm 6:00pm Board Meeting

-
|

'(;.1-

] 9'00am 9'30:-1m' Glnnys PerfonnanceEva

Mcﬂ
@Ww&m (2(a

D DT I E R s
- :-,u S /8
| (Jons

Wt g

-

Sharpe, Joni

R I [ e e ore g

EXHIBIT “C”

12/19/200>




e ot D
P L s AT

AN B 2 2003

1T
.

=% N

KATHLEEN CONNELL o -
Qontroller of the State of Talifornia & W
U danowss-
Aﬁ&mvx&)w nad
o loke

Ms. Carrie Bray o d"aj\/\u

December 23, 2002

Director of Accounting Services &OW
District College Services ' v M
Los Rios Community College District '
1919 Spanos Court ) Cer |-

~ Sacramento, CA 95825 - \ ‘ LE!OB
Dear Ms. Bray:

.. This letter is to confirm that the State Controller’s Office (SCO) has scheduled an audit of
Los Rios Community College’s legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination program claims
for fiscal year (FY) 1997-98 through FY 2000-2001, and legislatively mandated Mandate
‘Reimbursement Process program claims for FY 1998-99 through FY 2000-2001.

© As discussed duﬁng a telephone conversation or December 19, 2002, SCO aaditor Mary
- Khoshmashrab will commence the audit of the subject programs on Thursday, January 16, 2003,
beginning with an entrance conference at 9:30 a.m.

We would appreciate your furnishing working accommodations for and providing the necessary
records (see attachment) available to Ms. Khoshmashrab.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 445-8519.

Sincerely,

CHRIS PRASAD, Audit Manager
Compliance Audits Bureau o
Division of Audits

CP:jj.

Attachiﬁent

cc: (See Page 2) |

MAILING ADDRESS P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250 EXHIBIT an
SACRAMENTO 300 Capitol Mall, Suite 518, Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 324-8907

LOS ANGELES 600 Corporate Pointe. Suite 1000, Culyer City, CA 90230 (310) 342-565¢ ‘Page 1




Mrs. Carrie Bray -

CcC:

3552

o

Jon Sharpe
Vice Chancellor of Finance and Administration
Los Rios Community College
Kim Sayles
Supervisor of Grants and Contracts
Los Rios Community College
Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureay
Division of Audits
Ginny Brummels, Section Manager
Division of Accounting and Reporting
Mary Khoshmashrab, Auditor
Compliance Audits Bureay
Division of Audits

December 23, 2002

EXHIBIT “D”
Page 2




RECORDS REQUEST F OR HEALTH FEE ELMIINATION AND MANDATED
REIMBURSEMENT PROCESS COST PROGRAM
FYs 1997-98 THROUGH 2000-2001

1. Copy of claims for mandated cost programs and related documentation;

2. Organization charts for the division or units handling the mandated cost program, effective

uring the audit period and currently, showing employee names and position titles;
Chart of accounts; ’

4. Audit period annua] budgets for each college claimed, and a.li'st of revenues and
expenditures, including all state and federal grants received;

5. List of services provided for FY 1986-87

6. List of all employees, showing the classifications, finction performed, and actual number of
hours devoted to each function; _ :

9. List of "student'_enfollment for each colle ge claimed, for each fisca] year and each semester;
10. Support for costs claimed to derive the indirect costs rate proposal (ICRP) plan;
11. Employee time sheets or time logs claimed on the mandates;

12. Access to payroll records showing employee salaries and benefits paid during the audit

13. Access to general ledger accounts Supporting disbursements;

14. Supporting documentation for amounts received from other funding sources;
15. Summary report explaining services function codes and provider I.D. codes;
16. Supporting documentation for units of services claimed; |

17. List of consultant contracts; |

18. Access to "c_lients files; |

19. Vendor invoices; and

20. Training agendas and sign-in logs.

Other documentation may be requested.

EXHIBIT ‘D"
Page 3




Exhibit H




N L el v il ST
“ . . - R I Th

CLAIV, R PAYMENT (19) Pr

Pursuant to Goveriment Code Saction 17561 (20) an‘i:’Numtnr ! /
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21) LRS Input / /
L (01.) Clamant Identification Number o _ 34050 : W Reimbursement Claim Data
'; (02) Mailing Address (22) HFE-1.0, (04)(b) 607,532
E -
L |CisimantName [ os Rios Community College pist. |®
K |County of -Location Sacramento " T (24)
E ! D1 Bl o
R |Street Address or P. O.. Box 1 919 Spanos Court T rHC bOpy
E .
cty Sacramento State Ca . ZipCode 95825 (26)
\. .
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim |(27)
(03) Estimated [:] (00) Reimbursement E] {28)
(04) Combined [_—_I {10) Combined D (29)
{05) Amended D (11) Amended D 20)
Fiscal Year of (08) (12) |®n o -
Cost 19__N9___ 1997119 98 -
Amount
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed (14) : (=3
$1000 . _ 1,00 0
Loss: Estimated Claim Payment Recaeived |(15) 606,532 (34)
Net Claimed Amount ’ (16) (*)
Due from State (C8) "0 606,532 (36)
Due to State (18) (37

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

11 further certlfy that there waz no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment recelved, for reimbursem ent of
costs claimed hereln; and such cosls are for a new program or Increased Jevel of services of an exlsting program mandated by

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

The amounts for Edhnled Clakm and/or Reimbursement Clakn are hereby claimed from the State for pa
actual costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth

laim File Ggpy s
' A

In accordance with the provislons of Government Code 17561, | certify that | am the person authorlzed by the local agency to file
claims with the State of Callfornia {or coste mandated by Chapter=i, Stalijes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Stalutes of 1987; and certlty

under penalty of perjury thatlhave not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1099 to 1096,

yment of estimated andlor

incluslve.

on the attached

Signaturs of Authorized Representative
(llq/(ﬁb [[\
Vice—Chancelf'o/r

Louise Davatz ExeC.
Type of Prrt Name Tee Finance & Administration
(39) Namre of Cofud Person for Claim ) _ Telephone Number

SixTen and Associates= (858) 514-8605 Bt

S

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/97) : _ Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office ' - school Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION " HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY

(01) Claimant ' - |(02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Estimated ] - 1627 11928

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(a) (b)
Name of College Claimed
) T Amount

1. American River College . :  |248,662

2 Cosumnes College ‘ 125,913

3. Sacramento City College 232,957

9.

10.

11.

12.

13, S ‘ .

14.

18.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

(04) Total Amount Claimed ' [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) +ine (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)] 607,532

>

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




School Mandated Cost Manua.l

—

State Controller's Offic~

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION ' HFE-1.4
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community : :
College District Reimbursement [XX] , ' 97 98
Estimated ] 19~ ne "~

(03) Name of College  American River College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level al which health services were provided during the fiscal'year ol reimbursament 1n compansan'to the
1G86/87 fiscal year, If the "Less™ bax is checked, STOP, do nol complete the ferm. No rembursement 1s allowed,

LESS SAME MORE
1 X A . 31.17%

Direct Cest | Indirect Cost Total

1'89,5721 59,090| 248,662

(05) Cest of heasn services for the fiscal year of clair..

(08) Cas: of providing cumesnt fiscal year heakh services which are i excess of the :
levei proviced in 1GEE/E7

(07) Casief providing cument fiscal year health seraces at tne 158867 level
[Une (CZ) - bne (0S5)}

189,572’ 59,090/ 248,662

(08) Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

(a) (=) {c) (c) (e) n (9}
o Siucen! Heaxh
. . Number ef | ‘Number of | Una Cos! fcr Full-time Unil Ces: ler Fan-ime Fees Tna!
Pericd for which he‘“h Full-ume Fan-ime _Full-ime Siccenl Fan-tme Stuzent Ceuld Have
fees werz collected Slucents Swicents | Stucentper | keanh Fees | Sluceniper | HeaanFess Eeen
Ecuz. Cece {a) x (c) Eduz Cece Ccliected
. . §7sies § 782z (=) x (e} e} = (9
[1. Fer fall szmester 15,675 $ 0.00 |$ 0.00 ' $ 0.00
2. Ferspring semesier [15,687 $ 0.00 |$ 0.00 $ 0.00
3. Persummersession | 6,203 $ 0.007|$ 0.00 $ 0.00
4. Per first cuarier
S. Per second quarter
6. Per third guarter
[(09) Tetal hiealth fee that could have been collected [Line (€ 1g) + (.2G) + .........(E.EG)] $ 0.00
10) Sub-total ine (GT) -
(10) c [Line {GT7) - ine (0?)] 248,662

Cost Reduction

(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable

248,662

(13) Total ~mount Claimed : [Line (10; - {ine (1) » kre (3 2))}

(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable , ’

‘o
N Y LR I




5.

School Mandated Cost Manua]

State Controller's Offic™
MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINAT_IQN HFE-1.1 .
CLAIM S‘UMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
L.os Rios Community
College District Reimbursement [XX 97 98
Estimated ] 19__ne__
(03) Name of Colege ~ Cosumnes College
(04) indicate with a check mark, the level at which heallh services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in cempansan o the
1G88/87 fiscal year. if the “Less™ box is checked, STOP, do nal complete the fcrm. No reimbursement is aliowed.
LESS SAME ’ MORE
g — (ZX i — 31.17%
’ Direct Cost | Indirec: Cost Tetal
(05) Cest cf heazh semces for the fiscal year of clam 95,992429, 921 125,913 ¢
" |(08) Cost of provicing cument fiscal year health services which are in excess of the
levei proviced n 1GEE/87
(07) Cast of providing cument fiscal year health servces at he 158867 level 95,992129,921 (125,913
(une (CS) - bne.(C5)] : .
(08) Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for heaith fees
{3) (=) {c) (<) (e) n (g!
) . Stucen! Heatn
. . Numbet ef | Numtecof | UnaCosticr | - Full-ime Unit Cost ler Pari-time Fees Tnat
Period for which hezlih . Full-tme Fari-ime Full-hime Stegent Parni-time Stucenl Coulc Have
fees were collected Stucents Siccenis | Stuceniper | hesinFess | Stuceniper | Heannfess Eesn
' ' s B Ecuz. Code (3)x(c) | Educ Coce Celiectes
§ 7€353 . § 76255 (b) x (e} ey =
[1. Fer iall s2mester 10,166 $. 0.00($ 0.00 $ 0.00
2. Perspring semesier | 107995 $ 0.001% 0.00 $ 0.00
3. Per summer session 3,571 $ 0.007]$ 0.00 $ 0.00
4. Per first quarier
Per second quarter
6. Per third quarter
(09) Total health fee lhal could have been collecied [Line (& 1g) + (B.2G) * weveen (2.69)) $ 0.00
(10) Sub-total [Line (07) - fine (0S)] 125,913
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
(12) Less: Other Feimbursements, if appliczble
- ay - ‘2 127




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manua .

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.4
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant - (02) Typ¢ of Claim Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community i :
College District : Reimbursement [ XX} . 97 98
Estimated —/ 19 19

(03) Name of College ,
' Sacramento City College

(04) Incicate with a check mark, the level al which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement In compansan to the
1688/87 fiscal year, If the “Less™ box is checked, STOP, do nat complete the ferm. No rembursement is aliowed.

LESS © SAME MORE
) XX 3 31.17%

Direct Cos! | Indirect Cos! |. Totai

177,599} 55,358|232,957 ;

(05) Ces: ¢f hearn services for the fiscal year of claim

(08) Cast of provicing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of lhe
levei proviced in 1SEE/ET ‘

177,599| 55,358 232,957

(O7) Cas: ¢f previding current fiscal year health seraces ai the 188867 level
[une (CZ) - line (06)]

(08) Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide detzil dala for health-fees

@ | ® (€ (@) (e) 0 (@ .
. Siucent Keaxn
. . - Numberef | Numberofl | Unz Cos! fer Full-ime Unit Cost fer Fan-ime : Feas Tha!
Pe_nGG for which healih Full-tme Fan.ime Full-ime Stugent Pan-time Siucent Coulg Have
fees werz collected Stugents Slucents | Stucen!per | keatn Fees | Sluceniper | HeainFees Eesn
Ecuz. Coce (a) x (c) Ecuz Coce - Ccliecte?
§.76353 § 76355 - (0)x (e} € -
1. Ferizll semester 12,769 |- " |$ 0.00 |$ 0.00 $ 0.00
2. Ferspring semester [13,851 $ 0.00 |$ 0.00 $ 0.00
3. Per summer session 5,125 "|$ 0.00°| $ 0.00 $0.00
4. Ferﬁrstquar‘ler
3. Per second quarter
6. Fer third quarier
(08) Total health fee that could have been collected : [Line (8 1g) + (8.2) * ........ (8.69)) $ 0.00
10) Sub-tota i 7
(10) Sut-total [Line (07) - line (0S)) 232,957

Cost Reduction

(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable

(12) Lezs: Other Reimbursements, if applicable

{(13) Total Amount Claimed ‘ [Line (10} - {ine (11} + hne (12)}] 232,957

: -
Frmmtgrme 4124 omd 4 T42077




HE

LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CALCULATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE,
FISCAL YEAR 1997- 1998

e DESCRIPTION 1997-98
7NSTRUCTI ONAL ACTIVITY
Instructional Costs
Instructional Salaries and Benefits 62,427,826
Instructional Operating Expenses 1,957,752
Instructional Support 192,124
Auxiliary Classes Inst. Salaries and Benefits 33,6331
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 1 64,611,335
Non-Instructional Costs
Non-Instructional Salaries and Benefits 2,345,567
Instructional Admin, Salaries and Benefits 7,365,842
Instructional Admin. Operating Expenses 867,313
Auxiliary Classes Non-Inst. Salaries and Benefits 351,278
Auxitiary Classes Operating Expenses 520,502
TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 2 11,450,502
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS 3 (1 +2) 76,061,837
| -
DIRECT SUPPORT ACTIVITY
Direct Support Costs
Instructional Support Service 2,879,248
Admissions and Records 1,952,626
Counselling and Guidance 8.007.442
Qther Student Services ;2,423.658
TOTAL DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 4 25,262,974
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS
AND DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 5 (3 +4) 101,324,811 |
Indirect Suppert Costs
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 11,893,193
Planning and Policy Making 3,219,430
General Instructional Support Services 16,465,360
TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 6 31,577,983
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS AND DIRECT
SUPPORT COSTS. AND TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS
(54 6)=TOTAL COSTS 132,902,794
SUPPORT.COSTS ALLOCATION RATES
. 1 T
Indirect Support Costs Allocation Rate = /
Total Indirect Supports Costs (6) (_31.17%
Total Instructional Activity Costs N
and Direct Support Costs (5)
Direct Support Costs Allocation Rate =
Jotal Direct Support Costs (1) 33.21%
Total Instructional Activity Costs (3)
ITolal Support Cost Allocation 64.38%

12727199 6:10 PM




1 jo | abed

sajkes 'y A8 Wd £E:v '66/¥1/Z| PaIedald LLE 18d 86 OF¥9 WIDUBW “UlIESH WIDUEN

00°665°019
00'¥05'622 [e101anS J3S
RSO : .
00'€0E’E JO1440 HLTvaH  L0SO 00°0vP9 0 iy SOAS TYNOSHId-¥10 HLTH 23S 068S ¢009v¥e } 86
000¢ 321440 HLIVIH  10SO 00°0¥¥9 0 viv , HOAN3A AAISLNO-Y1ID Hi11H 008 009S €0°09vve 2 86
00204 301440 HLTVAH 10SD  000¥¥9 O Vi 301440 HLTV3H) 3SUNN - IOVIIN 00S 0025 2001222 | 86
00'¥€6'L 3IDI44O HLTVAH  L0SO  000¥v9 0 Vi SANddNS - Y3LNID HLIVAH 908 00S¥ L009¥PT I 86
-eaggEG— Od4/SLEV/HLIVAHAL  Lhid 000vP9 L - DlZ "OWZ!L Y3NIVYL JILITHLY-TIVS 10 008 2012 S112LLT L 86
N ) AD1440 HIWAH  10SO o00vP9 910  dSL " INFWIANAdNS SATINYIAS HLTVIH 00S - vObi ggotiie ! 86
00°28%'¥91 301440 HLWVAH L0SD  000vv9 2 3GL 3SUNN TOOHOS - VS '1Y3D0 00S  vOTl 80°0L11Z I 86
_00'90¥'6EL [ej01ans O¥O
L 2iblss : .
00°0Z 301440 HLTVIH 10§D  000¥¥9 0  Viv TWINTH YIOVd-HLD HLVIH 08D 109§ S0°09vvE L 86
00°6Y I0I44O HLTVAH L0SO  000¥V¥9 0 Vi SAIHSY3SWAN - ¥IINID HLTWIH O¥0  00ES v0 09¥ Ve | 86
00°1St JOI440 HLV3IH 1089 00°0¥¥9 0 Viv _ JASHNN-IOVITIN 04D 002¢s c¢oolece } 86
008€2 3OI440 HLWIH 10§D  000¥¥S 0 Viv S3ANddNS - YILNID HLIVIH D80 00S¥ 1009 Y€ L 86
BOPHHEF— Od4/SIMV/HLIVIHAL  Lild 000v¥9 €80 OlZ HINIVEL OILTHLY-TVS 1O 080 2042 L LTLLE I 86
00'¥06'G} 301440 HLVAH  L0SO  00°0¥¥9 910 dS) LNIWTTdANS OAS HLTVIH O8O vOvl LE0LLLE I 86
00'080°6. ‘IOI440 HLTVIH 105D 00'0¥¥9 ¢3S ASHNN TO0HDS - "IV¥S "LH3D OdO ¥0ci 80°0LtLE 1 86
00°689'L+C |J01aNS OHY
#2LlS 44/ : . _ .
~'918'} 3OI440 HLTVAH 10§D  0066v9 0  Xiv dIND3-ONI OONIF-HLO HLTV3AH OdVY  06v9 60°09YY} 86
L 2LB'T IDI44O HLTVAH 10SO  000¥VY9 0 ViV SNVIDISAHA/AYIHO HAHLO-HLTVIH DYV 0685 L0°09Y¥L I 86
000Vl 301440 HLvAH  L0SO 00°0¥Y9 0 Viv . LD HLTV3H Odv 109G 80°09v! I 86
00°24¢2 301440 HLIVIH  L0SO 00'0¥¥9 0 viy HIVdIH/INIVIN-H 1D HLTV3H OdV 0095 90°091v1 i 86 .
00'kLL 3OI1440 HLIV3AH | L0SO 00°'0vv9 0 viy ADNIHIANOD-HLTVIH DUV 00¢2s - E0°09v¥L i 86 !
00827 IOI440 HLTVAH 1PSO  000¥v9 0  Viv S3NddNS - HLTVAH D8V 00S¥ 1009t PL I 86
00°'626'FE I0I440 HLTVAH 10§D  000¥79 L D12 SIDINYIS HLIWVIH WS 10 D8V 2012 0L°€Z1LL I 88
¥.-peHt2e— SOIL3THIV®3Id S924  000v¥9 b Die HINIVEL OILTTHLY- VS 10 0¥V 2012 9L1ZLLL I 86
00'255'9 321440 HLV3IH  10SO ooov¥9 910 Gl INIWITddNS STDIAYIS HLTVIH Ouv rovi PP oLLLL 1 86
00'9SY' L JDI440 HLTVAH  10SO 00°0¥t9 0 Siot , JSHUNN-SENS JHV yorl cCOoLiLL } 86
00'G/9'9€} 3OI440 HLTVIH _ 10SD  000vv9 ¢ 3§t SASHNN - VS 1§30 JHY __ ¥02ZL LLOLLLL | 86
[eloL 371411 800 ERIIM 201 3a02 g0 "ON 139dNgd dANNd Ad

Y

ON 800 3000401 314 3IN1AO

WIVTO LSOO Q31LVANWY

8661 ‘0 aunr Buipug Jeap [edsid

ILVNIWITE 334 HLTVaH

12141S1a 3937103 ALINNININOD SO SO'1



School Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office
‘ MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
HEALTH SERVICES

FORM

HFE-2.

(01) Claimamm(’/a&g - 50{7,

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were incurred /:V ?J}' ? ? '74 i7 —f(

" Appointments )
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Intemal Medicine :
Outside Physician

" Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
VRegistered Nurse

Check Appointments E o
.-’ Intervention and @ ok
irth Control .
Lab Reports
Nutrition

Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throal
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling C .
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Sunstance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Bumout
Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minar Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

X Y%

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which h (a) (b)

service was provided by student health se ice fees for the indithed fi FY FY
“Mone. Lruvided. Lhidiad Ales il Hip,| 1ot | otcam

Accident Reports 4 - I ' ' X X

Creps,
fl‘l/—-ﬂﬂ

)

XL
>
>

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




L) ! 1"“. ’ _"77 N
*~ ¥ 5chool Mandated Cost Mant

State Controlier's Office

MANDATED COSTS®

FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
' HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant . (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred a
L RLaD -5C8, - £y 48-79
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) {b)
service was provided by student health service fees forthe indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 of Claim
<

Birth Control/Family Planning : ><
Stop Smoking :

Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies > X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies >< <
First Aid Kits, Filled >< =<
Immunizations

Diphtheria/Tetanus ) '
rseRubeta N f }\) A N /q-
influenza ' :
Information

Insurance : '

On Campus Accident 7\} A' : P PN
Voluntary . > <
insurance inquiry/Claim Administration

Laboratory Tests Done
inquiry/Interpretation V\)A
Pap Smears i\/ A—
Physical Examinations
Employees A NPr
Students \ '
Athletes i 7~ _ N\
Medications pd el
Antacids =~ N A , :
Antidiarrheal . ,
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.. e X X
Skin Rash Preparations < rl
Eye Drops'i\,// > P
Ear Drops :
Toothache. oil cloves N A’ o >
Stingkill > '
Midol, Menstrual Cramps v e
Other, list
Parking Cards/Elevator. Kéys
Tokens
Return Card/Key N @:
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes '
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits X o

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 20f3




f.A ,‘ ‘\ : : : N _.:: '. jj’_._
M - '/ LT .
o ‘State Controller's Office 5 . School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS

' ' ' FORM

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
HEALTH SERVICES

' i : 02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred _
(01) Claimant ,(_/Q('/C'/Z) -Sop (02) Fiscal Year -0 /:'Yq‘?,%

(03) Place an"X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health |~ (3) g:t;)

i i service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY
service was provided by student health y 7 1086187 of Clam

HFE-2

Referrals to Qutside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers

Crisis Centers .
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women K

Family Planning Facilities ’
Other Health Agencies

WX XK
HEXXARAK X

Tests
Blood Pressure
’ Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision
Glucometer
Unnalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

YKox A RF
K™ K XK

N

Miscellaneous - P‘
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver N )
Allergy Injections : .
Bandaids T
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change N A'

Rest

Suture Removal N [
Temperature |
Weigh

information

Repor/Form P&

Wan Removal N fr
Others, list

YxX ¥ ¥ YF

Committees
Safety )
Environmental
Disaster Planning I\/ Pg-
Skin Rash Preparations

Eye Drops

)(

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




Exhibit I



Fof Jtts COTWEREr LEBg VY 21
I R T

CLAIM':..W R PAYMENT S
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17661 ?12?1; g:e r“iNumb-r ! |
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21) LRS Input / ]
L (01) Claimant Identification Number S - 34050 ' \ Reimbursement Claim Data
'; (02) Mailing Address - tlaim F Ile Cl@bvﬂ 0, (04)(b) 625,570
E _ _ —I-
L |CaimantName L[os Rios Community College Dist. (23)
R |Countyof Locstion oo omento (24)
E
R |StreetAddressorP.0.Box 1919 gpanos Court ()
E
L cty Sacramento, State Ca. ZipCode 95825 (26)
Type of Claim  |Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim |(27)

(©3) Estmated  EX)|(09) Reimbursement [X2})(28)
(04) Combined [J|t10) Combined (i)

(05) Amended D (11) Amended D (20)

Fiscal Yearof - {(08) 9 ,ue (12) (31) ' -
Cost 129 11gg2000|  19.9819.99. ~
Total Claimed on (13) (32)
Amount 600,000 625,570
Less: 10% Late Panalty, not to exceed (14) 0 (=3
$1000 .
Less: Estimated Claim Payment Received (15) 0 (=4
Net Claimed Amount (16) 625,570 () -
@nn 625,570 {(38)

Due from State {o8) 600,000

Dua to State E (18) (3N

55
(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance-with the provislons of Government Code 17561, | certify that | am the person authorized by the local agency toflle
claims with the State of California for cosls mandated by Chapter 1, Sfalutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987; and certity

under penalty of perjury that | have nat viotated any of the provisions o! Government Code Sectlons 1080 to 1096, Incluslve.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the clamant, nor any grant or payment recelved, for reimbursement of
costs claimed hereln; and such costs are for a new program or Increased level of services of an exlisting prograsm mandated by

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1884 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reknbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
actual costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached

statements. . . Tl
| | “aim FilS Copy
Signature of Authorized Representative a Dete
\ .
W | LA
Louise Davatz Exec. Vice Chance]/]%r
Type or Prirt Name ' Tee Finance & Administration
(38) Name of Cor_'uct Person for Claim Telephone Number
SixTen and Associates™ (858) 514-8605 Ext.

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/97) : Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controlier's Offi;

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION ‘ | HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY

~|(01) Claimant

Los Rios Community College
District

(02) Type of Claim o Fiscal Year
Reimbursement

" Estimated E__—] 19281 92

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(@) ,
Name of College Claimed

_(b)

Amount

1. American River College

271,682

2. Cosumnes College

120,750

3. Sacramento City College

233,138

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

18.

20.

21.

(04) Total Amount Claimed

[Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + .fine (3.21b)] | 625,570
>

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




AL W WA WG] D Wl

SLnUolivianudien Lost Manua)

—

' MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

CLAIM SUMMARY

FORM
HFE-1.1

(01) Claimant

Los Rios Community
College District

(02) Type of Claim

Reimbursement
Estimated

XX
—3

Fiscal Year

(03) Name of College

American River College

(04) indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in compansan to the
168&/87 fiscalyear. If the “Less™ box is checked, STOP, do not complete the fcrm. No teimbursement 1s allowed.

LESS SAME MORE :
3 EE o 30.40%
T Diréct Cost | Indirect Cos! Totai |
|
(05) Cest c! heazn senvices for the fiscal year of claim 208,345] 63,3371|271, 682 |
(08) Ces: of providing curent fiscal year heah services which are in excess of the 7
levei proviced in 1GES/87
(07) Cast of previcing curment fiscal year health seraces at Ine 158367 level (208,345 63,337(271,682
|Une {C3) - bine {G5)) : ) .
(08) Complete columns (a) through (g) lo provide detzil datz for hezlth fees
(a) (=) (c) {c) {e) (n (g}
: Siveen! Heznn
. . _ Number el | Kumzerof | Una Cost ler Full-ime Unit Cest ler Fan-time Fees Tra!
Period for which he‘jm Full-tme Fan.time Full-time Stuzen Pan-trme Stuzent Coula Have
fees werz collecied Slugents Stugents Stucer!per | heasnFees | Stuceniper | Healn Fees Ee2n
Ecuz Cece {a) x (<} Ecuz Coce Celiectes
§ 78383 § 76353 5)x (e} (<}« {N
1. Fer iall szmester 20,038 $ 0.00] % 0.00 $ 0.00
2. Perspring semesier  [4Ur 805 $ 0.00] $ 0.00 $ 0.00
3. Persummersessicn | 6,767 $ 0.00[$ 0.00 $ 0.00 ]
4. Perfirst cuzrier
5. Per second quarter
6. Per third quarter
(09) Total .heallh fee that could have been collected [Line (€ 1g) + (8.29) * ......... (8.6g}] $ 0.00
(10) Sub-tgtal [Line (37} - hine (GS)) 271,682
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable l
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable '
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (iG; - (ine (1) » hre (12)}] , 271,682

~ea

e 4124 2

-A 4e12027




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

FORM
HFE-1.1

(01) Claimant

Los Rios Community
College District

(02) Type of Claim

Reimbursement

Estimaied

Ex)
—J

12971199

Fiscal Year

(03) Name of College  Cosumnes College

| (04)

fiscal year of reimbursament in compansan to the

(13) Total Amount Claimed

Indicate with a check mark, the level al which health services were provided during the
1588/87 fiscal year, lf the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the farm. No reimbursement is allowed.
LESS | SAME MORE :
] XX S 30.40%
' Direct Cost | Indirect Cost Total
(05) Cest of heain services for the fiscal year of claim 92,600 | 28,150/120,750
(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year heatth services which are n excess of the
levei provided in.19E6/67 :
(07) cest of providing curent fiscal year heatih sewices at the 1388/67 level 92,600 | 28,150}1 20,750
[Une (C3) - ine (06)] :
(08) Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (c) () @ (e) " (@
’ : Stucent Heasn
. i Numbsr ¢f | Numberof | Unt Costlecr Full-ime Unit Cost lor Pari-ime’ Fees Tha!
Period for Whlqb health Full-tme Pari-ime Full-time Student Pari-time Stugent Could Have
fees were collected Students Stucents | Studentper | heatn Fees | Studentper | HealnFees Eeen
Educ. Code (a) x (c) Educ Coce Collecte
'§ 76355 § 76255 (b) x (e) (CIRE)
1. Periall semester  |10,963 $ 0.00] $ 0.00 $ 0.00
2. Per spring semester  |10,520 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. Per summer session 3,750 0.00 0.00 0.00
4, Per first quarier
5. Per second quarter
6. Per third quarter
(09) Total heaith fee that could have been collected [Line (E.1g) + (8.2G) * wevevens (8.69)] 0.00
-1 0) 'Sgbtot-al _[Line (07) - line (99)1 120,750
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
[Line (10 - {ine (11) + line (12)]] 120,750

[l o 4 I?_l. :,-,.l llllpl”‘\"'




State Controlier's OfﬁC“ School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim _ , Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community - : ’
R Reimbursement [XX ]
College District " Etimated — 199_2/192

(03) Name of College  Sacramento City College

(04) Indicate with 2 check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in compansan (o the
1G8&/87 fiscal year, If the "Less™ boxis checked, STOP, do not complete the ferm. No reimbursement 1 allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

— XX o . 30.40%

Direct Cest | Indirect Cos: Totai

T78,78754,351(233,138

(05) Cecs:c! heatn services lor the fiscal year of clam

(08) cestof prcviémg curren! fiscal year health services which are in excess of lhe
levei proviced In 1SEE/E7

178,787 54,351 233,138

(07) Castcl previding cument fissal year health seraces a! the 1588/67 level
{Une (CZ) - bne (05)) '

(08) Complete columns () through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

(2 (z) (€ ... | (@) (e) " g
Siucent Heand
. . Nuembercf | Number of | Una Cos! ler Full-ime Unil Cest fer FPan-time Fees Tra!
Period for which health Full-tme " Fan-time Fell-ime Stecent Pan-time Siuceat - Czoula Have
fees were collecte | swcenms Stucents | Siucentper | kRessn Fees | Sluceniper | HeainFess Eesn
Ecuc. Coce (a) x {c) Ecuz Cece | Ccliectec
_ N -§ 76285 § 76353 (b x{e! (¢} =)
1. Feriall samestier 12,119 s 0.00 | 8% 0.00 $ 0.00
2. Perspring semester [12,277 $ 0.00| $ 0.00 ' _ $ 0.00
3. Per summer session 5,545 $ 0.00° % 0.00 $ 0.00
4, Per first quarier
5. Per second quarter
6. Per third quanter
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected {Line (& 1g) * (8.2g) * .........(E.6Q)] $ 0.00
(10) Sub-iotal {Line (G7) - line (0S)] 233,138

Cost Reduction

(11) Less: Offsetling Savings, if applicable

(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable

233,138

—_

(13) Total Amount Claimed ‘ [Line (10} - {lme (11) + ne (12)}]

Fmmbg e 4154 2 d 4542177




LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEG.
CALCULATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE,
FISCAL YEAR 1998-1999

[ DESCRIPTION 1998-1999
_TRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY
Instructional Costs
Instructional Salaries and Benefits 66,363,220
Instructional Operating Expenses 2,641,529
Instructional Support 211,179
Auxiliary Classes Inst. Salaries and Benefits 32,654
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 1 69,248,582
Non-Instructional Costs
Non-Instructional Salaries and Benefits »2.308.758
Instructional Admin. Salaries and Benefits 7,969,569
Instructional Admin. Operating Expenses 1,772,227
Auxiliary Classes Non-Inst. Salaries and Benefits 361,077
Auxiliary Classes Operting Expenses - 391,864
' TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 2 12,803,495
“TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS3 (1 +2) 82,052,077
DIRECT SUPPORT ACTIVITY
Direct Support Costs
Instructional Support Service 3,535,803
Admissions and Records 2,040,311
Counselling and Guidance 8,685,890
Other Student Services 13,709,070
TOTAL DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 4 - 27971,074]
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS -
AND DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 5 (3 +4) 110,023,151
Indirect Support Costs
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 12,292,216
Planning and Policy Making 3,367,447
General Instructional Support Services 17,786,018
" |TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 6 33,445,681
\TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS AND DIRECT
| SUPPORT COSTS, AND TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPQRT.COSTS
(5 +6) = TOTAL COSTS ] 143,468,832
SUPPORT COSTS ALLQCATION RATES -
Indirect Support Costs Allocation Rate = 7 N
: " 3040% >
Total Instructional Activity Costs \ »
and Direct Support Costs (5)
Direct Support Costs Allocation Rate =
Toul Direct Support Costs (4) 34.09%
_Total Instructional Activity Costs (3)
stal Support Cost Allocation 64.49%

12/27/99 5:46 PM




1 Jo | ebey saikes "M AQ Wd 6Ev ‘66/p1/z1 PRIRABId L LE 12d 66 DYPY IDURIN "LIIEDH WiDUeW

00°250'8€9

00 LES ¥EL ie101ans 005

14
. 3./ . , :
_ 00°60% ‘30I440 HLVIH 10§D 000¥VP9 0 - Viv SOAS TYNOSHId-HID HLTH 208 068G Z0°09¥¥2 1 6661
00°284°1L IDIJ40 HLTVIH 106D 00°0b+9 0 Vir® SINAdNS - YALNID HLTVAH D08 00SH L0 09V¥Z Il 6661
—00:666-0— o syjeueg D0S  Z01C SLLgLIZ
—00:GRLOR-  OdA/SIMV/HLIVAH/AL  LLLA 00°0¥+9 L o112 "OWZ! HIANIVHL DILATHLY-IVS 10 908 2012 S11ZV .2 I 6661
00°606 sjeuag 508 HOPL g9eoLLLZ
00°€EE'9 301440 HLIVIH 1059 000¥¥9 910  dSL INIWIAAdNS SIDIAETAS HLIVIH 205 ¥ovL 9E0LILZ I 6661
00'8EE’LZ . sjjeusg 90S  #0OZL 80°0LLLZ
00°119'8¥1 IDI440 HLIVAH 1089 00°0vv9 4 364 3SHUNN TOOHDS - IVS "'1¥30 02S  v02L 800LLLE 1 6661
_0021Z'6EL [2101gng OHD , . : _
_ ooy z)
00°66. 3DI440 HLTVIH 1059 00 0¥+9 0 Vi IVLINIY HIOVA-HID HITV3IH O°D 1095 S0°09PYE 1 6661
00°9¥ - 301440 HLIVAH - 10SD 00°0¥¥9 0 Viv SJIHSHIAWIW - ¥IINTD HLIVAH D40 00€S ¥0 09V Ve’ L 6661
00°0¥L 301440 HLTV3H 1059 00°0¥%9 0 Vi¥ JSUNN-FOVIATIN DHD 0025 zooLezee L 6661
00°026 3DI440 HLTVIH 108D 00°0v¥9 0 V¥ SINddNS - HALNID HLVIH YD 00SY LO 09VYE L 6661
00'€58's ™~ , : . sieueg O¥0  2Z0LZ AR ANL
004940k  Od4/SLHV/MHLIVIHAD  Lild 000VP9 €80 OiZ HIANIVHL DILTTHIY-IVS 1D OHD  201Le LL'LZLLE L 666l
00'2¥2'C : ) : syeuag OHO  vOvL LE0LLLE _
00'8L9°GL 301440 HLTV3H  L0SO 000V¥9 91’0 dSL- _ ANIWT NS OAS HLTVIH OO vOp! JE0LLLE - L 6661
00'€EZ'6 siyjouag DUO  POTL 80°0LLLE
00°20E' P9 JDOI4JO H1TV3IH  1L0SO o00Pr9 €1 3SL ISHNN TOOHIS - I¥S “1H3AD 0HD  $02L 80°0OLLLE L 666l
00'602'¥92 |B101GNS OHY
P AZ ‘Qez _
00°9EY 3DI440 HLIVIH  L0SO 00'66%9 0 Xiv dIND3-ONI DONIFYLD HLIVAH OdV  06%9 60°09t¥L L 6661
00'692'C 01440 HITVAH 10§D .00°0v¥9 0 Vv SNVIDISAHAHAJO YIHLOHLVIH D4Y  068S 20°09¥¥L I 6661
00'9S} IO0I440 HLIVIH  L0SO 00°0%¥9 0 Viy d1D HLTvaH oYV - 1095 80°09¥¥L I 6661
00°210'1 301440 HLTvaH 106D 000V 0 VYI¥ JONIHIINOD-HLIVIH DUV 0025 £0°09¥P1 L 6661
00'8LL'E 301440 H1IV3H 1059 00°0¥%9 0 Vv S3INddNS - HLTv3aH 04V 00SY LO'09P¥ L 6661
00°'8 . : C - . : : spyjeusg DUV €0€Z S0°09vvl :
00'88¢ - . IDI44O HLWAH  10SO 00 0vv9 0 Vb d713H pzwo:hm-mho HLIV3H OYv  €0€Z S0°09vPL L 6661
00°GLL'S siyeueg DHY  20IZ pLEZLZL
00°629's¢ 301440 HLIVIH  L0SD 000¥¥9 .G+ OIC SIDIAYIS HLTVIH VS 10 DYV 2012 oL'EgLLL L 6661
|6280~ .K _ _ sjyasusg DHV 2012 oL'izLlL
———86-£6/8t ,,% SOILTHIV®3d 5924 00 0¥+9 L olz , HANIVHL JILTHLY-TVS 10 Odv 201C IR rAWA Il 6661
00°156 : s|ysusg OHV  POPL PP OLLLL
00'929'9 301440 H1TV3H 105D 000b¥9 910 461 ~ IN3IWITADNS SADIAYIAS HITVAH DUV bOvL PPOLLLL Il . 6661
00V siyauag Quv  vOvl ZZOLLLL
008ts 301440 HLTV3IH 105D 00°0¥¥9 0 Sslot A JSHUNN-SANS JHV  vOPbL ZZOoLLLL L 6661
00°2S6'81 ©osiyauag DMV Y021 LLUOLLLL
00'266'LEL 301440 HLIV3H  L0SO 00°0¥¥9 Z 3s1 SASHNN - VS "LH¥3D "V 02l LLOLLLL I  666L

J1LiL 890 ON 820 3400 4oL 314 3INIAD _ JILIL DOT 3A0ITME0 "ON 139aNg ANNd  Ad

A o 6664 ‘0€ ounp Bt 140 1B3SKY
atf WIVIO LSOO G3LVANYA 1 _VNINIMS 334 HLTV3H
: . LOIY1S1a 3937109 ALINNNINOD SO SO



State Controller's Office

!

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
_ FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
, , HFE-2.
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant ' (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred -
LReen = 300 _ Y 9999 TV
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
service was provided by student health seryice fees for the indicated fisgal year. FY FY
A pne Purvid e d. 7 wdind ﬂ:ﬂ I’Tju\ 54, | 1986/67 | ofClaim
Accident Reports { ) S 0‘ C o X X
" Appointments -
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician ,
Dental Services A
Outside Labs, (X-ray, eic.,)
Psychologist, full services
- Cancel/Change Appointments .
+ ARegistered Nurse 74 PaN
Check Appointments d/ .
tervention and @ 3 Cransd. Coarns.
Birth Control : :
: Lab Reports ‘
Nutition Y~ >~
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease Cuns. Y g
Communicable Disease U "
Upper Respiratory Infection P P
Eyes, Nose and Throat ca ’
Eye/Vision S i C::ZW
Dematoiogy/Aliergy . ]
- Gynecology/Pregnancy Service Covns . | (oreno,
Neuralgic
Orhopedic
.. .Genito/Urinary
Dental .
Gastro-Intestinal .o .
_ Stress Counseling . Gricrs. | Cowna.
Crisis Intervention CLorero, Lryns
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling - -
Sunstance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control ¢ prens Crerns .
Personal Hygiene 7 ' ‘
Bumout Covns . e
Other Medical Problems, list '
Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury
Health Talks or Fairs, Information .
Sexually Transmitted Disease el XL
Drugs > >
Acquired immune Deficiency Syndrome - .
Child Abuse > <

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




L1 15 chool Mandated Cest Many

State Controller's Office

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
HEALTH SERVICES

_FORM
HFE-2.

l(01) Claimant

(02) Fiscal

JRLaD -5C8

Year Costs Were Incurred
Y 49899

(03) Place an

%" in column (a) and/or (b), as appli

cable, to indicate which health

service was provide

d by student health service fees for the indicat

Birth Control/Family Planning

Stop Smoking

Library, Videos and Cassettes
First Aid, Major Emergencies
‘First Aid, Minor Emergencies

First Aid Kits, Filled

immunizations :
Diphtheria/Tetanus A,
Measles/Rubella N
influenza
Information

Insurance ,
On Campus Accident N A
Voluntary )
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration
Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiryllnterpretatiob ;‘\'\_)AS

Pap Smears

" Physical Examinations
Employees N’}r
Students N A
Athletes i

Medications
Antacids v N A
Antidiarrheal ' e
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.. v /
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Dropsi~,

Ear Drops N A A
Toothache. oil cloves NIt

Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps v
Other, list

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys

Tokens
Retum Cardikey 7 T\ ﬂ(
Parking Inquiry !

Elevator Passes

Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

(ay (b)
ed fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 of Claim
> ><
> | X
> >
>< <
>~ >
X A<
o~ A
x| <
< s
Pt ~
o >
PN X
> e

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




: } School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
HFE-2

(01) Claimant ,(JQ«('/C'/Z) ’5(;’6

02y Fiscal Year Costs Were incurred /:Y fff ’%

(03) Place an"X" in column (a) and/or (b)

service was provided by student health service

, as applicable, to indicate which health

(a) (b)
FY FY

fees for the indicated fiscal year.
: - 1986/87 of Claim

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Depantment
Clinic :

Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers

Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis-
Hemoglobin .
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others; list

NP

aiver N P‘

Miscellaneous :

: Absence Excuses/PE
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphiets
Dressing Change NIAV

- Rest

Suture Removal N f¥
Temperature
"Weigh
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list:

A
NNP\'

Commuittees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

N s

Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless wpmen

K

r

XRXKY XK.
THREXX KK X 'x

o A RHA
R R RT

yx¥ ¥ YY

X

Revised 9/97.

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




Exhibit J




State of California Bis) - School Mandated Cost Manual

i For State Contraller Use only
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (19) Program Number 00029

Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date File / /
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21) LRS Input / /
(01) Claimant Identification Number: - Reimbursement Claim Data
5-34050 :
L {(02) Mailing Address: (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) | § 634,185 |
A Co _ '
B {Claimant Name 5 oy § i i o e ad (23)
E |Los Rios Community College C’Ia! M é HE wu MY
L |County of Location . (24)
Sacramento _
H |Street Address (25)
E [1919 Spanos Court
R [City ‘ . State Zip Code (26)
E [Sacramento - CA 95825
Type of Claim — Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (27)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (28)
(04) Combined  [] | (10) Combined ] [@
(05) Amended [ ] (11) Amended ] [(30)
- [Fiscal Year of (3 ) ) R YED)
Cost . 2000-2001 1999-2000
Total Claimed (07) o (13) - (32)
1Amount $ . 650,000 | $ 634,185
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed (14) (33)
$1000 : . $ -
Less: Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) - : (34)
$ 185,001
Net Claimed Amount (16) (35)
: $ : - 449,184 '
_ |Due from State - 1 (08) ' (17) (36)
. 1% 650,000 | $ 449,184
Due to State - (18) ..} @37)
. $ . ’ -

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the person authorized by the local agency to file
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 309, Statutes of 1995, and certify under penalty of perjury that I' have
not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbﬁréeméﬁt of| -

costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter
309, Statutes of 1995, ’

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for paymeﬁt of estimated and/or actual
costs for the mandated program of Chapter 309, Statutes of 1995, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

g
%{/L,{ a’//

S

&

Aol '%;'Liii@ quJY

Louise Davatz Y Vice Chancellor - Finance & Administration
Type or Print Name Title B
(39) Name of Contact Person or Claim Telephone Number

SixTen & Associates (858) 514-8605

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/97) - Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office o Lo School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
E M , HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY

M) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year

Claimant Name Reimbursement

Los Rios Community College Estimated 1999-2000

(03) List all the colieges of the community college district identified in fo'rm HFE-1.1, line (03) .

(b)
Claimed
Amount

(a)
Name of Coliege

1. American River College $ 258,456.71

2 Consumnes River Coliege | . $ - 125,478.70

Sacramento City College , $ 250,249.34

©lo]N|e [0 | (@

10.

111.

12.

|l el ]| vl o le
1

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

(75} ©« £ & ©« L2 &l & ]
1

634,185

(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (5.2b)'4- Vlir'\e (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)]

Revised 9/97 ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION o
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursemen
Los Rios Cofnmxjnity College Estimated ':l 1999-2000

(03) Narnhe of College

American River College

.LESS :

SAME

| x 1 [

(04) indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87
fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

MORE

Direct Cost Jindirect Cost of: Total .
30.40%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $198,203|$ 60,254 |$ 258,457
(06) Cost.of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ } | $ _ $ i
level provided in 1986/87
Eﬁ;)é ((3;:; -0|f| :;()(\(l)lg;;]g current fiscal year health services at fhe 1986/87 level $ 198203 | $ 60,254 | § 258,457
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) @
. . ) Unit Cost for . Unit Cost for . - Student Heal;h |
Period for which health fees were |yumver of| Number of|  Full-ime Fst:ll:m: Partdime ZE:L&J":? Eees That Could
collected | Fulktime | Part-time | Studentper |, I‘llh‘la: Studentper | "t ;ees Have Been
Students | Students -{ Educ. Code e(a x (:)es Educ. Code (0} % (8) Collected
' s76355- | @ § 76355 _ )+
22,774 no fees $ - $ -
1. Per fall semester
, 23,368 | no fees $ - |3 -
2. Per spring semester .
g 8,271 " no fees $ - $ -
3. Per summer session
$ - $ - $ -
4, Per first quarter
5 - $ - $ -
5. Per second quarter
. - $ - $ -
6. Per third quarter $ .
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected {Line (8.1g) + (8.29) * ....v.ve- (8.69)] $’ )
10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (09
(' ) [Line (07) - line (09)] § 258457
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, If applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ -
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {ine (11) + |ine(12)}j § 256457

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
' HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
' Reimbursemen
Los Rios Community College Estimated |:| 1999-2000

(03) Name of College Consumnes River College

fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

(04) indicate wilh a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87

LESS SAME. MORE
1 [xJ |
Direct Cost |indirect Cost of: Total
30.40%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 06226 |% 29,2531% 125479
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the - $ ) $ i $ 3
level provided in 1986/87 . .
ES;)e ?(;358; -o|f| :éo(\élg;;lg current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level § 06226|$ 29253 % 125,479
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (" @
. ' . . Unit Cost for . Unit Cost for Student Health
Period for which health fees were Number of | Number of Full-time- ’;‘:":IT‘? Part-time Eﬁ:::te Fees That Could
collected Full-fime | Part-ime | Studentper |, lltlhi Studentper | | oo Fees Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code ea . e)es ‘Educ. Code (b) x (€) Collected
' g7eass | X1 §76385 . )x(€) | @+ |
12,229 no fees $ - $ -
1. Per fall semester
, 12,660 no fees $ - |8 -
2. Per spring semester :
' o 4,004 no fees $ - $ -
3. Per summer session
: . $ - $ K -
4, Per first quarter-
$ - $ - |s -
5. Per second quarter
$ - $ - $ -
6. Per third quarter
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.29) * ..cvvuue (8.6g)] $
10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (09
(10) [Line (07) - line (09)] § 125470
“|Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, If applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ -
| (13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line {11) + line (12)}] { § 125479

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office : o ", School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS |
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION . HEEA.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year -
Reimbursemen
Los Rios Community College ‘ Estimated - |:| . 1999-2000
(03) Name of College Sacramento City College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87
fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed. - ’ .

LESS SAME MORE

I R I T N

Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total
30.40%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $191009|% 58,340 [ $ 250,249
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services whichmare in excess of the $ - s } $ )
level provided in 1986/87 .
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level $ 191909 | § 58,340 | $ 250,249
[Line (05) - line (06)] i
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) | (b) (c) (d) 7 (e) ) (9)
. . N Unit Cost. for . Unit Cost for ] Student Health
Period for which health fees were Number of| Number of |*  Full-time Fs‘:":'m? Part-time :ﬁ:'enr:le Fees That Could
collected " | Fullime | Partdime | Studentper | Illlhine Student per | Health Fees Have Been
Sludents | Students Educ. Code e(a)x (c)es Educ. Code (b) x (&) Collected
§ 76355 a § 76355 ] @m
13,074 no fees $. - $ -
1. Per fall semester
i 13,104 no fees ' $ - $ -
2. Per spring semester . 7
) , 5,997 no fees $ - $ -
3. Per summer session
- | $ - s - s -
4. Per first quarter
5 - $ - $ -
5. Per second quarter
$ - $ - $ -
6. Per third quarter
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected {Line {8.1g) + (8.20) *+ ...vvens (8.69)] $
(10) Sub-total . [Line {07) - line (09)) § 250,249
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable - . $ -
(13) Total Amount Claimed . : | [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12))] ' § 250,249

Revised 9/87 : Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




. LOSRIOS COMMUNITY COLLEC
CALCULATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE,

foe F£Y (99¢-2000

COSTS

FISCAL YEAR 1998-1999
[ ] DESCRIPTION 1998-1999
I
LRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY
'Instructional Costs
Instructional Salaries and Benefits 66,363.220
Instructional Operating Expenses 2,641,529
Instructional Support 211,179
!Auxilia.ry Classes Inst. Salaries and Benefits 32,654
'TOTAL [NSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 1 69,248,582
Non-Instructional Costs
Non-Instructional Salaries and Benefits 2,308,758
Instructional Admin. Salaries and Benefits 7,969,569
Instructional Admin. Operating Expenses 1,772,227
Auxiliary Classes Non-inst, Salaries and Benefits 361,077
Auxiliary Classes Operating Expenses - 391,864
TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 2 12,803,495
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS 3 (1+2) 82,052,077
DIRECT S UP};ORTACTI VITY
]
: !Dir_e"cl Support Costs
!lnsuu_clionnl Support Service 3,535,803
Admissions and Records . 2,040,311
_iCounselling.and Guidance 8,685.890
Other Student Services 13,709,070
TOTAL DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 4 27,971,074
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS.
AND DIRECT SUPEQRT COSISS(3+4) 110,023,151
Indirect Support Costs
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 12,292,216
Plansing and Policy Making 3,367,447
Generl Instructional Support Services 17,786,018
|TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 6 33,445,681
(5 +6)=TOTAL COSTS 143,468,832
SUPPORT COSTS ALLOCATION RATES :
| /]
Indirect Support Costs Allocation Rale = : / / N
' Total Indirect Supports Costs (6) {" 30.40%

Total Instructional Activity Costs

]

and Direct Suppon Costs (5)

N\

Direct Support Costs Allocation Rate =

Total Direct Supoort Cosls (4)

34.09%

Total Instructional Activity Costs (3)

L1otal Support Cost Allocation

64.49%

12127/99 5:46 PM




CAMPUS
AMERICAN RIVER  TOTAL
BOGG
COSUMNES TOTAL
. © BOGG.
SACRAMENTO CIT TOTAL
BOGG
DISTRICT TOTAL
BOGG
NET ENR -

STUDENT ENROLLMENT
EALL 1999 SPRING 2000 SUMMER 2000  IOTALS
29472 29995 10558 70025
22774 23368 8271 54413
15882 16432 5350 37664
12229 12660 4004 28893
19952 19754 9419 49125
13074 13104 5997 32175
65306 66181 25327 156814
7229 17049 7055 41333
48077 49132 18272 115481




L 4o | aBod 00/G1/ L1 Pajuld giedus ‘00-66 IIP12A 19 34H

G205 ahS 9676108 6L LLE 9By 6v'B06 16l 9L 92006 VL0 86l  SLTESevs OCZIv'Z9 1UVeE'ZZ 61TSLS — SUVISTVY [8(eh'vy [S866'9G1 &2VIS'6L TW6LS'I9L
SEVEL'L 000 8EVEL't 000 000 8EVEL’L 8evEL’l _ 98 A elSel 1 pazyppdoD juswdinbl 069
£9°005°'6 000 £€9°005°6 " TC9ELY 000 WvoLy £9°006°6 £1'€09°e © 08°L68'S 00°0r6T 05°£56'C ssuadxd jpuoyoiedo IBWO 068
ve'eLL 000 veeLl 000 8L'LS 9aGLL ve'eLl 9 00°2LL 0065 00'sll SO50S] PUD SIUBY 1095
syiel 000 Srel . 000 000 SyLeL grLel . : 65D ooovl 00°0F1 sipday 009
I1.3: 4 000 Lo8y 000 L8y - 000 L68v , €0 0005 : 0008 , diysisquisiy puo seng  00ES
oFr 000 Tree 000 evie 000 e . (Clo40)] 00'82 . (003:4 . 1omaq ui - eBoapN 1025
! 000 vE'TLE 95°£91 SEZ9 a4 VETLE wz 19'€£6 8491 £v'e9 orebs a0UBIBJUCD Y IBADIL 0028
858y, 000 8G'8YS’L 6E€6CT TL'0ZSL  LyvEL'e 8S'BYS L (3 2:)) 129E9°L [{e)a7Ay4 [£°88G°L  €8ZLLLT SIDPSIDW 3 saliANg-4SUFUON  00SY
969C 000 96'9C 000 000 - 969C 96'9C 96'02 000 sjysuag
trsve’L 000 1I'sbe’l 000 000 LIsret LUsre’L 1591z 09'LELL o' LEL’l saboM disH uapnis  £0EC
95E09ZL  L9'6GTL S&EYE'S 000, 000 CL'EVE'S 9GE09ZL  99°E09TL 000 : _ sjyausg
§LLS6'V8  SESE6'BY 8ETLO9E 000 000 8€°TT0'9E £LLS6'V8 EESLP'9  go0erL 8LITLLL  (B\evYY : 16'6697TE saupjos paylssolD B3y 2012
€2685Y 000 £2685V SYLLL'L  [S9ET 1ETLLL £T68SY 2685V 000 siysueg
967£60¢ 000 96VE6'0E SBEEGVL  BLEVG'SL 08'L6VL 96 7E6 08 vET60'L Z9eve6T BL8ZT'L  6LOBE'SL SUEEZL  SONOJOS SOAS UHOSH B3-UON  pOpL
G5T6105 000 GSTHL'0S Br0SLTT  96EV86 . LL'B6SLL GG'TO6L'0S  SSeolL0s 000 sjysusg
¥S9ee'gee 000 VGOSE'8EE 18'SSE'ESL L6'SSE99 CaPe9BIL  PS9EEBEE T proseel . 0oLosyBLE Q0TE'YPL OL'GSPTZ9 OFTSYLLL SapDIDS SOAS UDoH Bay  vozt
(o301 ad pjojang 008 2UD v OIol | swousg  OuSy  SUOJDOONY  IDI011D id 208 U0 2V SliLL JunOSdY UNOD,
[ sndwod Aq pajD20ily SIDJoL LLE | e 11€ 0} 31} O} SuauLsNIpY| snAWn) AQ'SIDJO} 19 |

@ 0002 unf 3Ad
WP §SOD POJOPUDH UOKDURLY  YiPeH
IDRISIA I9FTIOD ALINNAINOD SURY SO



State of California

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

School Mandated Lost manual

FORM
HFE-2.1

(01) Claimant

Los Rios Community College District

Fiscal Year

1999-2000

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY

(a) (b)

1986/87 | of Claim

Accident Repdrts

Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
Qutside Physician
Dental Services )
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse
Check Appointments

Assessment, and Counseling (only)
Birth Control
Lab Reports
" Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Diseasé
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling

Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Bumout

Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor lliinesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs .
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

Sunstance Abuse Identification and Counseling

+ X X

> X X
X XXX

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of California . ’ School Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
COMPONENTIACT_IVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2.1

(01) Claimant Fiscal Year

Los Rios Community Coliege District ' ' 1999;2000

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) -(B)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY.
1986/87 | of Claim

Birth Control/Family Planning ' X X
Stop Smoking
Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

X X X
x X X

immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information _ co X X

insurance .
On Campus Accident . : : X X
Voluntary ' ' : X X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration ’

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students .
Athletes X X

Medications : ' ,
Antacids _ X
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., o X
Skin Rash Preparations | X
Eye Drops : . X
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill ] X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps ' : X
Other, list—> Ibuprofen

XXX X

X X

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry _ X X
Elevator Passes _ ' '
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits X X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




LU A A

' MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
‘COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL " HFE-2.1
{01) Claimant Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community College District 1999-2000
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
" Family Planning Facilities : X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis
Reading X X
Information
Vision X X
Glucometer X X
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list
Miscellaneous .
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver =X X
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change
Rest o X X
Suture Removal
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list X X
Committees
Safety X X
Environmental
Disaster Planning
Skin Rash Preparations
- Eye Drops

Revised 9/87 - _ Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




Exhibit K




State of California - - School Mandated Cost Manual

’ For State Controller Use only
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (19) Program Number 00029
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20)Date File __/__/___
' _ HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21)LRS Input __/__/
71\ ., Claimant identification Number: \I ~— Reimbursement Claim Data
L |S-34050 :
A |(02) Mailing Address: (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) $ 667,337
B o ‘
E [Claimant Name _ (23)
L |Los Rios Community College District
County of Location (24)
H |Sacramento
E |Street Address (25)
R {1919 Spanos Court _
E|City State Zip Code (26)
\ Sacramento CA : 95825
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim 27)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement 28)
(04) Combined [ ] | (10) Combined [ @9
(05) Amended [ ] | (11) Amended ] @0y
Fiscal Year of (06) (12) 31)
Cost 2001-2002 . 2000-2001
Total Claimed (07) (13) - (32)
Amount $ 730,000 | $ 667,337
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed (14) (33)
$1000 $ , .
15 : Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) 1 (34)
. $ 187,692
Net Claimed Amount (16) (35)
| ' $ 479,745
Due from State (08) (A7) . (36) -
- $ 730,000 | $ 479,745
Due to State IR (18) - R EEY)
: ' | il ik $ : -
(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Govemment Code § 17561, | cortify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file claims with the State of
California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated
any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1080 to 1096, inclusive.

{ further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor.any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein; and

such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of
1987.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement daim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs for the
mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Officer Date

MW | /9 /Lo,'a?—/

Theresa Matista Interim Vice Chancellor, Finance and Admin.
Type or Print Name . Title

}9) Name of Contact Person or Claim

Telephone Number (858) 514-8605 _
SixTen and Associates E-Mall Address  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01)

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87 -




School Mandated Cost Manual

| MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
| CLAIM SUMMARY |
: (02) Type of Claim: ' Fiscal Year
- |claimant Name ' Reimbursement -
Los Rios Community College District ~ Estimated l:l 2000-2001
(03) List all the colleges of the corhmunity coliege district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)
' .. (b)
Name é?)College | ilr?\iglen(ti
1.  American River College | A 18 267,203.67
2. Cosumnes River College $ 131,951.72
3. Sacramento City College $ 268,181.66
4. § | -
5. 5 )
6. & )
7. $ - )
$ .
9. $ -
110. 1% -
11. $ -
12. $ -
13. $ -
14, $ -
15. $. -
16. $ .
17. $ .
18. $ -
19. $ -
20. $ -
. $ -
(04) Total Amount Claimed ' [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + fine (3.3b) + ...IIne (3.21b)] $ 667,337

Revised 9/97 . ) o ’ ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office - o Schoo! Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
' CLAIM SUMMARY .
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement X
Los Rios Community College Disfrict Estimated I:] 2000-2001
(03) Name of College _ American River College

year. If the "Less" box Is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

C 1 [x1 [

(04) Indicaté with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement In comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal| .

Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: tha|
31.45%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $2032741$ 63,930|8% '267,20_4
(06) Cost of prdviding current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ ) $ ) $ ;
level provided in 1986/87 , - ‘
g:?n)e %oss)t o; ﬁ;o(\gg;?g current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level $203274| ¢ 63,080 | § 267,204
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
() (b) (c) (d) (e) () @
. : Unit Cost for .| unit cost for Student Health
Period for which health fees were Number of| Number of Fuli-time ?i"';'m? Part-time P;"::;te . | Fees That Could
collected Full-time | Partimé | Student per H I?h an Student per H ILt‘h F Have Been
Students | Students { Educ. Code eelth F88S | £4iie. Code eg es Collected”
. s7eass | @*©) | 576355 (b)x (e) (d)+ )
25,192 No fees h $ - s -
1. Per fall semester
. 24,205 No fees $ - |$ -
2. Per spring semester
, 9,825 No fees ' $ - |s -
3.. Per summer session '
- $ - $ -
4. Per first guarter ¥ '
A - $ - |8 -
5. Per second quarter v
. $ - $ -
6. Per third quarter $
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (B.2Q) + ..vvverer (8.69)) $ .
10) Sub-total A Line (07) - line (09
(10) [Line (07) - line (09)] § 267.204
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable ' ' $ -
1(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable : S $ -
(13) Total Amount Claimed i [Line (10) - {line '(11) +lins (12)}} § 267,004

Revised 9/87 ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State cohtroller"s Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION : HFE-1 P
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Los Rios Gommunity Coflege District |Estimated ] 2000-2001

(03) Name of College Cosumneé‘ River College

year. |f the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.-
LESS SAME MORE

1 x4 L

(04) indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in com

parison to the 1986/87 fiscal

Indiract Cost of:

Direct Cost Totél
: 31.45%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Clalm $ 100,382 | $ 81,570 |$ 131,952
(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ . $ . $ .
level provided in 1986/87
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level :
[Line (05) - line (06)] ‘ $ 100,382 $ 31,570|% 131,952
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detall data for health fees
' ' @ | @ | @ (o) ) ©
: : ' Unit Cost for Unlt Cost for | : - Student Health
Period for which health fees were Number of] Number of Full-time - FSl:II:Im? Part-time ) F'Satrt;jtlmte Fees That Could
collected Full-tme | Part-ime | Studentper |, l(tjh ?:n Studentper | alLtlh:ne Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code [ oy €5 | Educ. Code  § °b)x(e)es Collected
76085 | @x© 76355 { @)+
14,245 No fees - -
1. Per fall semester ) 5 S
: 14,733 No fees $ - $ -
2, Per spring semester
: 5,158 No fees $ - $ -
3. Per summer session .
4, Per first quarter - oo $ )
5. Per second quarter $ - ¥ ] $ )
6. Per third guarter $ - $ i 5 ]
(09) Total heaith fee that could have been collected [Lin® (8.1} + (B.29) + veverese (8.69)] $
10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (09
(10) [Line (07) - ine (091 $ 131952
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, If applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ -
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {iine (11) + line (12)}] § 131,05

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87

'




State Controller's Office ' " school Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS -
v FO

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.3
: ‘CLAIM SUMMARY _
(01) Claima: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year

Reimbursement X

Los Rios Community College District Estimated l:l 2000-2001
(03) Name of College‘ : ' Sacramento City College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of relmbursement In comparison to the 1986/67 fiscal
year. It the " ass” box Is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No relmburserent is allowed. :

LESS  SAME MORE

1 [Cx1 L1

Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total
31.45% -
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 264,018 $ 64,164 % 268,182
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ - - $ . $ .
level provided in 1986/87 ‘
’ (07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level _
[Line (05) - line (08)] _ $ 204,018 $ 64,164 % 268,182
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) () (d) (e) () (@
- I ' Unit Cost for Unit Cost for | student Health
Period for which health fees were |yumber ofl Numberof|  Fulltime | gllll;ln:: Part-time F;in:;mf Fees That Could]
collected Full-time | Parttime | Studentper |, o 7:- o005 Student per Healltlh Fnees‘ Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code © Educ. Code § {b) x (&) Collected
§76ass | @xC 76355 ) @+
: 16,904 No fees - -
1. Perfall semester - § $
: ' 16,564 No fees $ - s .
2. Per spring semester
7,850 No fees | R - |
3. Per summer session . : -
4, Per first quarter i $ i § ]
5. Per second quarter 5o ¥ - 5 ]
6. Per third quarter - $ i $ ]
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (B.20) + c.ervvre (8.89)} ' $
(10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (09
v . ) [Line (07) - lne (091 $ 268,182
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsstting Savings, if applicable $ :
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ -
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11} + line (12
, fLine (10) - {fine (11) + line (12)} $ 268,182

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




3 RIOS: COMMUNITY COLLEG]
CA_ 2OLATION OF INDIRECT COST Ra.

FISCAL YEAR 1999-2000 CCFS 311 FOR 2000-2001 RATE

4/3/01 3:56 AM

REFERENCE DESCRIPTION 1999-2000
(CCFS 311)
NSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY
Instructional Costs
Instructional Salaries and Benefits 70,983,417
Instructional Qperating Expenses 3,674,053
Instructional. Support - .. 241,888
Auziliary Classes Inst. Salaries and Beneﬁts 27,282
*|TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 1 74,926,680
Non-Instructional Costs .
Non-Instructional Salaries and Benefits 3,793,275
Instructional Admin. Salaries and Benefits 8,364,740
Instructional Admin. Operating Expenses 1,803,836
Auxiliary Classes Non-Inst, Salaries and Benefits 725,149
Auxiliary Classss Operating Expenses 560,834
TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 2 15,247,834
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS 3 (1+2))- 190,174,514
DIRECT SUPPORT ACTIVITY -
Direct Support Costs
Instructional Support Service 4,803,997
1Admisstons-and-Records - 2117273 ¢
Counselling and Guidance 9,941,803
Other Student Services 13,082,464 |
TOTAL DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 4 29,945,537
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS
AND DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 5 (3 +4) 120,120,051
Indirect Support Costs
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 13,331,397
Planning and Policy Making 4,090,923
General Instructional Support Services 20,355,449
TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 6 37,711,769
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS AND DIRECT
| SUPPORT COSTS, AND TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS
(5.4 6) = TOTAL COSTS 157,897,820
SUPPORT COSTS ALLOCATION RATES
] . o —
Indirect Support Costs Allocation Rate = r/ '
_Total Indirect Supports Costs (6) 3145%
Total Instructional Activity Costs \ '
and Direct Support Costs (5) \ »
. N
Direct Support Costs Allocation Rate =
Total Direct Support Costs (4) 33.21%
Total Instructional Activity Costs (3)
Total Sup]_x_n't Cpst Allocation 64.66%




Ry - : ZUPI TSI A 100690 TWhIA 12 31H

090 i) 60 (7 S 00 060 . e — _ ) pagiydaq amdby  qebe

17 S T ] TMYs W 0 £82642 OIBoVY ees) 052009 . booeos | Ssisackq IR0 B 0588
et oo 999zl O)o b/ d 1Trs sgezl - {ver) saart . L S F 2 i1} fewdlpuonusy 1696
L. tpaes . ovo e s oot oyoee oFmt T e osgeE o5 spdey 0099
A oo oSk (111} Ot 4 00] . azay ) vy oS : 0008 AR DUO SIRA 058G
. oro we oo - ool o e o ‘ . ogma v} - eBoviN 1028
: N 000 0L Y 000 &0zt oLt {gessD) Quwt oz C e BIUCERICD PranNKL - 29
eWELYY 000 WY WL %L vt wetr'y Soopt sy WL LrI9CT  brwl shspol g tepddiggaguol ool
&5 R (] &5 oo 51 &S &5t 4z oj'o gy
WEFL o0 Wyt Ly) 008 Wit wan . % oaee @zt ozt saboy dioss jspns  po0E
BI0Yl 45089 MWV (00 a0l P4t ad ©eEolBL  94990%G1 oo 1galeg
PIPISUW  ¥ESCYS SORIPRE W0 - 00 WOHIBL PIvIses Wit useT Szt WSy QORI aﬁaou.saa_on& e
©BiSEEY 00 Uty GUOsTE lvevE oveee oreety- Ity . i3]
| £6908T¢ OBl eEY0PUE MUY ZUUSR  rsun fae0gor STHEZT 6y 08560 SOl SeErl el ga&ﬁ:u&a& ol
wiesss 000 WESN W SrRYR e WULLTS  STLIENeS : o'

SOITYSE 000 DRV  (SORITA  (FMISTY Wil SIS wivve Gl et SUaPISt OLUVET QTR a%_uaﬁasn.:o& gl

e Lacipadigy

= _»asegms

1007 ‘D8 oun’ 354 1
WD (9529 POOPUHY LLRRUIIEY 08 KiDaY
5.533.&0»5.5533&&9

oL ” e IS 55 e | oL pnaady nocv

C 00 A0 SIS DL 1|




State of Californi , : .- -t 7 School Mandated Cost Manuai

'MANDATED COSTS EORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HEE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL .

Cla‘mant _ Fiscal Year

Los Rios Community College District ' o ' ~2000-2001

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health T (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY

: 1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports _ X X

Appointments .
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse . X
Check Appointments

> X X

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
. Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuraigic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-intestinal - '
Stress Counseling . X
Crisis Intervention ' _ X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling
Eating Disorders
Weight Control X
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list

x X XXX X

><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><>< x

Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury

x

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

X X X
XX XX

Revised 9/97 ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of California -k ' @~h ‘:Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL :

(  Claimant | . ‘Fiscal Year

Los Rios Community College District , o _ 2000-2001

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health - (@) (b) -
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
: 1986/87 | of Claim

- Birth Control/Family Planning 1 X
Stop Smoking
Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

XXX XXX

> X X

Immunizations .
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information - X
Hepatitis B

Insurance . _ '

On Campus Accident . X
Voluntary . X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

XXX KX

XX

Laboratory Tests Done )
Inquiry/Interpretation , _ - X
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees '
Students _

Athletes : ' X

X .

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.,
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkiil
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Others, list; Acetaminophen, Albutrol, Aliminum Hydroxide, Antibiotic Ointment, Benedmyl
Pepto Bismol, Caladryl, Cough Crops, Dextromethorphan, Epinephrine, Glucose, imodium,
ibuprofen, Hydrocortisone, Pseudoephedrine, Saline Solution, Ipecac,  Syrup, & Zanatac
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry _ ' X X
Elevator Passes ' :
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits X X

XXX X
XXX XX

> X X
X X X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




State of.California e “ep -+ MaNgaey Lust wiaiuay

MANDATED COSTS ' FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL .

“\ Clalma Fiscal Year

Los Rios Community College District ' , 2000-2001

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FYy -
: 1986/87 | of Claim

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

MK XK XK X X XK X
XX X X XX X XK

Tests

Blood Pressure

Hearing

Tuberculosis
Reading
Information

Vision

" Glucometer

Urinalysis

Hemoglobin

EKG

Strep A Testing :

PG Testing X

Monospot

Hemacult ‘ : .

Others, list :

x> X XX
XXX XX

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Information
Report/Form
~ Wart Removal
Others, list See medications - page #2

XXX X XX X
XXX XXX XXXX X

x

Committees - '
Safety X
Environmental '
Disaster Planning
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

x X X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




Exhibit L




State of California - o School Mandated G

' For State Controlier Use only
. ~ CLAIMFOR PAYMENT (19) Program Number 00029
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date File I A
- HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION o (21) LRS Input —l_/_
f _ ) Claimant Identification Number: ' Reimbursement Claim Data
L|s-34050 - .
A ](02) Mailing Address; w H (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) $ 671,976
B Claim File Copy
E [Claimant Name 23) '
L |Los Rios_Community College District ,
County of Location 24
H |Sacramento '
E [Street Address (25)
R {1919 Spanos Court
E [City State - Zip Code (26)
Sacramento % 95825 o
Type of Claim Estimated Clam | Reimbursement Claim (27)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (28)
'(04) Coml_)ined [_—_I (10) Combined D » (29)
(05)Amended [ ] | (11) Amended BRIE)
Fiscal Year of R —2). €3))
Cost 2002-2003 2001-2002
Total Claimed (07) (13) (32)
" |Amount $ 738,000 § . 671,976,
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed (14) (33)
$1000 $ -
ass: Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) (34)
$ 170,489
Net Claimed Amount (16) (35)
$ - 501,487
Due from State (08) (17) ~ 1 (38)
‘ 1% - 738,000 ] § 501,487
Due to State : } e (18) (37)
b il $ -
(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM
in accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file claims with the State of
California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Stalutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under penaity of perjury that | have not violated
any of the provistons of Govemment Code Sections 1090 to 1096, Inclusive.
| further certify that there was no application other than from the claI>mant. nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein; and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of
1987. '
The amounts for Estimated Clalm and/or Reimbursemerit Claim are hereby clalmed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs for the
mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements. '
?_‘Rgnature of Authorized Officer Date :
LAV O 1, 2o
Jon Sharpe Vice Chancellor Finance & Administration
|Type or Print Name Title e
(39) Name of Contact Person or Claim
Telephone Number (858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates E-Mail Address  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 8/01) ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/8"




s Office ‘ : School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim:

Los Rio Community College District Estimated

Claimant Name ' Reimbursement

Fiscal Year

2001-2002

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(@)

Name of College

(b)
Claimed
Amount

1. American River College

215,372.00

2.  Consumes River College

«

176,841.00

3. Sacramento City College

279,763.00

s | @ | o [

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

1.

(04) Total Amount Claimed Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)]

Blen|lov|lvw|la|lwvw|av|w|wpw|laa|r ||| o] |

671,976

Revised 9/97 , ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

CALCULATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE, )0 2
FISCAL YEAR Ve Y/ w5
2000-2001 st
REFERENCE DESCRIPTION 2000-2001
(CCFS 311) -
INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY
Instructional Costs
Instractional Salaries and Benefits 76,815,687
Instructional Operating Expenses 4,978,978
Instructional Support Instructional Salaries and Benefits 406,970
Auxiliary Operations Instructional Salaries and Benefits 42,480
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS1 - 82,244,115
Non-Instructional Costs .
Non-Instructional Salaries and Benefits 4,323,694
Instructional Admin. Salaries and Benefits 9,476,652
Instructional Admin. Operating Expenses 1,017,503
Auxiliary Classes Non-Inst. Salaries and Benefits 843,263
Augxiliary Classes Operating Expenses ) 826,762
TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 2 16,487,874
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS 3 (1 +2) 98,731,989|
DIRECT SUPPORT ACTIVITY
|Direct Support Costs
Instructional Support ServicesNon Inst. Salaries and Benefits 5,159,428
I Instructiona-Support Services: Cpm‘aﬁus Expeense, 136,609
Admissions and Records 2,272,5_56
Counselling and Guidance 11,203,436
Other Student Services 13,029,445
TOTAL DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 4 32,795,474
TOTAL INSTRUCTYONAL ACTIVITY COSTS.
AND-DIRECT SUPPQORT COSTS 5(3 + 4) ) 131,527,463
Indirect Support Costs
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 15,229,939
o
Planning and Policy Making 4,295,280
General Instructional Support Services 20,884,012
TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 6 40,409,231
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS AND DIRECT
|SUPPORT COSTS. AND TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS.
(54 6)=TOTAL COSTS 171,936,694
SUPPORT COSTS ALLOCATION RATES
Indirect Support Costs Allocation Rate="
: Total Indirect Supports Costs (6) 30.72%
Total Instructional Activity Costs
and Direct Support-Costs (5)
Direct Support Costs Allocation Rate =
Total Direct Support Costs (4) 33.22%
Total Instructional Activity Costs (3)
Total Support Cost Allocation 63.94%




State Controller's Office : School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY :
(01) Claimant: : ~|(02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Los Rio Community College District |Estimated 1 - 2001-2002
(03) Name of College | American River College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal | .
year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is ailowed.

LESS SAME MORE

1 [x1 [

Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total

30.72% - _
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 164,758 | $ 50,614 | $ 215,372
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ N $ ) $ )

* |level provided in 1986/87 . .
~|(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
o Iiine08) - tine-(08] _ | $ 164758 |§ 50,614|$ 215,372
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(@) (b) © (d) @) ® C)
. . ' Unit Cost for N Unit Cost for . Student Health |
Period for which health fees were Number of] Number of Full-time Fsl:“':mf Part-time Psatrt;:(m;a Fees That Could
collected Full-time | Part-ime | Studentper |, Il:h ?:" Studentper | |, ll:h in Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code | oo F898| Edue. Code ei v :es Collected
' 576355 |- @X© | 576355 ) x () @+ (0
1. Per fall semester $ i ¥ i § i
- $ - -
2. Per spring semester ¥ $
: ) i $ )
3. Per summer session ¥ ¥
_ - - $ .
4. Per first quarter $ ¥
. - $ -
5. Per second quarter § ¥
6. Per third quarter ¥o- 3 - |® i
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.29) + -..v.e.m. (8.69)) o
(10) Sub-total [Line (07) - line (09)] § 215.372
Cost Reduction : '
(11)_Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable - ' $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable 3 -
(13) Total Amount Claimed : {Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)}] § 215372

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office ' School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
(o]
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION 'HFE-1.2
_ CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: ' {02) Type of Claim; ' Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Los Rio Community College District Estimated I::I 2001-2002

(03) Name of College Cbsumnes River College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of relmbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less" box Is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No relmbursement Is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

C 1 x1 L1

Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total
30.72% '
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim . $ 135282 | % 41559 | % 176,841
(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ _ $ ) $ .
level provided in 1986/87 . : ’ ’
%Ezn)e %ooff)t -0|f| :;‘C?(l)lg)li'lg current_ﬁscal year health services at the 1986/87 level 15 13528208 41550 | § 176,841
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detall data for Health fees : A -
' @ | ® © () ® ® @
—_ P ' Unit Gost for . Unit Cost for e Student Health
Period for which health fees were |yymber of| Number of| Full-ime FS":"jlm? Part-time Psat":'mf | Fees That Could
collected Full-time [ Parttime | Studentper |, lLtlh T:n Studentper | |, |Ltlh T:n Have Been
’ Students | Students | Educ. Code ealth Pees tEduc. Code § ez ees Collected
§ 76355 @x(c) 76355 ®xe) @+
1. Per fall semester 3o § i ¥ j
2. Per spring semester- L $ ) ¥ i
3. Pef summer session 3 - ¥ i v i
4. Per first quarter ¥ - 3 ) ¥ i
5. Per second quarter - ¥ i ¥ i
6. Per third quartef - § i ¥ i
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.10) + (8.2) * .........(8.63)] o
10) Sub-fotal . [Line (07) - line (089
(10) | [Line (07) Iné( )| $ 176,841
Cost Reduction '
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, Iif applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable ' $ -
(13) Total Amount Claimed ‘ Line (10) - {line (11) +line (12
: [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)}] $ 176841

Revised 8/97 . Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
' ' HFE-1.3
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type-of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Los Rio Community College District Estimated ] 2001-2002
(03) Name of Coliege Sacramento City College
(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of relmbursement in comparison fo the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less" box s checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is aflowed. . -
LESS SAME MORE
1 x1 L1
Diredt Cost_|indirect Cost of: Total
30.72%
(05) Cost of Heaith Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 214017 |$ 65,746 | $ 279,763
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ } $ _ $ )
level provided in 1986/87 _
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level '
 |{Line (05) - line (06)] | $ 214017 |$ 65,746 | $ 279,763
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) fo provide detail data for health fees - |
' (a) (b) () () @ ® @
; - Unit Cost for Unit Cost for . - Student Health:
Period for which health fees were Number of] Number of Full-ime FSuII-;lme Part-time F;rt:'mte Fees That Could
collected Full-ime | Parttime | Studentper |, t;:him‘ Studentper | :tlh(la:n o Have Been
Sludents | Students | Educ. Code | oo X :es Educ. Code  § e(z)x (:) s Gollected
' § 76355 @x () 76355 ‘ @ +®
1. Per fall semester - ¥ ) ¥ i
2. Per spring semester $ - ¥ ) ¥ i
3. Per summer session - $ i ¥ i
4, Per first quarter o v i $ i
5. Per sécond guarter $o- 3 ) $ i
6. Per third quarter ¥ ¥ - ® ]
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.20) * .........(8.6g)} o
10) -Sub-total Line (07) - line (09
1(10) [Line (07) - line (09)] 5 270763
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable 3 -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ -
13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12
(13) [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)}] § 270763 |

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



T o T sbed

EEN

vy Aq pasedaid

Z0/6T/TT SPCoTaoRiodRBPURPURdXT J1H SOR) 367

T T YT T O I T U A T Y T RT? roTricor . 7n'acr’LaT O O 7 0 7 7, . 7, ﬂ"ﬂ
80°060'8/S E€LPE0TY SESSOPTS 6LSIOPIC  PRISTSEY - TO'BSLYIT 60°060'8Z5 (8T'Z8LT) ¢6'ZLL18 (9S[ZZTOT) . EEPSS'EC  wv'SLL'6T $6968'¥9y 9GE98°0S GG SOETLT  €9°60L'80T  OZ'BTO'EET
s6\. 000 S6°00Z°y 0T'TH0'E 000 S8'RST1 $6°002'% ‘ (sB'12S) 0sTeL'y . 00°0ZTH'E 08'Z0E"T
[74:1117 000 ST°90b 00°0 000 ¥ SZ90b SZ'90¥ ! (zv08) 2,958 2495k
26°0L 00°0 z6°0L 000 000 26°0L T6°0L (re'8) £L6L €L'6L
e 000 1299 000 T£'99 00°0 1£99 (62'8) 00°SZ 00°SZ
9F°0TT 000 Sb'0TT 000 9y°0LT 00'0 9y°0TT (zzren) STHLT 12741
97°/S9 000 97189 EVEET 000 £8'ECS 9'(S9 #9°'18) 06'8€2 00°0ST 06885
80°T6TY 000 80261y 19°0167 97°[96 TTHIeT 60°Z61'Y, sTS 8981 TTR06'T 60996 Viyain
SE'0O¥'ST  T81T0°%6 | ES'8BE'D 000 000 £6°88E'9 seoob'sT  {80°HHE) EPPL'ST . 00°0
66’8706  T6TR0'SS  80°900°6E 00D 000 80°900°6€ 66°820'b6 (646v6'T)  H'B19'r  9TEERY S0TZ6'98  95°€98°0S 6b°L50°0€
18°€6€'9 000 L8°E6E'D 0E°E9ET 88102 69'828°C L8'€6E9  (98°THT) €£'9€5'9 - 00°0 .
bL'BEQ'6E o0 pLBED'GE  PBECES E6EWYEL  L6°0LZ°LT YL BED'GE . amﬁmo& $S'855Y 0L°682'8E ET°¥9T°8 86°SST'ET  65°6£6'9T
6961’8 00D 6'96T'85  SO'0M0'SZ  Z9°549°ST  08'0BB'ET zso61'8s  (bZ'00E’T)  9L°96%'6S 00°p
86'0Z£°SSE 000 86°92€°65€  Ob°ZOZ'TLT  €9'STSIOT  68'80£°Z8 86°9Z€'SSE (zo/eog’s)  58'9S0°8T  BY'9EE’ST 20720£'62E | 07'€99'8ST W'ESE'RS  04'08Z'9L
oL ad P 0L aueg K1anal oy tenol onay S00066 1€0L 7 d 0S8 D 2"\ 4
s uoRexoly
I 1€ TYE 0} 80 0) SuBunsnpy snduie) 7q Sig0L, 19
7007 “‘0€ aun( 34 104
wyef) 3500 PIjpUBY UORPrILIT 23] IRIESH
19141810 3937100 ALT

00 SO SO

asuadxq JeuogessdQ SO

* Siyeday

SR
dysPqURK pue 5]
Pigsig uy - 20esi
SOURIBJUI) § PARIL
sjey=ien @ soddnS-asur-uon
SR

sapiefes payssep) 6oy

: supug
sopejes SOAS tRieSH 6ay-uoN
SuRuRg
sapeles SAS YieaH B3y

SRLL UNCmY

00ES

00ts
005

({11 ¥4

41144



State of Califon'

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION ' HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL :

) lalmant Fiscal Year

Los Rio Community College District. ' 2001-2002

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b) -
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY

' : ' 1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports ‘ X X

Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine

. Outside Physician

Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse - X X
Check Appointments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control :

Lab Reports
Nutrition

Test Results, office
Venereal Disease . .
Communicable Diseasé’ ' ' X
Upper. Respiratory Infection : X
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision X
Dermatology/Allergy : :
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service ' X
Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal ,
Stress Counseling X
Crisis Intervention - X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Eating Disorders .

Weight Control . X X
Personal Hygiene '
Burnout

Other Medical Problems, list

X X XX

X X

Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

> X X
XXX

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




co <50l Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS . FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HEE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL :

) Claima Fiscal Year

Los Rio Community College District ' . 2001-2002

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), aé applicable, to indicate which health (@) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. _ FY FY
: : 1086/87 | of Claim

Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking
Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

XXX
> XX

immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza . . :
Information X X

Insurance

On Campus Accident I IS SRS S
Voluntary o X - X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students »

Athletes : X X

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.,
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list--> Ibuprofen

XXX X
XXX X

X X
xX X

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Retumn Card/Key
Parking Inquiry X X
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Revised 9/97 ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 20f3 |
!




- 0ol Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS - FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION . HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL "
") Claimant Fiscal Year
Los Rio Community College District 2001-2002
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (@) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
. 1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
‘Dental X X
. Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities : X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
___Tuberculosis
Reading e . ) VI
Information X X
Vision X X
) Glucometer X X
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing’
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
~ Others, list
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Aliergy injections
Bandaids _ X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X
Rest X X
Suture Removal X
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, fist
Committees
) Safety X X
. Environmental »
Disaster Planning
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




